VOLUME 2 - C

- TEK winc

492 / 492P
SPECTRUM
ANALYZER

PORTASM / RACIMOWNT
_ ENOWOP
(5N BOSSSSS & UP)




Section 9—492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & up)

REPLACEABLE
MECHANICAL PARTS

PARTS ORDERING INFORMATION

Replacement parts are available from or through your local
Tektronix, Inc. Field Office or representative.

Changes to Tektronix instruments are sometimes made to
accommodate improved components as they become available,
and to give you the benefit of the latest circuit improvements
developed in our engineering department. It is therefore
important, when ordering parts, to include the following
information in your order. Part number, instrument type or
number, serial number, and modification number if applicable.

If a part you have ordered has been replaced with a new or
improved part, your local Tektronix, Inc. Field Office or
representative will contact you concerning any change in part
number.

Change information, if any, is located at the rear of this
manual.

SPECIAL NOTES AND SYMBOLS
X000 Part first added at this serial number

00X Part removed after this serial number

FIGURE AND INDEX NUMBERS

Items in this section are referenced by figure and index
numbers to the illustrations.

INDENTATION SYSTEM

This mechanical parts list is indented to indicate item
relationships. Following is an example of the indentation system
used in the description column.

12345 Name & Description

Assembly and/or Component
Attaching parts for Assembly and/or Component

Detail Part of Assembly and/or Component
Attaching parts for Detail Part

.

Parts of Detail Part
Attaching parts for Parts of Detail Part

Attaching Parts always appear in the same indentation as
the item it mounts, while the detail parts are indented to the right.
Indented items are part of, and included with, the next higher
indentation. The separation symbol - - - * - - - indicates the end of
attaching parts.

Attaching parts must be purchased separately, unless otherwise
specified.

ITEM NAME

In the Parts List, an ltem Name is separated from the
description by a colon (:). Because of space limitations, an Iltem
Name may sometimes appear as incomplete. For further ltem
Name identification, the U.S. Federal Cataloging Handbook H6-1
can be utilized where possible.

ABBREVIATIONS

tNCH ELCTAN ELECTRON
" NUMBER S1ZE ELEC ELECTRICAL
ACTR ACTUATOR ELCTLT ELECTROLYTIC
ADPTR ADAPTER ELEM ELEMENT
ALIGN ALIGNMENT EPL ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
AL ALUMINUM EQPT EQUIPMENT
ASSEM ASSEMBLED EXT EXTERNAL
ASSY ASSEMBLY FIL FILLISTER HEAD
ATTEN ATTENUATOR FLEX FLEXIBLE
AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAGE FLH FLAT HEAD
8D BOARD FLTR FILTER
BRKT BRACKET FR FRAME or FRONT
BRS BRASS FSTNR FASTENER
BRZ BRONZE FT FOOT
BSHG BUSHING FXD FIXED
CAB CABINET GSKTY GASKET
CAP CAPACITOR HDL HANDLE
CER CERAMIC HEX HEXAGON
CHAS CHASSIS HEX HD HEXAGONAL HEAD
CKT CIRCUIT HEX SOC HEXAGONAL SOCKET
COMP COMPOSITION HLCPS HELICAL COMPRESSION
CONN CONNECTOR HLEXT HELICAL EXTENSION
cov COVER HV HIGH VOLTAGE
CPLG COUPLING 1c INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
CRT CATHODE RAY TUBE D INSIDE DIAMETER
DEG DEGREE 1DENT IDENTIFICATION
DWR DRAWER IMPELLER

IMPLR

N INCH SE SINGLE END
INCAND  INCANDESCENT SECT SECTION
INSUL INSULATOR SEMICOND SEMICONDUCTOR
INTL INTERNAL SHLD SHIELD
LPHLDR LAMPHOLDER SHLDR SHOULDERED
MACH MACHINE SKT SOCKEY

MECH MECHANICAL SL SLIDE

MTG MOUNTING SLFLKG  SELF-LOCKING
NP NIPPLE SLVG SLEEVING

NON WIRE NOT WIRE WOUND SPR SPRING

[e]:1v] ORDER BY DESCRIPTION sQ SQUARE

oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER SST STAINLESS STEEL
OVH OVAL HEAD STL STEEL

PH BRZ PHOSPHOR BRONZE Sw SWITCH

PL PLAIN or PLATE T TUBE

PLSTC PLASTIC TERM TERMINAL

PN PART NUMBER THD THREAD

PNH PAN HEAD THK THICK

PWR POWER TNSN TENSION

RCPT RECEPTACLE TPG TAPPING

RES RESISTOR TRH TRUSS HEAD
RGD RIGID A VOLTAGE

RLF RELIEF ' VAR VARIABLE
RTNR RETAINER W/ WITH

SCH SOCKET HEAD WSHR WASHER
SCOPE OSCILLOSCOPE XFMR TRANSFORMER
SCR SCREW XSTR TRANSISTOR

9-1



Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

CROSS INDEX—MFR. CODE NUMBER TO MANUFACTURER

Mfr. Code  Manufacturer Address City, State, Zip
000AH STANDARD PRESSED STEEL CO., UNBRAKO DIV. 8535 DICE ROAD SANTA FE SPRINGS, CA 90670
00088 BERQUIST COMPANY 4350 WEST 78TH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55435
000BK STAUFFER SUPPLY 105 SE TAYLOR PORTLAND, OR 97214
ooocy NORTHWEST FASTENER SALES, INC. 7923 SW CIRRUS DRIVE BEAVERTON, OR 97005
000HC PANEL COMPONENT CORP. 335 TESCONI CIRCLE SANTA ROSA, CA 95401
00779 AMP, INC. P O BOX 3608 HARRISBURG, PA 17105
01295 TEXAS INSTRUMENTS, INC., SEMICONDUCTOR P O BOX 5012, 13500 N CENTRAL

GROUP EXPRESSWAY DALLAS, TX 75222
02615 USM CORP., NYLOCK FASTENER DIVISION 611 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE PARAMUS, NJ 07652
05617 BELL INDUSTRIES, ELECTRONIC DISTR. DIV. 1900 132ND, NE BELLEVUE, WA 98005
06383 PANDUIT CORPORATION 17301 RIDGELAND TINLEY PARK, IL 60477
06540 AMATOM ELECTRONIC HARDWARE, DIV. OF

MITE CORP. 446 BLAKE ST. NEW HAVEN, CT 06515
06666 GENERAL DEVICES CO., INC. 525 S. WEBSTER AVE. INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46219
07707 USM CORP., USM FASTENER DIV. 510 RIVER RD. SHELTON, CT 06484
08261 SPECTRA-STRIP CORP. 7100 LAMPSON AVE. GARDEN GROVE, CA 92642
09422 PLASTIC STAMPING CORPORATION 2216 W. ARMITAGE AVE. CHICAGO, IL 60647
11897 PLASTIGLIDE MFG. CORPORATION P O BOX 867, 1757 STANFORD ST. SANTA MONICA, CA 90406
12327 FREEWAY CORPORATION 8301 ALLEN DRIVE CLEVELAND, OH 44125
12360 ALBANY PRODUCTS CO., DIV. OF PNEUMO

DYNAMICS CORPORATION 145 WOODWARD AVENUE SOUTH NORWALK, CT 06586
13103 THERMALLOY COMPANY, INC. 2021 W VALLEY VIEW LANE

P O BOX 34829 DALLAS, TX 75234

13257 AMERACE, LTD. 10 ESNA PARK DRIVE MARKHAM, ONTARIO, CANADA
16428 BELDEN CORP. P. 0. BOX 1331 RICHMOND, IN 47374
16733 CABLEWAVE SYSTEMS INC. 60 DODGE AVE. NORTH HAVEN, CT 60473
19505 APPLIED ENGINEERING PRODUCTS PO BOX 6071 HAMDEN, CT 06517
22526 BERG ELECTRONICS, INC. YOUK EXPRESSWAY NEW CUMBERLAND, PA 17070
22599 ESNA, DIV. OF AMERACE CORPORATION 16150 STAGG STREET VAN NUYS, CA 91409
23050 PRODUCT COMPONENTS CORP 30 LORRAINE AVE. MT VERNON, NY 10553
24931 SPECIALITY CONNECTOR CO., INC. 2620 ENDRESS PLACE GREENWOOD, IN 46142
26365 GRIES REPRODUCER CO., DIV. OF COATS

AND CLARK, INC. 125 BEECHWOOD AVE. NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10802
27264 MOLEX PRODUCTS CO. 5224 KATRINE AVE. DOWNERS GROVE, IL 60515
29587 BUNKER-RAMO CORP., AMPHENOL

INDUSTRIAL DIV. 1830 S. 54TH AVE. CHICAGO, IL 60650
31781 EDAC INC. 20 RAILSIDE RD. DON MILLS, ONT, CANADA M3A 1
32559 BIVAR, INC. 1617 E EDINGER AVE. SANTA ANA, CA 92705
49671 RCA CORPORATION 30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA NEW YORK, NY 10020
52905 SIMPLEX MFG. COMPANY 5224 NE 42ND AVENUE PORTLAND, OREGON 97218
52961 PRODUCTS SERVICES CO. 86365 COLLEGE VIEW RD. EUGENE, OR 97405
53217 TECHNICAL WIRE PRODUCTS, INC. 427 OLIVE STREET SANTA BARBARA, CA 93101
56352 COLE-FLEX CORP. 91 CABOT ST. WEST BABYLON, NY 11704
56878 STANDARD PRESSED STEEL COMPANY BENSON EAST JENKINTOWN, PA 19046
57771 STIMPSON, EDWIN B.,CO. INC. 900 SYLVAN AVENUE BAYPORT, NY 11705
61864 TRW INC., UNITED-CARR DIV. 31 BURLINGTON MALL RD. BURLINGTON, MA 01803
70276 ALLEN MFG. CO. P. O. DRAWER 570 HARTFORD, CT 06101
70485 ATLANTIC INDIA RUBBER WORKS, INC. 571 W. POLK ST. CHICAGO, IL 60607
71279 CAMBRIDGE THERMIONIC CORP. 445 CONCORD AVE. CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138
71400 BUSSMAN MFG., DIVISION OF MCGRAW-

EDISON CO. 2536 W. UNIVERSITY ST. ST. LOUIS, MO 63107
71468 ITT CANNON ELECTRIC 666 E. DYER RD. SANTA ANA, CA 92702
71785 TRW, CINCH CONNECTORS 1501 MORSE AVENUE ELK GROVE VILLAGE, IL 60007
73743 FISCHER SPECIAL MFG. CO. 446 MORGAN ST. CINCINNATI, OH 45206
73803 TEXAS INSTRUMENTS, INC., METALLURGICAL

MATERIALS DIV. 34 FOREST STREET ATTLEBORO, MA 02703
74445 HOLO-KROME CO. 31 BROOK ST. WEST HARTFORD, CT 06110
74868 BUNKER-RAMO CORP., THE AMPHENOL RF DIV. 33 E. FRANKLIN ST. DANBURY, CT 06810
74970 JOHNSON, E. F., CO. 299 10TH AVE. S. W. WASECA, MN 56093
75497 LAMSON AND SESSIONS CO. 5000 TIEDEMAN ROAD CLEVELAND, OH 44144
75915 LITTELFUSE, INC. 800 E. NORTHWEST HWY DES PLAINES, IL 60016
76854 OAK INDUSTRIES, INC., SWITCH DIV. S. MAIN ST. CRYSTAL LAKE, IL 60014
77132 DOT FASTENER CO., A UNITED-CARR DIV.

OF TRW INC. ROUND HOUSE INDL PK,PO BOX 710 WATERBURY, CT 06720
77250 PHEOLL MANUFACTURING CO., DIVISION

OF ALLIED PRODUCTS CORP. 5700 W. ROOSEVELT RD. CHICAGO, IL 60650
78189 ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS, INC.

SHAKEPROOF DIVISION ST. CHARLES ROAD ELGIN, IL 60120
9-2 REV FEB 1983




CROSS INDEX—MFR. CODE NUMBER TO MANUFACTURER

Replaceable Mechanical Parts

492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Mir. Code  Manufacturer Address City, State, Zip
79136 WALDES, KOHINOOR, INC. 47-16 AUSTEL PLACE LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101
79807 WROUGHT WASHER MFG. CO. 2100 S. O BAY ST. MILWAUKEE, WI 53207
80009 TEKTRONIX, INC. P O BOX 500 BEAVERTON, OR 97077
81041 HOWARD INDUSTRIES, DIVISION OF MSL

INDUSTRIES, INC. P O BOX 287 MILFORD, IL 60953
81312 WINCHESTER ELECTRONICS DIVISION

LITTON INDUSTRIES, INC. MAIN ST. AND HILLSIDE AVE. OAKVILLE, CT 06779
83385 CENTRAL SCREW CO. 2530 CRESCENT DR. BROADVIEW, IL 60153
83486 ELCO INDUSTRIES, INC. 1103 SAMUELSON ROAD ROCKFORD, IL 61101
83553 ASSOCIATED SPRING CORP., SEABOARD DIV. 15001 S BROADWAY, P O BOX 231 GARDENA, CA 90248
85471 BOYD, A. B., CO. 2527 GRANT AVENUE SAN LEANDRO, CA 94579
86445 PENN FIBRE AND SPECIALTY CO., INC. 2032 E. WESTMORELAND ST. PHILADELPHIA, PA 19134
86928 SEASTROM MFG. COMPANY, INC. 701 SONORA AVENUE GLENDALE, CA 91201
87308 N. L. INDUSTRIES, INC., SOUTHERN SCREW

DIV. P. 0. BOX 1360 STATESVILLE, NC 28677
89663 REESE, J. RAMSEY, INC. 71 MURRAY STREET NEW YORK, NY 10007
91506 AUGAT, INC. 33 PERRY AVE. ATTLEBORO, MA 02703
91836 KINGS ELECTRONICS CO., INC. 40 MARBLEDALE ROAD TUCKAHOE, NY 10707
93907 TEXTRON INC. CAMCAR DIV 600 18TH AVE ROCKFORD, IL 61101
94222 SOUTHCO, INC. LESTER, PA 19113
95238 CONTINENTAL CONNECTOR CORP. 34.63 56TH ST. WOODSIDE, NY 11377
95987 WECKESSER CO., INC. 4444 WEST IRVING PARK RD. CHICAGO, il 60641
96904 NATVAR CORP. 211 RANDOLPH AVE. WOODBRIDGE, NJ 07095
98159 RUBBER TECK, INC. 19115 HAMILTON AVE., P O BOX 389 GARDENA, CA 90247
98291 SEALECTRO CORP. 225 HOYT MAMARONECK, NY 10544
$3109 C/0 PANEL COMPONENTS CORP. P.O. BOX 6626 SANTA ROSA, CA 95408
$3629 PANEL COMPONENTS CORP. 2015 SECOND ST. BERKELEY, CA 94170

REV FEB 1983

9-3



Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

" Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mir
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
1- 650-0568-00 1 FRONT COVER AS: 80009 650-0568-00
105-0684-01 1 .LATCH ASSEMBLY: 80009 105-0684-01
evsssaressss ATTACHING PARTS)™***+
-1 211-0507-01 4 .SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
resserenis END ATTACHING PARTS) *+*+**
amenn eemee - .LATCH ASSY INCLUDES:
-2 214.2350-00 1 ..PIN,STR,HDLS:0.125 DIA X 2.0 INCH LONG 000BK oBD
-3 367-0212-01 1 ..HANDLE,LATCH:MOLDING 80009 367-0212-01
-4 214-2357-00 1 ..PIN,SPRING:0.375" L X 0.125 OD,STL 22599 52-028-125-0375
-5 351-0463-01 1 ..GUIDE,SHAFT:STEEL 80009 351-0463-01
-6 214-1721-00 1 ..PIN,SPRING:0.375 X 0.069 22599 52-012-062-0375
-7 384-1385-00 1 .EXTENSION SHAFT:2.274" L. X 0.188 OD,STL 80009 384-1385-00
-8 214-2352-00 1 ..SPR,HLCPS:1.0" L X 0.24" OD,MUSIC WIRE 83553 C0240-042-100M
-9 214.2349-00 1 ..PIN,STR,HDLS:0.125 DIA X 1.0 IN L,.STL 000BK oBD
-10 354-0324-00 1 ..RING,RTNG:E SHAPE,0.102 ID X 0.270 79136 5133-14-MD
-1 361-0762-00 1 ..SPACER,SLEEVE:0.128 ID X 0.15" L.BRASS 80009 361-0762-00
-12 105-0686-00 1 ..LATCH,COVER: 80009 105-0686-00
-13 214-2351-00 1 ..PIN,SPRING:0.375" L X 0.101" OD,STL 22599 52-022-094-0375
-14 214-2345-00 1 ..SPR,HLCL,TRSN:0.665 IN L X 0.245 OD,SST 80009 214-2345-00
-15 426-1271-02 2 .FRAME,LATCH: 80009 426-1271-02
-16 377-0506-00 1 INSERT,COVER:ASSY,LATCH SIDE,FOAM 80009 377-0506-00
-17 377-0507-00 1 .INSERT,COVER:ASSY HINGE SIDE,FOAM 80009 377-0507-00
-18 348-0628-00 1 .PAD,CUSHIONING:11.25 X 6.0 X 0.25,FOAM 80009 348-0628-00
-19 200-2228-00 1 .DOOR,ACCESS:FRONT COVER 80009 200-2228-00
-20 348-0524-00 1 .GASKET:FRONT PANEL,SILICONE W/PSA 85471 oBD
-21 200-2218-01 1 .COVER,FRONT:PLASTIC,PAINTED 80009 200-2218-01
437-0253-00 B030000 8041979 1 CABINET,SA: 80009 437-0253-00
437-0253-01 B041980 1 CABINET ASSY: 80009 437-0253-01
-22 348-0585-00 4 .FOOT,.CABINET:BLUE PLASTIC 80009 348-0585-00
eereasatesees ATTACHING PARTS)**++oee
-23 211-0674-00 4 .SCREW ,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.32 INCH,THRUSS HD 83486 oBD
esesseresnEND ATTACHING PARTS)™**
-24 348-0587-00 4 .FOOT,CABINET:BLUE PLASTIC 80009 348-0587-00
sesvaneesesns ATTACHING PARTS)+++ e
-25 211-0674-00 4 .SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.32 INCH THRUSS HD 83486 OBD
easareransn END ATTACHING PARTG) "+ "
-26 200-2324-00 B030000 B041979 2 .CAP HANDLE:PLASTIC 80009 200-2324-00
-27 200-2622-00 B041980 2 .CAP . HANDLE:ALUMINUM 80009 200-2622-00
-28 334-4661-00 B041980 2 .MARKER,IDENT:MKD PUSH 80009 334-4661-00
-29 214-3199-00 B041980 2 .BUTTON,RELEASE:ALUMINUM 80009 214-3199-00
-30 367-0246-02 B030000 B041979 1 .HANDLE,CARRYING:14.3 INCH 80009 367-0246-02
367-0306-01 B041980 1 .HANDLE,CARRYING:MOLDED W/PLASTIC 80009 367-0306-01
eessueeents s ATTACHING PARTS) """
-3 212-0637-00 8030000 B041979 2 .SCREW,MACHINE:10-24 X 0.625 INCH HEX HD 02615 oBD
-32 212-0560-00 8041980 6 SCREW ,MACHINE:10-32 X 0.312 INCH,FLH STL 75497 080
esesesasis END ATTACHING PARTS) "+
e e - .HANDLE ASSY INCLUDES: '
-33 348-0644-00 8030000 B041879 2 ..BUMPER,RUBBER:VINYL ELASTOMER,BLACK 80009 348-0644-00
-34 214-2782-00 8030000 B041979 2 ANDEX,HANDLE: 80009 214-2782-00
-35 380-0668-00 8041980 2 .HOUSING,INDEX:POLYAMIDE 80009 380-0668-00
tesvesessney ATTACHING PARTS)roe s e+ee"
-36 213-0858-00 8 .SCREW.,TPG,TF:6-32 X 0.5 INCH,100 DEG 93907 0oBD
+vsesessssEND ATTACHING PARTS) ">+
-37 200-2694-00 B041980 2 .COVER,INDEX:ALUMINUM 80009 200-2694-00
esvsessaeess ATTACHING PARTS)+wseeees
-38 213-0918-00 8041980 6 .SCREW,TPG,TR:8-32 X 0.625,FLH,82 DEG.P0Z 93907 oBD
Jereeeeeet(END ATTACHING PARTS) ***** %
-39 214.0515-02 B030000 B041979 2 HUB,HDLU INDEX:1.42 DIA X 0.565 THK,AL CD 80009 214-0515-02
-40 214-3198-00 8041980 2 JANDEX,HANDLE:ALUMINUM 80009 214.3198-00
-41 214-3024-00 B030000 B041979 2 .SPRING,HLCPS:0.96 OD X 1.35 80009 214-3024-00
-42 214-3200-00 B041980 2 .SPRING,HLCPS:0.798 OD X 1.1 L,CLOSED END 80009 214-3200-00
9-4

REV FEB 1983



(e

e r — (-

[

-~ —

F r—

e

-

Replaceable Mechanical Parts

492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mtr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mir Part Number
1-43 348-0589-00 2 .FOOT,CABINET:BLUE PLASTIC 80009 348-0589-00
sesesesseenss(ATTACHING PARTS) **sesessee
-44 212-0630-01 4 .SCRW,SPCL MACH:10-24 X 1.55 L FLH 45 DEG 80009 212-0630-01
-45 211.0513-00 4 .SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.625 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD
sessssssss END ATTACHING PARTS)***e+s*
-46 105-0893-00 B041980 2 INDEX RLSE,HDL:ALUMINUM 80009 105-0893-00
-47 105-0894-00 B0413880 2 INDEX STOP HDL:POLYAMIDE 80009 105-0894-00
-48 437-0232-01 B03000G  B041783 1 .CABINET SA: 80009 437-0232-01
437-0232-02 B041790  B042779 1 .CABINET,SA: 80009 437-0232-02
437-0232-03 B042780 1 .CABINET,SA: 80009 437-0232-03

REV FEB 1983

9-5






REV JUN 1982




492/492P SERVICE VOL. 2 (B030000 & up)



I

o

\
/ Y

REV JUN 1982

492/492P SERVICE VOL. 2 (B030000 & up)



REV JUN 1982




St e

[P

Replaceable Mechanical Parts

492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
21 426-1523-02 1 FRAME ,MASK:5.0 CRT,SILVER GRAY,PLASTIC 80009 426-1523-02
-2 378-0115-00 1 FILTER,LT.CRT:BLUE4.176 X 3.418,PLSTC 80009 378-0115-00
¢ T 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:CRT GRATICULE LIGHT
- (SEE A77 REPL)
Bt ATTACHING PARTS)+vees
-4 213-0772-00 2 SCREW,TPG,TF:2-56 X 0.5,PLASTITE,PNH,STL 93907 oBD
stvesest e END ATTACHING PARTS) -+
e oeee - CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-5 131-0592-00 2 .CONTACT,ELEC:0.885 INCH LONG 22526 47353
-6 200-2216-01 1 RTNR,CRT SCALE:5.0 CRT 80009 200-2216-01
seresveee s (ATTACHING PARTS)weor eers
-7 212-0128.00 4 SCREW,CAP,SCH:8-32 X 0.50 INCH STL 70276 oBD
sseesseees s END ATTACHING PARTS) v+
-8 378-0877-00 1 REFLECTOR,LIGHT:PLASTIC 80009 378-0877-00
-9 337-2577-00 1 SHLD,IMPLOSION:CLEAR,4.0 CRT,PLASTIC 80009 337-2577-00
-10 366-1786-01 3 SHELL,KNOB:0.375 OD X 0.55 H.ABS 80009 366-1786-01
-1 210-1160-00 6 WASHER FLAT:0.129 ID X 0.031 THK,TEFLON 86928 5612-32-31
213-0140-00 6 .SETSCREW:2-56 X 0.94 INCH HEX SOC ST 70276 OBD
-12 366-1781-00 1 SHELL,KNOB:0.587 OD X 0.625 H,PLASTIC 80009 366-1781-00
213-0140-00 2 .SETSCREW:2-56 X 0.94 INCH HEX SOC ST 70276 0BD
-13 358-0301-01 1 BUSHING,SLEEVE:GRAY,MOLDED 80009 358-0301-01
14 S — 2 TERMN, COAXIAL:(SEE P110,P112 REPL)
sessesesss e ATTACHING PARTS) ™+ eeese
-15 220-0531-02 2 NUT,PLAIN HEX.:0.25-36 X 0.312 INCH,STL 80009 220-0531-02
sseeeee o END ATTACHING PARTS) -+ e+
-16 366-1782-00 1 SHELL,KNOB:1.125 OD X 0.65 H,ABS 80009 366-1782-00
213-0243-00 2 .SETSCREW:5-40 X 0.25 INCH,HEX SOC ST 70276 oBD
-17 366-1780-00 2 SHELL,KNOB:1.375 OD X 0.375 H,PLASTIC 80009 366-1780-00
213-0243-00 4 .SETSCREW:5-40 X 0.25 INCH,HEX SOC ST 70276 oBD
-18 366-1778-01 1 SHELL,KNOB:1.1 OD X 0.5 H,PLASTIC 80009 366-1779-01
213-0153-00 1 SETSCREW:5-40 X 0.125,STL BK OXD.HEX 000CY oBD
-19 366-1779-00 1 SHELL,KNOB:1.1 OD X 0.5 H,PLASTIC 80009 366-1779-00
213-0153-00 1 .SETSCREW:5-40 X 0.125,STL BK OXD,HEX 000CY oBD
-20 358-0301-02 2 BUSHING,SLEEVE:GRAY PLASTIC 80009 358-0301-02
-21 358-0216-00 1 BUSHING,PLASTIC:0.257 ID X 0.412 INCH OD 80009 358-0216-00
-22 333-2453-00 B030000 B042399 1 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-2453-00
333-2453.-37 B042400 1 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-2453-37
seerresene s ATTACHING PARTS) +eeeese
-23 211-0087-01 1 SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.188,FLH 82 DEG,STL 83385 OBD
stesesseree(END ATTACHING PARTS) "+
-24 386-3969-00 1 PLATE,CONN MTG:ANT! ROTATION 80009 386-3969-00
seesseerens s ATTACHING PARTS) e+ e+
-25 210-0589-00 1 NUT SELF LKG HE:4-40 X 0.250 INCH 13257 22 NM-40
seesreseeesEND ATTACHING PARTS)*++++++
-26 131-2343-00 2 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:SMA,DOUBLE FEMALE 16733 705628-014
-27 R — 1 CABLE ASSY RF:(SEE W340 REPL)
-28 131-0818-00 1 .CONNECTOR,RCPT,:BNC FEMALE 91836 KC-19-153
-29 210-0201-00 1 TERMINAL,LUG:0.12 ID,LOCKING,BRZ TIN PL 86928 OBD
sressusserss s ATTACHING PARTS) -+ -ore
-30 210-0586-00 1 NUT,PL ASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 OBD
seveesserneEND ATTACHING PARTS)
-31 354-0177-00 3 RING,RETAINING:FOR 0.250 INCH DIA SHAFT 79136 5100-25MF
-32 337-0925-04 1 SHLD GSKT,ELEK:37.0 INCH LONG 80008 337-0925-04
-33 386-3845-05 1 SUBPANEL,FRONT: 80009 386-3845-01
sesseseesessn ATTACHING PARTS)+++eeer
-34 212-0642-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:10-32 X 0.375",100 DEG.FLH 93907 oBD
-35 211-0576-00 4 SCREW,CAP:6-32 X 0.875,SCH,STL.CD PL 56878 oBD
sresese e END ATTACHING PARTS) s
-36 e 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:FRONT PANEL(SEE A38 REPL)
sessvassenssy ATTACHING PARTS) e reeeees
-37 211-0121-00 1 SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4.40 X 0.438 INCH.PNH BRS 83385 oBD
-38 211-0008-01 1 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 oBD
-39 210-1178-00 1 WASHER, SHLDR:U/W T0-220 TRANSISTOR 49671 DF137A
-40 342-0163-00 1 INSULATOR PLT:XSTR,0.675 X 0.625 X 0.001" 80009 342-0163-00
-41 210-0851-00 1 WASHER,FLAT:0.119 ID X 0.375 INCH OD.ST 12327 oBD

REV FEB 1983

ssersesess END ATTACHING PARTS)**w+ e+

9-7



Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
20 e e - CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-42 131-1229-00 1 .CONNECTOR,RCPT:22/44 CONTACT 95238 600-120-5Y25A
P - .SW ROTARY ASSY:(SEE A3856035 REPL) .
-43 214-1127-00 4 ..ROLLER,DETENT:0.125 DIA X 0.125,SST 80009 214-1127-00
-44 214-1126-01 4 ..SPRING,FLAT:0.7 X 0.125,CU BE GRN CLR 80009 214-1126-01
-45 210-0405-00 3 .NUT,PLAIN HEX.:2-56 X 0.188 INCHBRS 73743 12157-50
-46 210-0053-00 3 .WSHR,LOCK:INTL,0.092 ID X 0.175"0D.STL 83385 OBD
-47 401-0340-01 2 .BEARING,RTRY SW:FRONT,0.375 DIA 80009 401-0340-01
-48 384-1462-04 1 ..SHAFT,ROTARY SW:W/DETENT,18/7 POSN 80009 384-1462-04
-49 352-0457-21 1 ..HOLDER,CONTACT:PANCAKE SW.,4 CONTACT 80009 352-0457-21
352-0457-25 1 _HOLDER,CONTACT:1 CONTACT,GRAY PLASTIC 80009 352-0457-25
-50 384-1462-01 1 .SHAFT,ROTARY SW:W/DETENT,24 POSN 80009 384-1462-01
-51 211-0034-00 3 .SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.50 INCH,PNH 83385 08D
[ — 1 .SW ROTARY ASSY:(SEE A38S3020 REPL)
-52 211-0034-00 3 ..SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.50 INCH,PNH 83385 OBD
-53 214-1126-01 4 _.SPRING, FLAT:0.7 X 0.125,CU BE GRN CLR 80009 214-1126-01
-54 214-1127-00 4 ..ROLLER,DETENT:0.125 DIA X 0.125,SST 80009 214-1127-00
-55 401-0340-01 2 .BEARING,RTRY SW:FRONT,0.375 DIA 80009 401-0340-01
-56 384-1463-01 1 _.EXTENSION SHAFT:W/DETENT,7 POSN,16 STOP 80009 384-1463-01
-57 352-0457-21 2 ..HOLDER,CONTACT:PANCAKE SW,4 CONTACT 80009 352-0457-21
-58 384-1462-01 1 ..SHAFT,ROTARY SW:W/DETENT,24 POSN 80009 384-1462-01
-59 210-0053-00 3 ..WSHR LOCK:INTL,0.092 iD X 0.175"0D,STL 83385 oBD
-60 210-0405-00 3 .NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:2-56 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 12157-80
-61 R 1 _RESISTOR,VAR:(SEE A38R6049 REPL)
sreersesenn ATTACHING PARTS) "+t
-62 210-0583-00 1 NUTPLAIN HEX:0.25-32 X 0.312 INCH,BRS 73743 2X20317-402
-63 210-0046-00 1 \WASHER,LOCK:0.261 ID,INTL,0.018 THK,BRS 78189 1214-05-00-0541C
-64 210-0940-00 1 .WASHER,FLAT:0.25 ID X 0.375 INCH OD,STL 79807 OoBD
ewssesreis END ATTACHING PARTS) "+
-65 e eeee 1 .RESISTOR,VAR:(SEE A38R6051 REPL)
sesrnesee ATTACHING PARTS) "+
-66 210-0583-00 1 .NUT PLAIN,HEX:0.25-32 X 0.312 INCH,BRS 73743 2X20317-402
-67 210-0046-00 1 \WASHER,LOCK:0.261 ID,INTL,0.018 THK,BRS 78189 1214-05-00-0541C
-68 210-0940-00 1 .WASHER,FLAT:0.25 ID X 0.375 INCH OD,STL 79807 oBD
essseeresn(END ATTACHING PARTS)™ >+
-69 e e 1 .RESISTOR,VAR:(SEE A38R6062 REPL)
arvseresnns ATTACHING PARTS)" "+
-70 210-0583-00 1 NUT,PLAIN,HEX:0.25-32 X 0.312 INCH,BRS 73743 2X20317-402
-7 210-0046-00 1 .WASHER,LOCK:0.261 ID,INTL,0.018 THK,BRS 78189 1214-05-00-0541C
=72 210-0940-00 1 .WASHER,FLAT:0.25 ID X 0.375 INCH OD,STL 79807 oBD
sveesesene(END ATTACHING PARTS) ™+
1 .SWITCH,ROTARY:(SEE A3852035 REPL)
arssersenten ATTACHING PARTS) ™+
-73 210-0406-00 3 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 12161-50
-74 210-1002-00 3 'WASHER,FLAT:0.125 ID X 0.25 INCH OD,BRS 12327 oBD
361-1178-00 B042640 4 .SPACER,SLEEVE:0.175 X 0.167 OD,NYLON 32559 907-.105
esseeineesEND ATTACHING PARTS) *+"*
-75 343.0707-00 1 ..RETAINER,SPRING: 80009 343-0707-00
-76 211-0016-00 3 ..SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.625 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OoBD
-77 210-0004-00 3 ..WASHER,LOCK:#4 INTL,0.015 THK,STL CD PL 0008K oBD
-78 380-0504-00 1 .HOUSING,SWITCH:POLYCARBONATE 80009 380-0504-00
-79 214-1126-01 1 ..SPRING,FLAT:0.7 X 0.125,CU BE GRN CLR 80009 214-1126-01
-80 214-3197-00 1 ..BUTTON,FRICTION:ACETAL NATURAL 80009 214-3197-00
-81 384-1522-01 1 ..SHAFT,RTRY:0.248 OD X 1.374 L,W/DETENT 80008 384-1522-01
-82 210-0992-00 1 ..WASHER,FLAT:0.265 ID X 0.01 THK , TEFLON 80009 210-0992-00
-83 351-0528-00 1 ..GUIDE,LIGHT: 80009 351-0528-00
-84 401-0418-00 1 ..BEARING,RTRY,SW:FRONT,0.254 ID 80009 401-0418-00
-85 131-0590-00 4 .CONTACT,ELEC:0.71 INCH LONG 22526 47351
-86 131-0589-00 2 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.46 L X 0.026 SQ 22526 48283-029
-87 —-eee 2 .RESISTOR,VAR:
- .(SEE A38R6104, A38R6106 REPL)
eeeeseises ATTACHING PARTS) 0+
-88 210-0583-00 1 NUT PLAIN,HEX:0.25-32 X 0.312 INCH,BRS 73743 2X20317-402
-89 210-0046-00 1 .WASHER,LOCK:0.261 ID,INTL,0.018 THK,BRS 78189 1214-05-00-0541C
-90 210-0940-00 1 .WASHER ,FLAT:0.25 1D X 0.375 INCH OD,STL 79807 oBD

seesseeseeEND ATTACHING PARTS) """ .

9-8 REV FEB 1983




Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &

Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
2. [ 1 .SW ROTARY ASSY:(SEE A38S6118 REPL)
-91 214.1127-00 2 ..ROLLER,DETENT:0.125 DIA X 0.125,SST 80009 214-1127-00
-92 214-1126-01 2 ..SPRING,FLAT:0.7 X 0.125,CU BE GRN CLR 80009 214-1126-01
-83 213-0759-00 3 ..SCR,TPG,THD FOR:2-28 X 0.437 IN,PNH,STL 93907 oBD
-94 401-0340-01 1 ..BEARING,RTRY SW:FRONT,0.375 DIA 80009 401-0340-01
-95 384-1492-01 1 ..SHAFT ,ROTARY SW:W/DETENT,28 POSN 80009 384-1492-01
-96 352-0457-22 1 ..HOLDER,CONTACT:PANCAKE SW,2 CONTACT 80009 352-0457-22
-97 401-0341-01 1 ..BEARING,RTRY SW:REAR,0.252 ID 80009 401-0341-01
.98 JRSS 3 .RESISTOR,VAR:(SEE A38R1121,A38R4043 AND
J— - .A38R4121 REPL)
Ssessmess s s ATTACHING PARTS)*eorrers
-97 210-0583-00 3 .NUT,PLAIN,HEX:0.25-32 X 0.312 INCH,BRS 73743 2X20317-402
-100 210-0046-00 3 .WASHER,LOCK:0.261 ID,INTL,0.018 THK,BRS 78189 1214-05-00-0541C
-101 210-0940-00 3 -WASHER,FLAT:0.25 ID X 0.375 INCH OD,STL 79807 OBD
sreessese END ATTACHING PARTS) " ++es
-102 354-0392-00 7 RING,RETAINING: 79136 5555-12MD
-103 214-2616-00 8 CONTACT ELEC:GROUNDING CU BE 80009 214-2616-00
-104 214-2617-00 3 SPRING,GROUND:0.248 ID,COPPER BERYLLIUM 80009 214-2617-00
-105 343-0760-00 4 CLAMP,CRT:PLASTIC 80009 343-0760-00
-106 343-0811-00 2 CLAMP,CRT:ABS 80009 343-0811-00
*(ATTACHING PARTS) *++++++
-107 211-0020-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 1.125 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD
-108 210-0586-00 4 NUT,PLLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 oBD
ssssssssss END ATTACHING PARTS) ">+
-109 361-0920-00 2 SPACER,CRT SHLD: 80009 361-0920-00
sessuseseesss s ATTACHING PARTS)*+vesoee
-110 211-0116-00 2 SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH BRS 83385 0BD
-1 213-0034-00 2 SCR,TPG,THD CTG:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 0oBD
sssrsessess END ATTACHING PARTS) "+
-112 334-3689-00 1 MARKER,IDENT:J770 80009 334-3689-00
-113 348-0003-00 1 GROMMET,RUBBER:0.312 INCH DIAMETER 70485 1411B6040
-114 210-0201-00 1 TERMINAL,LUG:0.12 ID,LOCKING,BRZ TIN PL 86928 oBD
ssssssssescss ATTACHING PARTS) "+ wse
-115 210-0586-00 1 NUT,PLLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 OoBD
-116 211-0008-01 1 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 OBD
sussssssssyEND ATTACHING PARTS) e ees
<117 337-2623-00 1 SHIELD,CRT:FRONT 80009 337-2623-00
sessererssssss ATTACHING PARTS) ™+ s+
-118 210-0586-00 6 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 OBD
sesesssses END ATTACHING PARTS) s+
-119 136-0717-00 1 SKT,PL-IN ELEC:ELECTRON TUBE,W/LEADS 80009 136-0717-00
-120 136-0358-01 1 .SKT,PL-IN ELEK:ELECTRON TUBE,20 CONTACT 80009 136-0358-01
-121 175-0826-00 FT WIRE,ELECTRICAL:3 WIRE RIBBON 80009 175-0826-00
-122 175-0827-00 FT .CABLE,SP,ELEC:4,26 AWG,STRD.PVC JKT,RBN 08261 $S04267(1061)0C
-123 352-0162-00 1 .HLDR,TERM CONN:4 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0162-00
352-0162-03 1 .CONN BODY,PL,EL:4 WIRE ORANGE 80009 352-0162-03
-124 352-0163-00 1 .CONN BODY,PL,EL:5 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0163-00
-125 352-0164-00 2 .CONN BODY,PL,EL:6 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0164-00
-126 131-0707-00 13 .CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS & CU BE GLD 22526 47439
-127 386-4165-00 3 PLATE,MOUNTING:CRT 80009 386-4165-00
-128 361-0921-00 1 SPACER,CRT SHLD: 80009 361-0921-00
-129 252-0571-00 FT NEOPRENE EXTR:CHAN,0.234 X 0.156 85471 DIE#1353
-130 337-2622-00 1 SHIELD,CRT:REAR 80009 337-2622-00
198-4208-00 1 WIRE SET,.ELEC: 80009 198-4208-00
-131 175-0825-00 FT WIRE,ELECTRICAL:2 WIRE RIBBON 80009 175-0825-00
-132 175-0827-00 FT .CABLE,SP ELEC:4,26 AWG,STRD.PVC JKT,RBN 08261 $804267(1061)0C
-133 175-0828-00 FT WIRE,ELECTRICAL:5 WIRE RIBBON 08261 S$8-0526-710610C
-134 175-0829-00 FT WIRE.ELECTRICAL:6 WIRE RIBBON 08261 S$8-0626-710610C
-135 175-0832-00 FT WIRE ELECTRICAL:9 WIRE RIBBON 08261 $8-0926(1061)0C
-136 352-0161-00 2 .HLDR,TERM CONN:3 WIRE,BLACK 80009 352-0161-00
-137  352-0163-00 1 .CONN BODY,PL EL:5 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0163-00
-138 352-0164-00 2 .CONN BODY,PL,EL:6 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0164-00
-139 352-0165-00 2 .CONN BODY,PL EL:7 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0165-00
-140 352-0168-00 2 .CONN BODY.PL,EL:10 WIRE BLACK 80008 352-0168-00
-141 131-0707-00 38 .CONNECTOR,TERM:22-26 AWG,BRS & CU BE GLD 22526 47439
-142 134-0153-00 6 .KEY,PLZN CONN:MINI LATCH HSG 80009 134.0153-00

REV FEB 1983

9-9



Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Mode! No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mfr Part Number
3-1 200-2220-00 1 GUARD,CKT BD: 80009 200-2220-00
-2 334.2257.01 1 .MARKER,IDENT:CAUTION 80009 334-2257-01
3 s 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:HIGH VOLTAGE(SEE A74 REPL)
sessmsserens s ATTAGHING PARTS) - reeerer
-4 1 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD
sssssrssests END ATTACHING PARTS)+++r++
- CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-5 1 .TRANSISTOR:(SEE A74Q1073 REPL)
sessesseesss (ATTACHING PARTS)+rr+ees
-6 211-0012-01 1 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.375,PNH STL CD PL 83385 OoBD
-7 384-0531-00 1 -ROD,SPACER:0.25 OD X 0.656 INCH LONG 80009 384-0531-00
-8 210-0054-00 1 .WSHR,LOCK:SPLIT,0.118 ID X 0.212"0D STL 83385 OoBD
-9 210-1171-00 1 -WSHR,SHOULDERED:0.116 ID X 0.138 INCH OD 52905 A7148516P2
sesesenmiEND ATTACHING PARTS) -+
-10 342-0354-00 1 INSULATOR,PLATE:TRAN,SILICON RUBBER 00088 7403-10-52
-11 131-2196-00 1 .CONN,RCPT ELEC:CKT BD.6/12,FEMALE 22526 650002-076
-12 214-0579-00 1 .TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009 214-0579-00
-13 131-0608-00 5 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GOLD 22526 47357
131-0993-00 B040220 1 .BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 850100-01
14 JOR— 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:HIGH VOLTAGE
. {(SEE A74A1 REPL)
e ATTACHING PARTS) o+
-15 210-0586-00 B030000 B040218 2 .NUT,PL ASSEM WA:4.40 X 0.25,STL 83385 OoBD
210-0406-00 B040220 2 .NUT PLAIN HEX.:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 12161-50
sessessst END ATTACHING PARTS) -+
210-0054-00 B040220 2 \WSHR,LOCK:SPLIT,0.118 ID X 0.212°0D STL 83385 OBOD
-16 337.2556-01 1 SHIELD,ELEC:HIGH VOLTAGE 80009 337-2556-01
sesvsseel s ATTACHING PARTS) e+
-17 211-0507-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
-18 211.0666-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 4.25 INCH,PNH STL 80009 211-0666-00
seressesniss END ATTACHING PARTS) "
----- —— - HIGH VOLTAGE SHIELD ASSY INCLUDES:
-19 342-0507-00 1 [INSULATOR,PLATE:HIGH VOLTAGE 80009 342-0507-00
-20 342-0094-00 1 INSULATOR,PLATE:1.25 X 2.25 INCH L,PLSTC 80009 342-0094-00
-21 e e 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:MAIN MOTHER(SEE A28 REPL)

sreseeses s (ATTACHING PARTS) v eeees
-22 211-0601-00 14 SCR,ASSEM WSHR:6-32 X 0.312,D0UBLE SEMS 83385 OBD
sevsesesss s END ATTACHING PARTS) e
- CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:

-23 131-0608-00 75 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GOLD 22526 47357

-24 131-0589-00 988 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.46 L X 0.025 SQ 22526 48283-029

25 198-4398-00 1 WIRE SET,ELEC: 80009  198-4398-00
352-0163-00 1 ..CONN BODY PL.EL:5 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0163-00
352.0164-00 1 ..CONN BODY,PL,EL:6 WIRE BLACK 80009  352-0164-00
644.0163-04 B030000 B042199 1 VAR RESOLN MDL: 80009 644-0163-04
644-0163-06  B042200 1 VAR RESOLN MDL: 80009  644-0163-06
644-0163-05 8030000 B042199 1 VAR RESOLN MDL: 80009 644-0163-05
[ - (OPTION 03 ONLY)
644-0163-07 B042200 1 VAR RESOLN MDL: 80009 644.0163-07
-------- - 1 (OPTION 03 ONLY)

-26 200-2205-01 1 .COVER,ELEC SHLD:VR2 CIRCUIT BOARD 80009 200-2205-01

reremeeete et (ATTACHING PARTS) ™+ e

27 211-0162-01 17 .SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.188 INCH,SCH,SST 000AH 0OBOD

eseneee s END ATTACHING PARTS)+oreees

28 342-0478-00 2 {INSULATOR,TERM:0.5 INCH LONG,PLASTIC 80009 342-0478-00
-29 131-2364-00 2 .TERM,FEED THRU:U-SHAPE,0.462 X 0.525 80009 131-2364-00
-30 e 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:BAND LEVELING

------ - - (SEE A68A3 REPL)
reessesennsss(ATTACHING PARTS)++++ ees
<31 211-0007-01 4 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 0BD
-32 211-0101-01 2 .SCREW,MACH:4-40 X 0.25,100 DEG,FLH STL 83385 OBD
reveesesst(END ATTACHING PARTS) -+ e+
ovme meee - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:

13 136-0263-04 5 ..SOCKET,PIN TERM:FOR 0.025 INCH SQ PIN 22526 75377-001
-34 214-2569-00 2 .HEAT SINK,XSTR:(1) TO-5,BE-CU 80009 214-2569-00
-35 [ 1 .CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W692 REPL)

Qa-10 REV FEB 1983



3

Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &

Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr

No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
3-36 131-0372-00 2 .CONNECTOR,HCPT,:COAXIAL 98291 51-043-4300

.37 1 .CKT BD ASSY:2ND FILTER SELECT

- {SEE A68A2 REPL)
S ATTACHING PARTS)r»ereeesss
-38 211-0007-01 4 -SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
Areeese END ATTACHING PARTS)* e+
-CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:

-39 136-0263-04 8 --SOCKET,PIN TERM:FOR 0.025 INCH SQ PIN 22526 75377-001
-40 131-0589-00 4 -TERMINAL PIN:0.46 L X 0.025 SQ 22526 48283-029
-41 346-0032-00 3 -.STRAP ,RETAINING:0.075 DIA X 4.0 LMLD RB 98159 2859.75-4
-42 = 1 -CKT BOARD ASSY:POST V.R. AMP

S - {SEE AB8BA4 REPL)
reeses s ATTACHING PARTS)re+eseeses
-43 211.0007-01 2 -SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH.PNH STL 83385  OBD
44 211-0101-01 1 -SCREW,MACH:4-40 X 0.25,100 DEG,FLH STL 83385  OBD
490027 END ATTACHING PARTS) e res
.CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:

-45 136-0263-04 3 --SOCKET,PIN TERM:FOR 0.025 INCH SQ PIN 22526 75377-001
-46 214-2569-00 1 -HEAT SINK XSTR:(1) TO-5,BE-CU 80009 214-2569-00
-47 407-2137-00 1 -BRACKET,HOUSING:RIGHT 80009 407-2137-00
ST (ATTACHING PARTS) wereeesss
-48 211-0541.00 1 -SCREW,MACH:6-32 X 0.25"100 DEG,FLH STL 83385 oBD
-49 211-0504-00 1 -SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 0BD
ST (END ATTACHING PARTS) +eoreese
50 e e 1 -MICROCKT,LINEAR;:(SEE U3041 REPL)
ST ATTACHING PARTS) >+ o+ eeesse
-51 211-0503-00 1 -SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 08D
ST END ATTACHING PARTS)wsesees
-52 380-0546-01 1 .HOUSING CKT BD:VR2 AL 80009 380-0546-01
e ATTACHING PARTS)reeessesess
-53 211-0514-00 3 -SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.750 INCH.PNH STL 83385 OBD
-54 210-0006-00 3 -WASHER,LOCK:#6 INTL,0.018 THK,STL CD PL 78189 1206-00-00-0541C
-55 211-0180-00 12 -SCR,ASSEM WSHR:2-56 X 0.25 INCH,PNH BRS 83385 OBD
esere END ATTACHING PARTS)**ssee '
56 e 1 -CKT BOARD ASSY:#2 V.R. MOTHER
--------- - (SEE A68A1 REPL)
-57 131-0787-00 12 ..CONTACT,ELEC:0.64 INCH LONG 22526 47359
-58 131-2196.00 1 --CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,6/12,FEMALE 22526 650002-076
-89 131-2167-00 1 .-CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526 65002-009
-60 361-0917-00 3 -SPACER,SLEEVE:0.141 1D X 0.25 INCH LONG 80009 361-0917-00
-61 P 1 -CKT BOARD ASSY:#1 V.R. MOTHER

{SEE A69A1 REPL)
Seaseese e ATTACHING PARTS)*+ esesves
-62 211-0180-00 18 -SCR,ASSEM WSHR:2.56 X 0.25 INCH,PNH BRS 83385 oBD
e[ END ATTACHING PARTS) ™ e
PSR - -CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:

-63 131-0787-00 21 -CONTACT ELEC:0.64 INCH LONG 22526 47359

-64 131-2167-00 1 -.CONN,RCPT ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526 65002.009

-65 407-2138-00 1 .BRACKET,HOUSING:LEFT 80009 407-2138-00
Srereen et s ATTACHING PARTS) e eseerese

-66 211-0541.00 2 -SCREW,MACH:6-32 X 0.25"100 DEG,FLH STL 83385 oBD

-67 211-0510-00 1 -SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 OBD
St END ATTACHING PARTS) *reeeee

-68 200-2206-01 1 -COVER,ELEC SHLD:VR1 CIRCUIT BOARD 80009 200-2206-01
e (ATTACHING PARTS) s esess

-69 211-0162.01 17 -SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.188 INCH,SCH,SST 000AH 08D

-70 211-0030-00 2 -SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.25"82 DEG,FLH STL 83385 0oBD
reeeeee e END ATTACHING PARTS) e+

-71 131-2364-00 3 -TERM,FEED THRU:U-SHAPE,0.462 X 0.525 80009 131-2364-00

72 342-0478-00 3 -INSULATOR,TERM:0.5 INCH LONG,PLASTIC 80009 342-0478-00

-73 ————— 1 -CKT BOARD ASSY:20 DB GAIN STEPS

[ {SEE AB9AS REPL)
et ATTACHING PARTS)™*sessnese
-74 211-0007-01 4 -SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OoBD
ST UEND ATTACHING PARTS) eeeeeeee
------- — - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-75 136-0263-04 7 - SOCKET,PIN TERM:FOR 0.025 INCH SQ PIN 22526 75377-001

REV FEB 1983 9-11



Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
3-76 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:10 D8 GAIN STEPS
- {SEE A69A4 REPL)
eesses e ATTACHING PARTS) +++rees
77 211-0007-01 4 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 0oBD
-78 211-0008-01 2 .SCREW,MACHINE:4.40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 OBD
rereessss s END ATTACHING PARTS) s er
[, . .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-79 214-2569-00 2 ..HEAT SINK XSTR:(1) T0-5,BE-CU 80009 214.2563-00
-80 136-0263-04 8 ..SOCKET PIN TERM:FOR 0.025 INCH SQ PIN 22526 75377-001
-81 P —. 1 .CKT BD ASSY:1ST FILTER SELECT
oo e - (SEE AB9A3 REPL)
v ATTACHING PARTS) +eereres
-82 211-0007-01 ‘SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385  OBD
estes s END ATTACHING PARTS)+++rr+e
.......... . .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-83 136-0263-04 10 ..SOCKET,PIN TERM:FOR 0.025 INCH SQ PIN 22526 75377-001
-84 346-0032-00 3 ..STRAP,RTNG:0.075 DIA X 4.0 LMLD RBR 98159 2859-75-4
-85 131-0589-00 4 .. TERMINAL,PIN:0.46 L X 0.025 SQ 22526 48283-029
86 e e 1 .CKT BD ASSY:V.R. INPUT(SEE A69A2 REPL)
resssssesen s ATTAGHING PARTS) ++eeeert
-87 211-0007-01 4 .SCREW ,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OoBD
-88 211-0101-01 1 .SCREW,MACH:4-40 X 0.25,100 DEG,FLH STL 83385 0oBD
sess et END ATTAGHING PARTS) +++eeen
.......... - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-89 214-0579-00 3 -.TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009 214.0579-00
-90 136-0263-04 2 ..SOCKET,PiIN TERM:FOR 0.025 INCH SQ PIN 22526 75377-001
-91 214.2569-00 1 - HEAT SINK XSTR:(1) TO-5BE-CU 80009 214-2569-00
-92 131.0372-00 1 .CONNECTOR,RCPT,:COAXIAL 98291 51-043-4300
-93 380-0547-01 1 .HOUSING,CKT BD:VR1,AL 80009 380-0547-01

9-12

REV FEB 1983



~
<

REV JUN 1982



A68A4

492/492P SERVICE VOL. 2 (B030000 & up)

REV JUN 1982



492/492P SERVICE VOL. 2 (B030000 & up)






Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (8030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
4-1 407-2383-00 1 BRACKET,ANGLE:CIRCUIT BOARD 80009 407-2383-00
seesemersses sy ATTACHING PARTS) ™"+ eeeee
-2 211-0507-01 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
ssesseressns( END ATTACHING PARTS) ™"+
-3 R, 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:SWEEP(SEE A72 REPL)
-4 131-2167-00 2 -CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526 65002-009
-5 131.2196-00 1 .CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,6/12,FEMALE 22526 650002-076
-6 [ 1 -TERM.,TEST PT:(SEE A72TP1061 REPL)
-7 131-0993-00 3 -BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 850100-01
-8 131-0608-00 14 -TERMINAL PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GOLD 22526 47357
-9 [ 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:Z-AXIS(SEE A70 REPL)
-10 131-0608-00 8 -TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GOLD 22526 47357
B I 1 .TRANSISTOR:(SEE A70Q3024 REPL)
esesness s (ATTACHING PARTS)+reereees
-12 210-0586-00 1 -NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 oBD
-13 210-1133-00 1 \WASHER,FLAT:0.142 1D X 0.058 THK,FBR 80009 210-1133-00
-14 211-0097-01 -SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
resesenes(END ATTACHING PARTS) -+
-15 386-1130-00 2 INSULATOR DISC:TRANSISTOR.NYLON 13103 7717-15N
-16 131-2196-00 1 -CONN,RCPT ,ELEC:CKT BD,6/12,FEMALE 22526 650002-076
-17 136-0260-02 8030000 B031329 3 .SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCKT,16 DIP,LOW CLE 71785 133-51-92-008
[ - (492 ONLY)
136-0260-02 B030000 B031414 3 .SKT PL-IN ELEK:MICROCKT,16 DIP,LOW CLE 71785 133-51-92-008
-------- - (492P ONLY)
-18 131-2167-00 2 .CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526 65002-009
-19 [ 2 .TRANSISTOR:(SEE A70Q4058,A70Q4063 REPL)
eseseress s s ATTACHING PARTS) s eeees
-20 210-0586-00 2 NUT,PLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 oBD
-21 211-0097-01 2 -SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
seeenessesnEND ATTACHING PARTS)*++++*
-22 e e 2 .TRANSISTOR:(SEE A70Q4059,A70Q4065 REPL)
seeressenss ey ATTACHING PARTS)* +seesees
-23 211-0097-01 2 -SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD
-24 210-0586-00 2 .NUT,PLLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 OBD
seseesen s END ATTACHING PARTS) -
-25 210-1282-00 4 \WASHER,FLAT:0.130 1D X 0.06 THK,STEEL 07707 S-BBUP-4
-26 136-0544-00 9 JACK,TIP:HORIZ CKT CD MT,WHITE 74970 105-1101-001
27 [ 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:VIDEO PROCESSOR
......... - (SEE A40 REPL)
-28 136-0578-00 B030000 B031329 1 .SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCKT 24 PIN,LOW PF 73803 C $9002-24
—— - (492 ONLY)
136-0578-00 B030000 B031414 1 .SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCKT,24 PIN,LOW PF 73803 C §9002-24
........ - (492P ONLY)
-29 131-0993-09 1 .LINK,TERM.CONNE:2 WIRE WHITE 00779 530153-1
-30 131-2053-00 1 LINK,TERM. CONN:3,26 AWG,1.5" L 80009 131-2053-00
31 131.2167-00 1 .CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526 65002-009
-32 131-2196-00 1 .CONN,RCPT ELEC:CKT BD,6/12,FEMALE 22526 650002-076
-33 214-0579-00 9 .TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009 214-0579-00
-34 131-0608-00 11 -TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GOLD 22526 47357
672-0812-02 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:1ST LO DRIVER 80009 672-0812-02
severeserss s ATTACHING PARTS)erseesess
-35 211-0666-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 4.25 INCH,PNH STL 80009 211-0666-00
-36 211-0507-01 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
sessvsesesso(END ATTACHING PARTS) e eees
- CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-37 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:1ST L.O. DRIVER
e - (SEE A44 REPL)
reseserees s ATTAGHING PARTS) s+ rossee
-38 211-0116-00 4 -SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH BRS 83385 OBD
sesemese s~ END ATTACHING PARTS) e+
e e - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-39 131-0993-00 1 ..BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 850100-01
-40 131.0608-00 2 .. TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GLD 22526 47357
-41 131-2167-00 2 ..CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526 65002-009
-42 214-0579-00 4 .. TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009 214.0579-00
-43 ——— 1 .TRANSITOR:(SEE Q3052 REPL)

REV FEB 1983

eerseessess  ATTACHING PARTS) =t eeee



Replaceable Mechanical PartS_ -
492/492pP Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mir
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
4-44 211-0008-01 1 _SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385  OBD
-45 210-1178-00 1 .WASHER,SHLDR:U/W T0-220 TRANSISTOR 49671 DF137A
resserne END ATTACHING PARTS)*+eeeee
-46 342-0355-00 1 INSULATOR,PLATE: TRANSISTOR,SILICONE RBR 000BB  7403-09FR-51
-47 352-0512-00 1 _HOLDER,CKT BD:5.7 LLALUMINUM 80009  352-0512-00
672-0809-00 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:CENTER FREQ CONTROL 80009  672-0809-00
seeseasnrsers(ATTACHING PARTS) "o+ e ees
.48 211-0666-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 4.25 INCH,PNH STL 80009  211-0666-00
-49 211-0507-01 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385  OBD
seresseseis END ATTACHING PARTS)™ -+*++e*
- CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-50 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:CTR FREQ CONTROL
- (SEE A46 REPL)
Sreeeeeeees ATTACHING PARTS)r*+eeees
-51 211-0116-00 4 _SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH BRS 83385  OBD
eeeesieees END ATTACHING PARTS) ** "
129.0299-00 2 .POST,ELEC-MECH:HEX,0.333 INCH LONG 80009  129-0299-00
essresseesno ATTACHING PARTS)" "+ "
211-0116-00 2 .SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH BRS 83385 oBD
eserieis END ATTACHING PARTS)+++*"
S — - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-52 136-0578-00 4 ..SKT PLIN ELEK:MICROCKT,24 PIN,LOW PF 73803  C S9002-24
-53 136.0634-00  BO30000 B031329 1 ..SOCKET,PLUG-IN:20 LEAD DIP,CKT BD MTG 73803  CS$9002-20
....... - ..(492 ONLY)
136-0634-00  BO30000  BO031414 1 ..SOCKET,PLUG-IN:20 LEAD DIP,CKT BD MTG 73803  CS$9002-20
......... - ..(492P ONLY)
.54 131-2167-00 2 ..CONN,RCPT ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526  65002-009
-55 131-0993-00 2 ..BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779  850100-0t
-56 131-0608-00 4 .. TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GLD 22526 47357
-57 214-0579-00 7 _.TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009  214-0579-00
-58 352-0512-00 1 .HOLDER,CKT BD:5.7 L ALUMINUM 80009 352-0512-00
672-0811-00 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:SPAN ATTENUATOR 80009  672-0811-00
serevesvinessn ATTACHING PARTS) "+
-59 211-0666-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 4.25 INCH,PNH STL 80009  211-0666-00
-60 211.0507-01 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385  OBD
cxsessseesss END ATTACHING PARTS)™ "+
R - CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
B e 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:SPAN ATTENUATOR
........ - (SEE A48 REPL)
evevrersn s ATTAGHING PARTS)**+ o+ eer
62 211-0116-00 4 _SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH.,PNH BRS 83385  OBD
sseseeiss(END ATTACHING PARTS)™ "
e e - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-63 131-0993-00 1 ..BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779  850100-01
-64 131-0608-00 2 .. TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GLD 22526 47357
-85 214-0579-00  BO30000  B042479 2 . TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009  214-0579-00
-66 136-0260-02  B0O30000  B031329 1 ..SKT PLIN ELEK:MICROCKT,16 DIP,LOW CL 71785 133-51-92-008
--------- - ..(492 ONLY)
136-0260-02  B0O30000  BO31414 1 _.SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCKT,16 DIP,LOW CL 71785  133-51-92-008
S — . .{492P ONLY)
-67 131.2167-00 2 _.CONN,RCPT ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526  65002-009
-68 214-1845.01 2 ..HEAT SINK XSTR:0.125 DIA HOLE AL 80009  214-1845-01
reeneuesrees ATTACHING PARTS)oesoveoes
-69 210-0586-00 4 NUT,PLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385  OBD
70 211-0008-01 4 ..SCREW,MACH:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,.CD PL 83385  OBD
Leeeesee(END ATTACHING PARTS) > *****
71 352.0512-00 1 .HOLDER,CKT BD:5.7 L ALUMINUM 80009  352-0512-00
T2 e e 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:MEMORY(SEE A54 REPL)
-73 131-2196-00 1 .CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,6/12,FEMALE 22526 650002-076
74 131-2167-00 2 .CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526  65002-009
-75 ———an 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:PROCESSOR(SEE A58 REPL)
-76 136-0260-02  B030000 B031329 1 .SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCKT,16 DIP,LOW CLE 71785  133-51-92-008
ceeee meane - (492 ONLY) .
136-0260-02  B0O30000  B031414 1 _SKT PL-IN ELEK:MICROCKT,16 DIP,LOW CLE 71785  133-51-92-008
B - (492P ONLY)
77 131-0993-00 2 .BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779  850100-01

9-14

REV FEB 1983



l
l
|

Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mfr Part Number
4.78 131-0608-00 5 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GOLD 22526 47357
-79 136-0623-00 8030000 8031329 2 .SOCKET,PLUG-IN:40 DIP,LOW PROFILE 73803 CS9002-40
e - (492 ONLY)
136-0623-00 B030000 8031414 2 .SOCKET,PLUG-IN:40 DIP,LOW PROFILE 73803 CS9002-40
R - (492P ONLY)
-80 131-2196-00 1 .CONN,RCPT ELEC:CKT BD,6/12,FEMALE 22526 650002-076
-81 131-2167-00 2 .CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526 65002-009
-82 136-0208-00 1 .SOCKET,PLUG-IN:CRYSTAL AUGAT 91506 8004-1G5
672-0810-00 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:LOG AMPLIFIER 80009 672-0810-00
ssvessmeesss s ATTACHING PARTS)r v eeseees
-83 211-0666-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 4.25 INCH,PNH STL 80009 211-0666-00
-84 211.0507-01 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
stessesses s END ATTACHING PARTS) v e
JOUTU— - CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-85 337-2803-00 1 .SHIELD,ELEC:CIRCUIT BOARD 80009 337-2803-00
sesrsereste s ATTACHING PARTS) v e+
-86 211-0105-01 6 -SCREW,MACH:4-40 X 0.188,100 DEG,FLH STL 83385 oBD
-87 211-0005-00 3 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.125 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD
reeeesess s END ATTACHING PARTS) - ses
.88 S — 1 .CKT BD ASSY:LOG AMPLIFIER(SEE A62 REPL)
reeesees s ATTACHING PARTS) e seees
-89 211.0116-00 4 .SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH BRS 83385 oBD
resesseess= END ATTACHING PARTS)™**+>*
........ - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-90 131-2167.00 1 ..CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526 65002-009
-91 131-2196-00 1 ..CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,6/12,FEMALE 22526 650002-076
-92 131-0608-00 4 . TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GLD 22526 47357
-93 136-0260-02 B030000 B031329 1 ..SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCKT,16 DIP,LOW CL 71785 133-51.92-008
——— e - .(492 ONLY)
136-0260-02 B030000 B031414 1 ..SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCKT,16 DIP,LOW CL 71785 133-51-92.008
U - .(492P ONLY)
-84 214-0579-00 1 .TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009 214-0579-00
-95 198-4209.00 1 .WIRE SET ELEC: 80009 198-4209-00
352-0169-00 1 .HLDR,TERM CONN:2 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0169-00
352-0169.02 1 ..CONN BODY,PL,EL:2 WIRE RED 80009 352-0169-00
-96 131-0372-00 2 .CONNECTOR,RCPT,:COAXIAL 98291 51-043-4300
-97 352-0512-01 1 .HOLDER,CKT BD:5.7 L, ALUMINUM 80009 352-0512-01
672-0808-00 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:CRT READOUT 80008 672-0808-00
sesessemesee s ATTACHING PARTS) weeveses
-98 211-0666-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 4.25 INCH,PNH STL 80009 211-0666-00
-99 211.0507-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD
ssessesseesy END ATTACHING PARTS) e+
[T - CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-100 ————— e 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:CRT READOUT(SEE A66 REPL)
semseeessss s (ATTACHING PARTS) e ++eesres
-101 211-0116-00 4 .SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH BRS 83385 0OBD
eeeseesee(END ATTACHING PARTS) s+
e - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-102 214-0578-00 1 ..TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009 214.0579-00
-103 131-2196-00 1 ..CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,6/12,FEMALE 22526 650002-076
-104 131-2167-00 2 ..CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD.FEMALE,12/24 22526 65002-009
-105 136-0260-02 B030000 B031329 1 ..SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCKT,16 DIP,LOW CL 71785 133-51.92-008
U - ..(492 ONLY)
136-0260-02 8030000 B031414 1 .-SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCKT,16 DIP,LOW CL 71785 133-51-92-008
—— - .(492P ONLY)
-106 136-0578-00 B030000 8031329 1 ..SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCKT,24 PIN,LOW PF 73803 C S9002.-24
—— e - .{492 ONLY)
136-0578-00 B030000 B031414 1 ..SKT,PL-IN ELEK:MICROCKT 24 PIN,LOW PF 73803 C S9002-24
—— - .(492P ONLY)
-107 352-0512-00 -HOLDER,CKT BD:5.7 LLALUMINUM 80009 352-0512-00
672-0813-00 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:DEFLECTION AMPLIFIER 80009 672-0813-00
stssreresrser o ATTACHING PARTS)*veeees
-108 211-0666-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 4.25 INCH,PNH STL 80009 211-.0666-00

REV FEB 1983




Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &

Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr

No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mfr Part Number
4-109 211-0507-0 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385  OBD

sseressrsssy END ATTACHING PARTS) ">
CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:

-110 200-2238-00 1 .COVER,CKT BD:DEFLECTION AMPLIFIER 80009 200-2238-00
-1 334.2257-01 1 ..MARKER,IDENT:CAUTION 80009 334-2257-01
-112 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:DEFLECTION AMP

- {(SEE A64 REPL)
escrineses s ATTACHING PARTS)™ e+

113 211-0116-00 4 _SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH BRS 83385  OBD
esmesesss(END ATTACHING PARTS) ****"*"

- CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:

-114 131-0993-00 4 ..BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 850100-01

-115 131-0608-00 14 . TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GLD 22526 47357

-116 131-2196-00 1 ..CONN,RCPT ELEC:CKT BD,6/12,FEMALE 22526 650002-076

-117 214-2867-00 2 ..HEAT SINK XSTR: 80009 214-2867-00
_sweeress s (ATTACHING PARTS) "+ """

-118 211-0008-01 4 ..SCREW,MACH:4-40 X 0.250,PNH.STL,CD PL 83385 OBD

-119 210-1001-00 4 .WASHER,FLAT:0.119 1D X 0.375" OD,BRS 12360 0BD

-120 211-0017-00 2 ..SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.375 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD
_wsereess s END ATTACHING PARTS)™™ "

-121 131-2167-00 2 ..CONN,RCPT ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526 65002-009

-122 361-0564-00 2 ..SPACER,SLEEVE:0.50 L X 0.133 ID BRS CD 76854 3-5165-275

-123 352-0512-00 1 HOLDER,CKT BD:5.7 LLALUMINUM 80009 352-0512-00

-124 351-0559-01 1 GUIDE,CKT BD:ALUMINUM 80009 351-0559-00
ssssesesersr s ATTACHING PARTS) = **o"*>"

-125 211.0507-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:8-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
sssssssssse END ATTACHING PARTS) ">+

-126 426-1467-01 1 FRAME SECT,SA:SIDE 80009 426-1467-01
sessessses s ATTACHING PARTS) * 0o

-127 210-0457-00 2 NUT,PL ASSEM WA:6-32 X 0.312,STL CD PL 83385 0oBD
ssssssesseen END ATTACHING PARTS) ="

-128 407-2513-00 1 BRACKET,RING:CIRCUIT BOARD,CENTER 80009 407-2513-00
sssssersesser s ATTACHING PARTS) "*w oo™

-129 211-0504-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 0oBD
sasssesesss END ATTACHING PARTS) """

-130 351-0577-00 1 GUIDE,CKT BD:2.9 INCH LONG,AL 80009 351-0577-00
sessssnaressss ATTACHING PARTS) " ** ">

-131 211-0504-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
sssessessiss END ATTACHING PARTS) " ">+

-132 351-0561-00 1 GUIDE,CKT BD:PLASTIC 80009 351-0561-00

-133 426-1531-00 1 CHAS ASSY,INNER:SPECTRUM ANALYZER 80009 426-1531-00
sssstsssesesss ATTACHING PARTS) ™" "o

-134 211.0507-01 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD

-135 210-0457-00 2 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:6-32 X 0.312,STL CD PL 83385 08D
ssssssssesss(END ATTACHING PARTS) """+

-136 366-1763-00 1 KNOB:GY,0.3 OD X 0.81 HW/SHAFT 80009 366-1763-00
sesssesessnnes ATTACHING PARTS) **o***

<137 354-0163-00 1 RING,RETAINING: TRUARC,CAD PLATE 79136 5133-12MD
sssesseress END ATTACHING PARTS) ™ "

-138 214-2924-01 1 LEVER,SWITCH:ACETAL 80009 214-2924-01
sssssssessnsss ATTACHING PARTS) **w """

-139 377-0499-00 1 INSERT,SCR THD:6-32 X 0.635 INCH LONG 80009 377-0499-00

-140 211-0512-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.50" 100 DEG,FLH ST 83385 0oBD
srsssssssees END ATTACHING PARTS)™ "+

-141 384-1540-00 1 EXTENSION,SHAFT:0.125 0D X 1.87 L 80008 384-1540-00

-142 376-0053-00 1 CPLG,SHAFT,RGD:0.128 ID X 0.312 OD 80008 376-0053-00

-143 407-2784-00 1 BRACKET,RTNG:CIRCUIT BOARD 80009 407-2784-00
sessssssessess ATTACHING PARTS) ™ > """

-144 210-0457-00 1 NUT,PLASSEM WA:6-32 X 0.312,STL CD PL 83385 OBD

-145 211-0510-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 oBD

. sseseresesEND ATTACHING PARTS)™ """
-146 407-2514-00 1 BRACKET,RING:CIRCUIT BOARD,SIDE 80009 407-2514-00

sessrsnesersss ATTACHING PARTS) """ *>"" "

9-16 REV FEB 1983




e

-*J

[Se—

Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &

Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr

No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mfr Part Number

4.147 210-0457-0 1 NUT,PLLASSEM WA:6-32 X 0.312,STL CD PL 83385 OoBD

-148 211-0510-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375,PNH,STL.CD PL 83385 oBD
eesee st END ATTACHING PARTS) -ereere A

-149 384-1518-00 1 SHAFT,SWITCH:12.35L X 0.125 OD,ALUMINUM 80009 384-1518-00

-150 214-2772-01 1 ACTUATOR,SWITCH:POWER 80009 214.2772-01

-151 426-1467-01 1 FRAME SECT,SA:SIDE 80009 426-1467-01

REV FEB 1983



Replaceable Mechanical Parts

492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mfr Part Number
541 346-0161-01 1 STRAP,RETAINING:1.54 L X 0.5 W, SST,W/BRKT 80009 346-0161-01
srerensens s ATTACHING PARTS)*rs s
-2 211-0007-01 1 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD
-3 210-0589-00 1 NUT,SELF LKG HE:4-40 X 0.250 INCH 13257 22 NM-40
-4 211-0014-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.50 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
ssseseesee o END ATTACHING PARTS) e+
-5 346-0162-01 1 STRAP,RETAINING:3.21 L X 0.5 W,SST,W/BRKT 80009 346-0162-01
sesssseese s ATTACHING PARTS)*+eeesore
-6 211-0007-01 1 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD
st END ATTACHING PARTS) s+
-7 e 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:(SEE W1037 REPL)
352-0165-00 1 .CONN BODY,PL,EL:7 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0165-00
352-0165-02 1 .CONN BODY,PL,EL:7 WIRE RED 80009 352-0165-02
134.0153-00 2 -KEY,PLZN CONN:MINI LATCH HSG 80009 134-0153-00
-8 ceene ceene 1 OSCILLATOR,RF:(SEE A16 REPL)
-8.1 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:1ST L.O. INTFC
. {SEE A16A1 REPL)
-8.2 131-0608-00 1 - TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GLD 22526 47357
343-0549-00 B041489 1 ..STRAP,TIEDOWN:0.091 W X 3.62 INCH LONG 06383 PLTtM
-8 361-0935-00 1 SPACER,0SC:ALUMINUM 80009 361-0935-00
-10 214-2769-00 1 HEAT SINK,0SC: 80009 214-2769-00
ssesessense e ATTACHING PARTS)+esever
-1 211-0097-01 4 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
sseeseses o END ATTACHING PARTS) v e
-12 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W166 REPL)
-13 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W130 REPL)
-14 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W132 REPL)
15 e 1 POWER DIV ASSY:(SEE A13 REPL)
seseesenens s ATTACHING PARTS) s+ teee
-16 211-0007-01 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
ssuseeese s END ATTACHING PARTS)
-17 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W182,W320 REPL)
-18 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W360 REPL)
-19 e eoane 1 FILTER,BANDPASS:(SEE FL36 REPL)
sseseresessy ATTACHING PARTS)+++essees
-20 211-0008-01 2 SCREW MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 0oBD
ssesssess s END ATTACHING PARTS) w++oee
-21 343-0013-00 1 CLAMP.LOOP:0.375 ID,PLASTIC 95987 3-8-68B
sesrereans s ATTACHING PARTS)++ e eese
-22 210-0458-00 1 NUT,PLLASSEM WA:8-32 X 0.344 INCH,STL 83385 OoBD
23 210-0863-00 1 WSHR,LOOP CLP:0.187 ID U/W 0.5 W CLP,STL 95987 C191
ssessees s END ATTACHING PARTS) **eees
-24 407-2353-00 1 BRACKET ANGLE:LOW PASS FILTER 80009 407-2353-00
-25 e e 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE w142 REPL)
26 2 FILTER,LOW PASS:(SEE FL11,FL15 REPL)
27 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W150 REPL)
-28 1 DIR FILTER:(SEE FL16 REPL)
sresserenee s ATTACHING PARTS)r++sseses
29 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 OoBD
seserseesseo END ATTACHING PARTS) ++veee
30 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W2340 REPL)
-31 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W110 REPL)
-32 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W100 REPL)
33 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W101 REPL)
34 v oo 1 ATTENUATOR,VAR:(SEE AT10 REPL)
sseemsesssss ATTACHING PARTS)r ++eessees
-35 211-0008-01 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL.CD PL 83385 oBD
ssesescreeEND ATTACHING PARTS)r e
6 ameme e 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W348 REPL)
[ 2 ————— - 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W344 REPL)
. e 1 OSC/MIXER ASSY:(SEE A34 REPL)
sessveemeen s ATTACHING PARTS) e eeee
9-18 REV FEB 1983




"7

N

Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mfr Part Number
5-38 211-0008-01 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH.STL,CD PL 83385 oBD
ssserssser s END ATTACHING PARTS) -+ oor
......... - OSC/MIXER ASSY INCLUDES:
38 e 1 -CKT BOARD ASSY:100MHZ L/O RGLTR
......... (SEE A34A2 REPL)
40 e -MICROCIRCUIT,LI:(SEE U1020 REPL)
e ATTACHING PARTS) + +eeree
-41 210-0586-00 1 -NUT,PL ASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 0oBD
ree+ee 2 END ATTACHING PARTS) "
[ 1 -MICROCIRCUIT,LI(SEE U2010 REPL)
e sy ATTACHING PARTS)r oo oeees
-43 210-0586-00 1 NUT,PLLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 OBD
-44 210-0851-00 1 WASHER,FLAT:0.119 ID X 0.375 INCH OD,ST 12327 OBD
-45 210-1002-00 1 WASHER,FLAT:0.125 ID X 0.25 INCH OD,BRS 12327 oBD
e END ATTACHING PARTS) +oeer
-46 342-0355-00 1 INSULATOR,PLATE: TRANSISTOR,SILICONE RBR 0008B 7403-09FR-51
47 175-2376-00 1 .CA ASSY SPELEC:5.5 INCH LONG 80009 175-2376-00
352-0163-00 1 ..CONN BODY,PL,EL:5 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0163-00
-48 407-2166-00 1 .BRACKET,ANGLE:110MHZ MIXER,ALUMINUM 80009 407-2166-00
-49 131-1972-00 2 -.CONN,RCPT ELEC:SNAP CATCH,RIGHT ANGLE 98291 51-047-0239
-50 131-0938-00 4 -CONNECTOR,RCPT,:50 OHM MALE SNAP-ON 98291 051-043-0349
.51 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:110 MIXER/OSC
B {SEE A34A1 REPL)
sesseseees s ATTACHING PARTS)r v eees
-52 211-0008-01 2 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 0BD
eeeese s END ATTACHING PARTS) "
-53 129-0236-00 2 .SPACER,POST:0.188 HEX X 0.375 INCH LONG 06540 9726-A-0440
-54 255-0678-00 FT .PLASTIC,EXTR:GROMMET,BLACK 80009 255-0678-00
-55 337-2574-01 1 .SHIELD,ELEC:CIRCUIT BOARD 80009 337.2574-01
.56 T 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W162 REPL)
-57 e e DIPLEXER ASSY:(SEE A14 REPL)
seessssene s (ATTACHING PARTS) oo
-58 211-0008-01 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL.CD PL 83385 oBD
sss+es222 22+ END ATTACHING PARTS) e+
59 e 1 SEC CONV ASSY:(SEE A18 REPL)
seseseesns s ATTACHING PARTS) +oreeers
-60 4 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL.CD PL 83385 oBD
ssserssssssEND ATTACHING PARTS) s
- SEC CONV ASSY INCLUDES:
-61 1 .CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W140 REPL)
-62 175-2370-00 1 .CA ASSY SP.ELEC:5.5 INCH LONG 80009 175-2370-00
352-0162-00 1 ..HLDR,TERM CONN:4 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0162-00
-63 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W182,W320 REPL)
-64 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W236 REPL)
-65 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE w232 REPL)
e meen 1 SEC CON ASSY:(SEE A23 REPL)
sssesseisses s ATTACHING PARTS) v+
-66 211-0008-01 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 oBD
-67 211-0545-00 3 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 1.250 INCH,TRH STL 83385 0OBD
sssssseenst END ATTACHING PARTS)
--------- - SEC CON ASSY INCLUDES:
-68 200-2333-01 1 .COVER,CONVERTER:829MHZ,BOTTOM 80009 200-2333-01
s ATTACHING PARTS)w +vereeer
-69 211-0162-01 33 -SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.188 INCH,SCH,SST 000AH oBD
esmeesss(END ATTACHING PARTS)-+vsver
-70 . 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:|.F. SWITCHING
- {SEE A23A6 REPL)
reseessers s ATTACHING PARTS) e eees
-71 211-0162-01 5 .SCREW,MACHINE:2.56 X 0.188 INCH,SCH,SST 000AH OBD
-72 210-1008-00 5 -WASHER,FLAT:0.09 ID X 0.188" OD,BRS 12360 oBD
: sessses<-+( END ATTACHING PARTS) +++oe:"
-73 —————— 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:829MHZ SEC,CONV
—— - {SEE A23A5 REPL)
seeeeeesn e ATTACHING PARTS)  +eeereee
-74 211-0162-01 7 -SCREW,MACHINE:2.56 X 0.188 INCH,SCH,SST 000AH OBD
-75 210-1008-00 7 -WASHER,FLAT:0.09 ID X 0.188" OD.BRS 12360 oBD

REV FEB 1983

Sreererett(END ATTACHING PARTS) " **=
.CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:



Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mir Part Number
5-76 175-2462-00 2 ..CABLE ASSY,RF:50 OHM COAX,2.3 INCH LONG 80009 175-2462-00
77 175.2463-00 2 ..CABLE ASSY,RF:50 OHM COAX,1.97 IN LONG 80009  175-2463-00
175-2421-00 1 .CABLE ASSY,RF:50 OHM COAX,0.395 L 80009 175-2421-00
-78 e e 1 .CKT BD ASSY:829MHZ AMP(SEE A23A5 REPL})
essenuseesss ATTACHING PARTS) ++++ere+ts
-79 211-0162-01 4 .SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.188 INCH,SCH,SST 000AH 0oBD
-80 210-1008-00 4 .WASHER,FLAT:0.09 ID X 0.188" OD,BRS 12360 08D
sesseesee END ATTACHING PARTS) et
JROTR— - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-81 175-2444.00 1 ..CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:6.0 INCH LONG 80009 175.2444-00
-82 214-0579-00 1 ..TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009 214.05738-00
-83 131-1003-00 1 ..CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD MT,3 PRONG 80009 131-1003-00
-84 136-0252-04 1 ..SCKT,PIN TERM:U/W 0.016-0.018 DIA PINS 22526 75060-007
-85 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:829MHX DIPLEXER
- (SEE A23A4 REPL)
sevsseessee s ATTACHING PARTS) *+++eves
-86 211-0162-01 5 SCREW,MACHINE:2.56 X 0.188 INCH,SCH,SST 000AH o8D
-87 210-1008-00 5 WASHER,FLAT:0.09 ID X 0.188" OD,BRS 12360 oBD
ssevsserses END ATTACHING PARTS) -+ e+
-88 343-0144-00 1 .CLAMP,LOOP:0.125 INCH ID,BLK NYLON 95987 1-8-2
eseesseeteos ATTACHING PARTS)+++ereees
-89 211-0200-01 1 .SCREW,CAP:4-40 X 0.250,SCH,SST 000BK oBD
-90 210-0054-00 1 .WSHR,LOCK:SPLIT,0.118 ID X 0.212°0D STL 83385 OBD
175-2900-00 1 .CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:6,26 AWG,7.0 L,RIBBON 80009 175-2900-00
ressevssess END ATTACHING PARTS) """+
-91 210-0261-00 1 -TERMINAL,LUG:0.14 ID,PLAIN,BRASS 80009 210-0261-00
eesessserss ATTACHING PARTS)+++srivses
-92 211-0200-01 1 .SCREW,CAP:4-40 X 0.250,SCH,SST 0008K OBD
eseessse s END ATTACHING PARTS) "
-83 200-2334-01 1 .COVER,CONVERTER:829MHZ, TOP 80009 200-2334-01
reeeussetses(ATTACHING PARTS) w+esevess
-94 211-0162-01 39 -SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.188 INCH,SCH,SST 000AH OBD
reseessei END ATTACHING PARTS)++wrers
-95 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:HARMONIC MIXER
[ - (SEE A23A3 REPL)
s e ATTACHING PARTS) e essses
-96 211-0162-01 5 .SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.188 INCH ,SCH,SST 000AH oBD
-97 210-1008-00 5 .WASHER,FLAT:0.09 ID X 0.188" OD,BRS 12360 OoBD
+eseeeesess END ATTACHING PARTS) +++eves
--------- - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-98 136-0263-04 2 ..SOCKET,PIN TERM:FOR 0.025 INCH SQ PIN 22526 75377-001
-99 131-1612.03 5 ..TERM,FDTHRU:U-SHP,0.3 L X 0.35 L X 0.25 80009 131-1612-03
-100 e e 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:0SC MIXER(SEE A23A1 REPL)
renssenesens  ATTACHING PARTS)weeosre
-101 211-0162-01 4 .SCREW ,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.188 INCH,SCH,SST 000AH oBD
-102 210-1008-00 4 WASHER,FLAT:0.09 ID X 0.188" OD,BRS 12360 OoBD
eeeeseerre( END ATTACHING PARTS) "+ +res
e aee - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-103 131-1003-00 1 ..CONN,RCPT ELEC:CKT BD MT,3 PRONG 80009 131-1003-00
-104 136-0252-04 1 ..SOCKET,PIN TERM:U/W 0.016-0.018 DIA PIN 22526 75060-007
-105 214-0579-00 1 ..TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80008 214-05739-00
-106 136-0263-04 4 ..SOCKET,PIN TERM:FOR 0.025 INCH SQ PIN 22526 75377-001
342.0202-00 1 [INSULATOR,PLATE:TRANSISTOR 01295 10-21-023-106
-107 e e 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:25MHZ PHAZ LOCK
—————— - (SEE A23A2 REPL)
reesessenn s ATTACHING PARTS) o+
-108 211-0162-01 3 .SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.188 INCH,SCH,SST 000AH oBD
-109 210-1008-00 3 .WASHER FLAT:0.09 ID X 0.188" OD.BRS 12360 oBD
ssesseesres(END ATTACHING PARTS) e
------ - - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-110 136-0263-04 4 ..SOCKET,PIN TERM:FOR 0.025 INCH SQ PIN 22526 75377-001
-111 214-0579-00 1 .TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009 214-0579-00
-112 131-2017-00 3 .CONN,RCPT,ELEC:SMA FEMALE FLANGE MOUNT 24931 39JR152-1
eserseees s ATTACHING PARTS) s+ rreere
-113 211-0261-01 6 .SCREW ,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.125 HEX SCH,SST 000CY oBD
esesmesers(END ATTACHING PARTS) +++or -
-114 131-1170-00 3 .CONN,RCPT,ELEC:SNAP-ON,MALE 98291 51.045-0249

9-20

REV FEB 1983

wd



'] Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

) Fig. &
— Index  Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
5-115 380-0567-00 1 HOUSING,CONV BD:SECOND,AL 80009 380-0567-00
— -116 S 3 TERM.,COAXIAL:(SEE P133,P144,
- P145,P164 REPL)
e e 1 FILTER,AMP:(SEE A32 REPL)
sesessesanenss ATTACHING PARTS)™* "0+
117 211-0008-01 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 0BD
<essesrevses END ATTACHING PARTS) ™"+
e amee - AMP FILTER ASSY INCLUDES:
-118 337-2575-01 1 .SHIELD,ELEC:CIRCUIT BOARD 80009 337-2575-01
sesemereeese ATTACHING PARTS) 507
- -119 211-0012-01 2 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.375,PNH STL CD PL 83385 0BD
) essssesssn END ATTACHING PARTS)™** >+
-120 255-0678-00 FT  .PLASTIC,EXTR:GROMMET BLACK 80009 255-0678-00
-121 129-0236-00 2 .SPACER,POST:0.188 HEX X 0.375 INCH LONG 06540 9726-A-0440
122 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:110 I.F. AMP
T e - - (SEE A32A1 REPL)
1 AT AGHING PARTS ) eeree
-123 211-0007-01 1 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 0OBD
-124 210-1122-00 1 \WASHER,LOCK:0.12 ID,DISHED,0.025 THK 86928 OBD
. evseserssEND ATTACHING PARTS)™ """
-125 131-0938-00 2 .CONNECTOR,RCPT,:50 OHM MALE SNAP-ON 98291 051-043-0349
-126 407-2148-00 1 .BRACKET ANGLE:IF AMPLIFIER, ALUMINUM 80009 407-2148-00
127 175-2369-00 1 .CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:5.0 INCH LONG,RIBBON 80009 175-2369-00
352-0162-00 1 ..HLDR,TERM CONN:4 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0162-00
= -128 S 1 FIRST CONV:(SEE A12 REPL)
sesesessnseass ATTACHING PARTS)**+ 4
-129 211-0007-01 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 0BD
seseeesesenEND ATTACHING PARTS) * **
-5 -130 eene e 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W137 REPL)
| 131 210-0845-00 1 WASHER,FLAT:0.500 ID X 0.625 IN OD,STL 89663 634-R
' -132 P 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W138 REPL)
P - (NOT INCLUDED IN OPTION 8)
-133 e 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W124 REPL)
[ - (NOT INCLUDED IN OPTION 8)
-134 1 LIMITER ASSY:(SEE S13 REPL)
- - {NOT INCLUDED IN OPTION 8)
sesesasesnasss ATTACHING PARTS) "+
-135 210-0405-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:2-56 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 12157-50
[, - (NOT INCLUDED IN OPTION 8)
-136 210-0001-00 1 WASHER,LOCK:INTL,0.092 1D X 0.18"0D,ST 78189 1202-00-00-0541C
——— - (NOT INCLUDED IN OPTION 8)
-137 211-0003-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.875 iN,PNH,STL 83385 oBD
] e - (NOT INCLUDED IN OPTION 8)
-138 210-0259-00 1 TERMINAL,LUG:0.099"ID INT TOOTH,SE 80009 210-0259-00
- e maeen - (NOT INCLUDED IN OPTION 8)
saseasenses END ATTACHING PARTS)™™ "
-139 175-3085-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:4.5 INCH LONG 80009 175-3085-00
-140 407-2390-01 1 BRACKET,ELEC SW: 80009 407-2390-00
] seseenssersss ATTACHING PARTS)*>*24 0
-141 211-0008-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 0BD
cesessssies END ATTACHING PARTS) "+
-142 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W200 REPL)
143 N 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W202 REPL)
-144 175-3080-00 1 CA ASSY,SP ELEC:6,26 AWG,4.0 L 80009 175-3080-00
-145 [ — 1 OSCILLATOR,RF:(SEE A20 REPL)
sesensserasnss ATTACHING PARTS) "7+ **
-146 211-0008-01  B030000  B039999 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 08D
-147 211-0007-01 B030000 B039999 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 osD
svessssmrsss END ATTACHING PARTS)"™ >+
-148 PR 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:SHAPER/BIAS(SEE A21 REPL)
. eeseeserseses ATTACHING PARTS)**++ ¢
-149 211-0097-00 B030000 8039999 4 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
- -150 210-1002-00  B030000  B039999 2 WASHER,FLAT:0.125 1D X 0.25 INCH OD,BRS 12327 OBD
<ssrassersss(END ATTACHING PARTS) """
— e - CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
) -151 131-0608-00  B030000  B039999 13 TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GOLD 22526 47357
[
REV FEB 1983 9-21
el




Replaceable Mechanical Parts

492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mfr Part Number
5-152 214-0578-00 B030000 B039999 3 .TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009 214-0578-00
-153 361-0122-00 B030000 B039999 4 .SPACER,SLEEVE:0.125 L X 0.12 ID BRS 80009 361-0122-00
PO 1 PH LOCK 2ND LO:(SEE A22 REPL)
seessseeseni s ATTACHING PARTS) -+ e+
-154 211-0012-01 4 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.375,PNH STL CD PL 83385 OBD
-155 211-0628-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 1.125 INCH,PNH,STL 83385 08D
srimesuss s END ATTACHING PARTS)™ -+
e vevae - PHASE LOCK 2ND LO ASSY INCLUDES:
-156 200-2611-00 1 .COVER,2ND LO:PHASE LOCKED CONTROL 80009 200-2611-00
fssnsei s ATTACHING PARTS) e+
-1587 211-0005-00 14 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.125 {NCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
e (END ATTACHING PARTS) -+
-158 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:16-20HZ PHASE LOCK
cemee - (SEE A22A1 REPL)
-159 211-0196-00 8 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188,SCH,HEX,STL 000AH OBD
-160 210-1002-00 8 WASHER,FLAT:0.125 ID X 0.25 INCH OD,BRS 12327 OoBD
.......... - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-161 214-0579-00 12 . TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009 214-0579-00
T S —— 1 . TRANSFORMER, RF:(SEE T2092 REPL)
Cservessies s ATTACHING PARTS)r +reveees
-163 210-0586-00 1 .NUT,PLLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 OBD
-164 210-0894-00 1 .WSHR NONMETAL:0.19 ID X 0.438" OD,PLSTC 08422 OoBD
-165 210-1171-00 1 WSHR,SHOULDERED:0.116 1D X 0.138 INCH OD 52905 A7148516P2
-166 211-0036-00 1 ..SCREW,MACH:4-40 X 0.500,BDGH,NYL,SLOT 26365 921-4120-0014
(S (END ATTACHING PARTS) e+
-167 131-0372-00 1 .CONNECTOR,RCPT,.COAXIAL 98291 51-043-4300
-168 210-0261-00 1 .TERMINAL,LUG:0.14 ID,PLAIN,BRASS 80009 210-0261-00
rvrnesesesee s ATTACHING PARTS) reees
-169 211-0005-00 1 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.125 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OoBD
weresseesis END ATTACHING PARTS) -+
-170 175-3952-00 1 .CA ASSY,SPELEC:9,26 AWG,7.5 L ,RIBBON 80009 175-3952-00
134-0153-00 2 ..KEY,PLZN CONN:MINI LATCH HSG 80009 134-0153-00
352-0162-00 1 ..HLDR,TERM CONN:4 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0162-00
352-0168-00 1 ..CONN BODY,PL,EL:10 WIRE BLACK 80009 352-0168-00
-171 343-0002-00 1 .CLAMP,LOOP:0.188 INCH DIA 95987 3-16-6B
eresresni s ATTACHING PARTS) e
-172 211-0097-01 1 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
-173 210-1002-00 1 WASHER,FLAT:0.125 ID X 0.25 INCH OD,BRS 12327 oBD
-174 210-0863-00 1 .WSHR,LP CLAMP:0.187 ID U/W 0.5 W CLP,STL 95987 c191
resseseseis END ATTACHING PARTS)™ "
-175 129-0889-00 8 .SPACER,POST:0.4 L W/4-40 INT & EXT THD 80008 129-0889-00
-176 380-0664-00 1 .HOUSING,2ND LO:PHASE LOCKED CONTROL 80009 380-0664-00
-------- 1 .PH LOCK L.O. CONT:(SEE A22A2 REPL)
-177 200-2610-00 1 ..COVER,2ND LO:PHASELOCKED,AL 80009 200-2610-00
e ATTACHING PARTS)wveessss
-178 211-0256-00 26 ..SCREW,CAP:2-56 X 0.25,HEX SCH,SST 000CY 0OBD
LTttt (END ATTACHING PARTS) * e
-179 131-2017-00 2 ..CONN,RCPT,ELEC:SMA FEMALE FLANGE MOUNT 24931 39JR152-1
e ATTACHING PARTS) wwveeress
-180 211-0261-01 4 ..SCREW,MACHINE:2.56 X 0.125 HEX SCH,SST 000CY oBD
Cieeesiee END ATTACHING PARTS) v
-181 131-1170-00 1 ..CONN,RCPT,ELEC:SNAP-ON,MALE 98291 51-045-0249
2182 e e 1 ..CKT BOARD ASSY:2182MHZ MICROSTRIP OSC
------ - - .(SEE A22A2A1 REPL)
e ATTACHING PARTS) ™+
-183 211-0162-01 6 ..SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.188 INCH,SCH,SST 000AH OBD
-184 210-1008-00 6 ..WASHER FLAT:0.09 iD X 0.188° OD,BRS 12360 OBD
, CrevereseyEND ATTACHING PARTS) e
185 e e 1 ..CKT BOARD ASSY:2200MHZ REF MIXER
e - .(SEE A22A2A3 REPL)
e L ATTACHING PARTS) -++eves
-186 211-0162-01 4 ..SCREW MACHINE:2-56 X 0.188 INCH,SCH,SST 000AH 0OBD

REV FEB 1983



’7 Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

: Fig. &
o index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mfr Part Number
5-187 210-1008-00 4 .WASHER,FLAT:0.09 ID X 0.188" OD,BRS 12360 oBD
ey LTt (END ATTACHING PARTS) »ereees
-188 1 ..CKT BOARD ASSY:2200MHZ REF
- ..(SEE A22A2A2 REPL)
ey ATTACHING PARTS)+++-esses
-189 211-0162-01 4 ..SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.188 INCH,SCH,SST 000AH OBD
' -190 210-1008-00 4 .WASHER,FLAT:0.09 ID X 0.188" OD,BRS 12360 OBD
LT (END ATTACHING PARTS) **reee*
-181 380-0665-00 1 ..HOUSING,2ND LO:PHASE LOCKED 80009 380-0665-00
-192 348-0750-01 B041540 2 ..GASKET:PHASE LOCKED 2ND LO 80009 348-0750-01
- - .(492 ONLY)
348-0750-01 B041725 2 ..GASKET:PHASE LOCKED 2ND LO 80009 348-0750-01
. .{492P ONLY)
198 e e 1 (SEE W222 REPL)
-194 - e 1 (SEE W220 REPL)
7 -195 348-0083-00 7 BUMPER,PLASTIC:BLACK VINYL 80009 348-0089-00
-196 441-1443-00 B030000 B031169 1 CHASSIS,SA:RADIO FREQUENCY COMPONENTS 80009 441-1443-00
P - {492 ONLY)
441-1443.01 B031170 1 CHASSIS,SA:RADIO FREQUENCY COMPONENTS 80009 441-1443.01
. (492 ONLY)
441-1443-00 8011000 B011214 1 CHASSIS,SA:RADIO FREQUENCY COMPONENTS 80009 441-1443-00
- (492P ONLY)
441-1443-01 B011215 1 CHASSIS,SA:RADIO FREQUENCY COMPONENTS 80009 441-1443-01
. (492P ONLY)
3 “““""""(ATTACHING PAHTS)""""'"
-197 211-0507-01 7 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
stesesses i END ATTACHING PARTS) eveees
-198 e el 1 CABLE ASSY RF:(SEE W346 REPL)

{ REV FEB 1983 9-23




o 2=
NS > ' N
T prwisawa2o (N5

~

REV JUN 1982



R}

"A22A2A3

O
R A22A2A1

)
X ) /)
, \ ' / & f: <
. ) N\ /PSR N
\ . \ ‘
/ () . / [N N\ 3
/ . \ » 5
N \ . )
. Y, N Y \ AL 4
/ ; \ c R
N \ ¢4 N { DI
: V. s \ N AN v, g
M \ A S A\ ) @ 7
i ’ ; y A \ 3 g L g
\ y . \ p N s A ) ,
. ; ~
\, / A— ‘... 00 \ 1/ © P/ y
\ - 7 4 \ y 4
\ ; ) 4 /
y \ / J )
) \ P\ \ Noerh \ i
y . \ / 71 AN
g \ /A - I\
\ \ R \ &8/
\ / S = 3 “
\ { \ e C \ :
AW\ N &G N \ -
> \ (7 \ | % .
i \ AN o) A\
. A \ Z, )
PR ) ‘ et & J
\ 5 4 2
1y

492/492P SERVICE VOL. 2 (B030000 & up)-




REV MAY 1983

492/492P SERVICE VOL. 2 (B030000 & up)



REV MAY 1983



Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

1
TN,
) Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
1 No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mfr Part Number
8- e e 1 POWER SUPPLY:(SEE A30 REPL)
A sesvsmunsnsn ATTACHING PARTS)+e+eet
1 -1 212-0650-00 4 SCREW,MACHINE:10-32 X 0.437" 100 DEG,FLH 83385 OBD
sssvsscesseyEND ATTACHING PARTS) "+
_________ - POWER SUPPLY INCLUDES:
-2 200-2221-00 1 .COVER,ACCESS:REAR PANEL CONN,BOTTOM 80009 200-2221-00
a emessesnren ATTACHING PARTS) r++ees
-3 211-0105-01 2 .SCREW,MACH:4-40 X 0.188,100 DEG,FLH STL 83385 oBD
eressasss END ATTACHING PARTS) "+ ++*
-4 337-2553-01 B030000 8042719 1 .SHIELD,ELEC:POWER SUPPLY 80003 337-2553-01
337-2553-03 B042720 1 .SHIELD,ELEC:
3 esseerert ATTACHING PARTS)
-5 211-0101-01 6 .SCREW,MACH:4-40 X 0.25,100 DEG,FLH STL 83385 OBD
esesseresy END ATTACHING PARTS) +++++e
-6 386-4595-00 8030000 B042719 2 .PLATE,FAN:2.6 SQ X 0.08,LEAD 80009 386-4595-00
3 esseeesssns ATTACHING PARTS) ™+ eoes
-7 211-0097-01 B030000 B042719 4 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 0BD
-8 210-0851-00 8030000 B042719 4 WASHER,FLAT:0.119 ID X 0.375 INCH OD,ST 12327 oBD
-9 210-0586-00 8030000 8042719 4 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 OoBD
' esesiseris(END ATTACHING PARTS)
j .10 [ 1 .FAN,TUBEAXIAL:(SEE A30B100 REPL)
’ eesrsrssesees ATTACHING PARTS) e+ e
: -1 220-0665-00 B030000 B042719 2 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:SLFLKG,4-40 X 0.25",PLSTC 23050 OBD
-12 211-0016-00 B030000 B042719 2 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.625 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD
g , -13 210-0851-00 B030000 B042719 2 .WSHR,FLAT:0.119 {D X 0.375 INCH OD,STL 12327 OBD
; -14 210-1350-00 B030000 B042719 2 .WASRHER,FLAT:0.149 ID X 0.062 THK,0.038 86928 5613-19-62
i svesssesees END ATTACHING PARTS) e
-15 348-0093-00 B030000 8042719 2 .GROMMET,RUBBER:0.375 INCH 70485 MOLDCM6368
-16 210-0774-01 B030000 B042719 2 .EYELET ,METALLIC:0.152 OD X 0.218 L,BRASS 57771 0oBD
-17 361-1099-00 B030000 B042719 1 .SPACER,FAN:2.6 SQ X 0.125 THK,FOAM 80009 361-1099-00
171 426-1920-00 B042720 4 .MOUNT ,RESILIENT:FAN SILICONE RUBBER 80009 407-2927-00
17.2 407-2927-00 B042720 2 .BRACKET,CMPNT:FAN, ALUMINUM
resssseesess s ATTACHING PARTS) ++++ees
173 210-0406-00 B042720 4 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 12161.50
17.4 210-0054-00 4 .WSHR,LOCK:SPLIT,0.118 ID X 0.212"0D STL 83385 OoBD
) esessseries END ATTACHING PARTS) -+
-18 [ 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:FAN DRIVE(SEE A30A2 REPL)
ressessasnssn( ATTACHING PARTS) ++reeee
19 211-0198-00 1 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.438 PNH,STL,POZ 77250 OBD
-20 210-1133-00 1 .WASHER,FLAT:0.142 ID X 0.058 THK,FBR 80009 210-1133-00
eressereeanEND ATTACHING PARTS)
[, - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-21 131-0608-00 9 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GLD 22526 47357
-22 361-0552-00 1 .SPACER,SLEEVE:0.093 L X 0.126 1D BRS ID 76854 3-5116-322
-23 361-0994-00 1 .SPACER,SLEEVE:0.116 ID X 0.195 INCH LONG 80009 361-0994-00
-24 342-0354-00 2 INSULATOR,PLATE: TRANSISTOR,SILICON RBR 00088 7403-10-52
-25 255-0334-00 2 .PLSTC CHANNEL:12.75 X 0.175 X 0.155,NYL 11897 122-37-2500
-26 175-3557-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:5,26 AWG,18.0 L ,RIBBON 80009 175-3557-00
J 352-0164-03 1 .CONN BODY,PL,EL:6 WIRE ORANGE 80009 352-0164-03
) 352-0164-06 1 .CONN BODY,PL.EL:6 WIRE BLUE 80009 352-0164-06
-27 175-3159-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:6.0 INCH LONG,RIBBON 80009 175-3159-00
352.0162-04 1 .CONN BODY,PL,EL:4 WIRE YELLOW 80009  352-0162-04
-28 343-0144-00 1 .CLAMP,LOOP:0.125 INCH ID,BLLK NYLON 95987 1-8.2
‘esesseserseo ATTACHING PARTS)+ sserers
-29 211-0008-01 1 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 oBD
erersees o END ATTACHING PARTS)* v +os
-30 348-0171-00 1 .GROMMET PLASTIC:U-SHAPED 80009 348-0171.00
-31 200-2512-00 1 .COVER,ACCESS:LINE VOLTAGE 80009 200-2512-00
eeesveseis s ATTACHING PARTS) +++++++ee
-32 211-0105-01 2 .SCREW,MACH:4-40 X 0.188,100 DEG,FLH STL 83385 oBD
J . “esesseress END ATTACHING PARTS) e+

J REV JUN 1983 9-25




Repiaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
6-33 162-0018-00 1 JINSUL SLVG,ELEC:0.208 ID,VINYL 96904 0BD
-34 343-0144-00 1 .CLAMP LOOP:0.125 INCH ID,BLK NYLON 95987 1-8-2
sevsnanntens ATTACHING PARTS) "+ +see
.35 210-0586-00 1 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 oBD
esreieelo END ATTACHING PARTS) "
-36 342-0466-00 1 INSULATOR,FILM:SHIELD,POLYESTER 80009 342-0466-00
837 e e 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:MAIN PWR SUPPLY
- (SEE A30A1 REPL)
eeesasessns ATTACHING PARTS)** e+
-38 211-0510-00 3 .SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 OBD
-39 211-0014-00 2 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.50 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OoBD
-40 211-0514-00 2 .SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.750 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD
-41 211-0012-01 2 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.375,PNH STL CD PL 83385 OBD
-42 211-0097-01 6 .SCREW.,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD
evesneeis END ATTACHING PARTS)™ "+
[ - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-43 214-0579-00 3 .. TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009 214-0578-00
-44 214.2770-00 3 .HEAT SINK,DIODE:(2) DO-4 AL 80009 214.2770-00
-45 136-0388-00 - 2 ..SOCKET,PIN TERM:U/W 0.04 DIA PIN 71279 450-3704-01-0300
-46 131-2324-00 1 ..CONN,RCPT ELEC:CKT BD,20/40 CONT,FEMALE 31781 307-040-526-300
-47 131-0608-00 18 .. TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GLD 22526 47357
-48 344-0326-00 10 ..CLIP ELECTRICAL:FUSE,BRASS 75915 102071
B 3 . TRANSISTOR:(SEE Q2021,Q2024,
---------- - ..Q3022 REPL)
esenerseses ATTACHING PARTS) ™+ + e+
-50 211-0007-01 3 ..SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD
-51 210-1171-00 3 ..WSHR,SHOULDERED:0.116 1D X 0.138 IN OD 52905 A7148516P2
seseesesce(END ATTACHING PARTS) "+
-52 342-0354-00 3 ..INSULATOR, PLATE:TRAN,SILICON RUBBER 0o0BB 7403-10-52
-53 214-2863-00 1 ..HEAT SINK,XSTR: 80009 214-2863-00
eesessennne s ATTACHING PARTS) """ e s
-54 211-0014-00 2 ..SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.50 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD
Lo (END ATTACHING PARTS) ****o*
-55 361-0345-00 2 ..SPR,SLEEVE:0.17 L X 0.125 ID,ALUMINUM 80009 361-0345-00
-56 e e 2 ..TRANSISTOR:(SEE Q2061,Q02071 REPL)
eesssvesesis ATTACHING PARTS) "+ e eee
-57 210-0455-00 2 ..NUT,PLAIN HEX.:0.25-28 X 0.375 IN,BRASS 73743 3089.402
-58 210-0046-00 2 ..WASHER,LOCK:0.261 ID,INTL,0.018 THK,BRS 78189 1214-05-00-0541C
-59 210-1027-00 2 ..WASHER,FLAT:0.252 ID X 0.624 THK X 0.40 80009 210-1027-00
-60 210-1355-00 2 ..WSHR,SHLDR:0.255 1D X 0.6 OD X 0.19 THK 80009 210-1355-00
-61 342-0517-00 2 ..INSULATOR,WSHR:0.26 ID X 1.0 OD,MICA 13103 56-02-28
eeseseosse(END ATTACHING PARTS) >+
-62 214-2972-01 8030000 B042827 1 ..HEAT SINK,XSTR: 80009 214-2972-01
214-2972-02 B042828 1 ..HEAT SINK XSTR:TO-61 AL 80009 214.2972-02
Lereeenseesrs ATTACHING PARTS) " *"*eree+
-63 210-0457-00 1 ..NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:6-32 X 0.312,STL CD PL 83385 oBD
-64 211-0507-00 2 ..SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
eeveesee(END ATTACHING PARTS) "
-65 128-0575-00 2 ..SPACER,PST:0.312 L,W/6-32 THD,BRS,0.312 80009 129-0575-00
-66 361-0933-00 3 ..SPACER,DIODE:0.188 X 0.375 X 0.95 80009 361-0933-00
-67 131-2250-00 1 ..CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,5 MALE 27264 09-61-1053
-68 385-0100-00 1 ..SPACER,POST:0.5 L W/6-32 THD THRU,NYLON 80009 385-0100-00
346-0032-00 1 ..STRAP,RTNG:0.075 DIA X 4.0 L .MLD RBR 98159 2859.75-4
-69 361-0917-00 2 .SPACER,SLEEVE:0.141 ID X 0.25 INCH LONG 80009 361-0917-00
-70 342-0566-00 1 (INSULATOR,PLATE:HEAT SINK,SILICON RUBBER 80009 342-0566-00
- 214-3269-00 1 HEAT SINK,DIODE: 80009 214-3269-00
eereseusn ATTACHING PARTS)" w0+
=72 211-0012-01 2 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.375,PNH STL CD PL 83385 oBD
sesesssesss END ATTACHING PARTS) "o+
-73 162-0038-00 1 JINSUL SLVG,ELEC:0.133 ID X 0.153 OD 56352 oBD
-74 —menn e 1 .WIRE SET,ELEC:(SEE A30W300 REPL)
-75 343-0144-00 2 .CLAMP,LOOP:0.125 INCH I1D,BLK NYLON 95987 1-8-2
eeerrerens ATTACHING PARTS) ™+ wer
-76 210-0586-00 2 NUT,PL ASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 oBD

9-26

et (END ATTACHING PARTS) o

REV JUN 1983



Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (BO30000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
6-77 e - - 2 SWITCH,POWER:(SEE S300 REPL)
st (ATTACHING PARTS) e eees
-78 210-0586-00 2 NUT,PLLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 OBD
S END ATTACHING PARTS) e
-78 342-0460-00 1 INSULATOR,PLATE:POWER SWITCH,PLASTIC 80009 342-0460-00
-80 386-4102-00 1 -PLATE, MOUNTING:POWER SWITCH 80009 386-4102-00
s (ATTACHING PARTS) ++eeesees
-81 210-0586-00 2 -NUT,PLLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 oBD
e END ATTACHING PARTS)++e+ees
-82 200-0237-04 1 .COVER,FUSE HLDR:PLSTC,SAFETY CONTROLLED 80009 200-0237-04
-83 P 1 .FILTER,RFI:(SEE FL302 REPL)
St s (ATTACHING PARTS)++eseee
-84 210-0586-00 2 NUT,PLLASSEM WA:4.40 X 0.25,STL 83385 0OBD
210-0054-00 B030000 8042973 2 WSHR,LOCK:SPLIT,0.118 ID X 0.212"0D STL 83385 oBD
210-0004-00 B042974 2 -WASHER,LOCK: #4 INTL,0.015 THK,STL CD PL 000BK OBD
e4sse s+ (END ATTACHING PARTS) -«
-85 342-0570-00 1 -INSULATOR FILM:TOROID ASSY 80009 342-0570-00
-86 342-0439-00 1 INSULATOR,PLATE:CIRCUIT BOARD 80009 342-0439-00
-87 343-0144-00 1 .CLAMP,LOOP:0.125 INCH ID,BLK NYLON 95987 1-8.2
S ATTACHING PARTS)r++e+soes
-88 210-0586-00 1 NUT,PLLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 OBD
e (END ATTACHING PARTS) s+
-89 210-0202-00 1 -TERMINAL,LUG:0.146 ID,LOCKING,BRZ TINNED 78189 2104-06-00-2520N
s ATTACHING PARTS)e+eeeres
-90 210-0457-00 1 -NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:6-32 X 0.312,STL CD PL 83385 OBD
e END ATTACHING PARTS) v+
-91 334-3379-00 1 .MARKER,IDENT:MARKED GROUND SYMBOL 80009 334-3379-00
-92 343-0004-00 1 .CLAMP,LOOP:0.312 INCH DIAMETER,PLSTC 95987 5-16-68
e s ATTACHING PARTS) s eesree
-93 210-0586-00 1 -NUT,PLLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 OBD
-94 210-0863-00 1 \WSHR,LOOP CLP:0.187 ID U/W 0.5 W CLP.STL 95987 C191
e END ATTACHING PARTS)™++ews
-95 175-2480-00 1 .CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:11.0 INCH LONG,RIBBON 80009 175-2480-00
352-0169-03 2 ..CONN BODY PL,EL:2 WIRE ORANGE 80009 352-0169-03
343-0549-00 1 ..STRAP,TIEDOWN:0.091 W X 3.62 INCH LONG 06383 PLTtM
-96 343-0549-00 1 -STRAP TIEDOWN:0.091 W X 3.62 INCH LONG 06383 PLTIM
-97 343-0003-00 1 .CLAMP LOOP:0.25 ID,PLASTIC 95987 1-4.68
e o ATTACHING PARTS)  we++sees
-98 210-0586-00 1 NUT,PLLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25.STL 83385 0oBD
-99 210-0863-00 1 -WSHR,LOOP CLP:0.187 ID U/W 0.5 W CLP,STL 95987 C191
s END ATTACHING PARTS) s
-100 175-4131-00 1 .CA ASSY,SP ELEC:13.0 INCH LONG,RIBBON 80009 175-4131.00
352-0169-02 1 -.CONN BODY,PL EL:2 WIRE RED 80009 352-0169-00
352-0168-00 1 -.CONN BODY,PL.EL:10 WIRE BLACK 80008 352-0168-00
-101 —eee 1 .CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W620 REPL)
-102 337-0925-05 1 .SHLD,GSKT,ELEK:30.75 INCH LONG 80009 337-0925-05
-103 378-0112-00 1 .GRILLE,PLASTIC: 80009 378-0112-00
e ATTACHING PARTS)r+wvsesses
-104 211-0601-00 2 .SCR,ASSEM WSHR:6-32 X 0.312,DOUBLE SEMS 83385 OoBD
et END ATTACHING PARTS) - -rr
-105 131-0818-00 1 .CONNECTOR,RCPT,:BNC,FEMALE 91836 KC-19-153
-106 131-0106-02 4 .CONNECTOR,RCPT,:BNC 24931 28JR178-1
-107 131-0274.00 1 .CONNECTOR,RCPT,:BNC 91836 KC79-67
-108 131-0771-00 1 -CONN,RCPT ELEC:4 CONT,QUICK DISCONNECT 91836 1904.2M58
-109 361-1045-00 1 .SPACER,SLEEVE:0.368 ID X 0.125 80009 361-1045-00
-110 333-2656-00 1 .PANEL,REAR: 80009 333-2656-00
-1 333-2647-01 B030000 8032509 1 .PANEL,REAR: 80009 333-2647-01
333-2647-03 B032510 1 .PANEL,REAR: 80009 333-2647-03
st ATTACHING PARTS)++resease
<112 211-0038-00 2 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312,FLH,100 DEG 83385 0BD
-113 211-0086-00 2 -SCREW MACH:4-40 X 0.75 100" DEG,FLH ST 83385 OoBD

St END ATTACHING PARTS) e

REV JUN 1983 9.27




Repiaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &

Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr

No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mir Part Number

6-114 386-3948-02 1 PANEL,V SEL: 80009  386-3948-02
reessenessn ATTACHING PARTS)r +++eeees

-115 220-0601-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,CAP.:4-40 X 0.25 INCH HEX,BRS 73743 93261.03
ester s+ END ATTACHING PARTS) oo

A6 e 1 -FILTER,RFI:(SEE FL301 REPL)
e ATTACHING PARTS)r+esreees

117 211-0012-01 2 -SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.375,PNH STL CD PL 83385  0OBD
et END ATTACHING PARTS) +eser

-118 200-2264-00 1 .CAP.,FUSEHOLDER:3AG FUSES $3629  FEK 031 1666

-119 204.0833-00 1 -BODY,FUSEHOLDER:3AG & 5 X 20MM FUSES $3629  031.1653(MDLFEU)

-120 348-0655-00 1 .GASKET,FUSE: 80009  348-0655-00

121 380-0629-01 1 -HOUSING REAR:CIRCUIT BOARD 80009  380-0629-01

122 354.0607-00 1 -PACKING,PREFMD:7,315 ID X 0.062 OD 80009  354-0607-00

123 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:ACCESS INTFC

{SEE A30A76 REPL)

e (ATTACHING PARTS)seseeeess

-124 211-0116-00 2 -SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH BRS 83385 0BD
7t END ATTACHING PARTS) +weee

-CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:

-125 131-2323-00 1 ~CONN RCPT ELEC:CKT BD,12/24 CONT FEMALE 31781 307-0204-526-300

-126 348-0599-00 1 ~SEAL CONNECTOR:ACCESSORY BUS VINYL 80009  348.0599-00

-127 131.1437-00 1 ~.CONN,RCPT ELEC:25 FEMALE CONTACT 71468 DB25S-F179
et ATTAGHING PARTS)r+eseeerss

-128 131-0890-00 2 .LOCK.CONNECTOR:4-40 X 0.312 L 71468 D 20418.2
L (END ATTAGHING PARTS)+++++ee

-129 131-0608-00 4 .TERMINALPIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GLD 22526 47357

-130 361-1044-00 2 .SPACER,SLEEVE:0.125 ID X 0.232 IN LONG 80009  361-1044-00

-131 348-0477-00 1 ‘SEAL,RBR STRIP:0.94 X 28.0 INCH LONG 85471 OBD

-132 129-0815.00 2 .SPACER,POST:0.23 LONG X 0.375 DIA 80009  129-0815-00
eeeeeese s ATTACHING PARTS)+oresesss

-133 210-0583-00 2 .NUT,PLAINHEX:0.25-32 X 0.312 INCH,BRS 73743 2X20317-402

134 210-0046-00 2 .WASHERLOCK:0.261 ID,INTL,0.018 THK,BRS 78189 1214.05.00-0541C
r+#seese e (END ATTACHING PARTS) ++erees

-135 348-0056-00 2 .GROMMET,PLASTIC:0.375 INCH DIA 80003  348-0056-00

-136 129.0815.01 2 .SPACER,POST:0.24 LONG X 0.375 DIA 80009  129-0815-01
reseeeeress e ATTACHING PARTS)+eessesess

137 210-0583-00 2 .NUTPLAINHEX:0.25-32 X 0.312 INCH,BRS 73743 2X20317-402

-138 210-0046-00 2 .WASHER.LOCK:0.261 ID,INTL,0.018 THK,BRS 78189 1214.05.00-0541C

-139 426-1466-03 1 .FRAME SECT,SA:REAR 80009  426-1466-03

9-28 REV JUN 1983




e

Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mir Part Number
7- 672-0815-01 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:PRESELECTOR DRIVER 80009  672-0815-01
—— - (OPTION 01 ONLY)
(ATTACHING PARTS FOR EACH CKT BOARD)
-1 211-0666-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 4.25 INCH,PNH STL 80009  211-0666-00
.......... - (OPTION 01 ONLY)
-2 211-0507-01 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385  OBD
.......... - (OPTION 01 ONLY)
st END ATTACHING PARTS)#+eree
— - CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
3 - . 1 -CKT BOARD ASSY:PRESELECTOR DRIVER

. {SEE A42 REPL,OPTION 01 ONLY)
T ATTACHING PARTS)+++ersres
-4 211-0116-00 4 -SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH BRS 83385  OBD
- (OPTION 01 ONLY)
e END ATTACHING PARTS)+eeeees
.CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009  214-0579.00
-.BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 850100.01
-(OPTION 01 ONLY)
7 131-0608-00 10 .TERMINALPIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GLD 22526 47357
-(OPTION 01 ONLY)
-.CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526  65002-009
-{OPTION 01 ONLY)
‘TRANSISTOR:(SEE A42Q5065 REPL)
{OPTION 01 ONLY)
et ATTACHING PARTS)+eeeeres
-SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL.CD PL 83385  OBD
{OPTION 01 ONLY)
-WASHER,SHLDR:U/W T0-220 TRANSISTOR 49671  DF137A
{OPTION 01 ONLY)
seeeree e END ATTACHING PARTS)- =+
.SHLD GSKT,ELEC:8.10 INCH LONG 80009  348.0354-00
(OPTION 01 ONLY)
-HOLDER,CKT BD:5.2 INCH LONG,AL BO009  352.0513-00
(OPTION 01 ONLY)
PHASE LOCK ASSY:(SEE A50 REPL)
(OPTION 03 ONLY)
Srseeeesesss s ATTACHING PARTS) ++eeeers
-14 211-0507-01 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH.PNH STL 83385  OBD
e e - (OPTION 03 ONLY)
e er s END ATTACHING PARTS)r++ereees
e - PHASE LOCK ASSY INCLUDES:
-15 200-2242-00 1 .COV,PH LOCK SYN:FRONT 80009  200-2242-00
——e . (OPTION 03 ONLY)
e ATTACHING PARTS)+eeeseees

-5 214-0579-00
-6 131-0993-00

& o

-8 131.2167-00

e N

y
A
')
)
~
=
:
§
o
o
=4
_ o

-12 348-0354.00

ey .

-16 211.0087-01 12 .SCREW,MACH:2-56 X 0.188,FLH 82 DEG,STL 83385  OBD
e . {OPTION 03 ONLY)
e e END ATTACHING PARTS) oo
A7 - 1 .CKT BOAD ASSY:CONTROLLED OSC

...... - {SEE AS0A5 REPL,OPTION 03 ONLY)
et ATTACHING PARTS)+seeeess
-18 211-0007-01 4 -SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385  OBD
(OPTION 03 ONLY)
e END ATTACHING PARTS)seseees
.CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:

-19 136-0263-04 4 --SOCKET,PIN TERM:FOR 0.025 INCH SQ PIN 22526 75377-001
e - -{(OPTION 03 ONLY)

-20 —— 3 -TERM.,TEST PT:(SEE A50A5TP1 021,
—— - --~A50A5TP2011,A50A5TP2035 REPL)
——— - ..(OPTION 03 ONLY)

-21 131-0993-00 2 -BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 850100-01
—— - -(OPTION 03 ONLY)

-22 131-0608-00 7 - TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GLD 22526 47357

-(OPTION 03 ONLY)

REV JUN 1983 9-29




Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Modet No. Mir
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mir Part Number
7-23 131.1612-03 3 .TERM,FDTHRU:U-SHP,03 L X 0.35L X 0.25 80009 131-1612-03
131-1612-06 3 .TERM,FEEDTHRU:U-SHP,0.55 L X 0.35W 80009 131-1612-06
s - (OPTION 03 ONLY)
.24 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:OFFSET MIXER

- {(SEE A50A3 REPL,OPTION 03 ONLY)

everserenss(ATTACHING PARTS) e+ "
.25 211.0007-01 4 'SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385  OBD

8 (OPTION 03 ONLY)
evmessiess( END ATTACHING PARTS) """

8 .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
2 .TERM..TEST PT:(SEE A50A3TP1058,
- ...A50A3TP2012 REPL)
. .{OPTION 03 ONLY)
6 _SOCKET,PIN TERM:FOR 0.025 INCH SQ PIN 22526  75377-001
- .(OPTION 03 ONLY)
1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:SYNTHESIZER
. {(SEE AS0A1 REPL,OPTION 03 ONLY)

+veerusssras ATTACHING PARTS) * +eresee
3 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385  0BD
N (OPTION 03 ONLY)

+eaesresses(END ATTACHING PARTS)** "
.CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES: :
.TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009  214-0579-00
.{OPTION 03 ONLY)
..SOCKET,PIN TERM:FOR 0.025 INCH SQ PIN 22526  75377-001
. .(OPTION 03 ONLY)
1 .CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W350 REPL)
- (OPTION 03 ONLY)
1 .CABLE ASSY.RF:(SEE W500 REPL)
R - (OPTION 03 ONLY)
34 131-0156-01 2 .CONN,RCPT ELEC:SNAP-ON,MALE MODIFIED 80009  131-0156-01

1

-30 214-0578-00

-31 136-0263-04

ot W

{OPTION 03 ONLY)
PLATE,IDENT:MARKED O LOCKSYNTH.FRONT 80009  334-3654-00
(OPTION 03 ONLY)
-36 342-0474-00 20 .INSUL HALF FEED:DELRIN 80009  342-0474-00
......... - (OPTION 03 ONLY)
-37 131-0593-00 1 .CONTACT ELEC:1.15 INCH LONG 22526 47354
N (OPTION 03 ONLY)
-38 407-2312-00 1 .BRACKET,SYNTHZR:PHASE LOCK 80009  407-2312-00
........ N (OPTION 03 ONLY)
etemsesanss s ATTACHING PARTS) ++ oreees
-39 211-0007-01 2 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385  OBD
— - (OPTION 03 ONLY)
+cveserieesEND ATTACHING PARTS) e+
-40 200-2243-00 1 .COV,PH LOCK SYN:REAR 80009  200-2243-00
[ - (OPTION 03 ONLY)
ereessirses (ATTACHING PARTS) e
41 211.0087-01 9 .SCREW.MACH:2-56 X 0.188,FLH 82 DEG,STL 83385  OBD
R - (OPTION 03 ONLY)
+ewesseress( END ATTACHING PARTS) "
1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:STROBE DRIVER
- (SEE A50A2 REPI,OPTION 03 ONLY)
ereussesenss ATTACHING PARTS) e+t
4 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385  OBD
e . (OPTION 03 ONLY)
+cressessy END ATTACHING PARTS)™* "
.CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
.TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009  214-0579-00
.{OPTION 03 ONLY)
..SPRING,GROUND: 80009  214-3039-00
.{OPTION 03 ONLY)
.FILTER,BANDPASS:(SEE F2064 REPL)
.{OPTION 03 ONLY)
Cresesiee e ATTACHING PARTS) et

-35 334-3654-00

-44 214-0579-00

-45 214-3039-00 B030000  B042639

DR R VI

9-30 REV JUN 1983



e

Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mfr Part Number
7-47 211-0007-01 2 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 08D
———- - -{OPTION 03 ONLY)
L7 END ATTACHING PARTS)+++++eer
-48 136-0263-04 4 -.SOCKET,PIN TERM:FOR 0.025 INCH SQ PIN 22526 75377-001
—— - -(OPTION 03 ONLY)
348-0737-00 B042640 A/ .SHLD GSKT ELEK:TAPE MESH, 0.375 53217 23-90110
-49 131-0156-01 2 .CONN,RCPT.ELEC:SNAP-ON,MALE‘MODIFIED 80009 131-0156-01
———— e - {OPTION 03 ONLY)
-850 334-3652-00 1 .PLATE,IDENT:MARKED O LOCKSYNTH,REAR 80009 334-3652-00
.......... - (OPTION 03 ONLY) ‘
-51 337-2680-00 1 -SHIELD,CRT:PHASE LOCK SYNTHESIZER,REAR 80009 337-2680-00
S - .(OPTION 03 ONLY)
S s (ATTACHING PARTS) e eeees
-52 211-0196-01 2 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188,SCH,HEX,STL 000AH oBD
....... - (OPTION 03 ONLY)
T END ATTACHING PARTS)+++ees
.53 1 -SHIELD,ELEC:PH LOCK SYNTHESIZER,FRONT 80009 337-2566-01
- (OPTION 03 ONLY)
.54 1 .CKT BD ASSY:ERROR AMP(SEE A50A4 REPL)
m———————- - .(OPTION 03 ONLY)
e ATTACHING PARTS)++sesoes
-55 211-0007-01 3 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OoBD
——— e - (OPTION 03 ONLY)
T (END ATTACHING PARTS) +++eee
- -CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-56 1 ..MICROCIRCUIT.LI:(SEE AS50A4U2075 REPL)
- ..(OPTION 03 ONLY)
T ATTACHING PARTS) +eesesee
-57 211-0008-01 1 . SCREW,MACH:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 OBD
...... — - -(OPTION 03 ONLY)
=TT (END ATTACHING PARTS) wssseese
-58 131.2167-00 1 ..CONN,RCPT ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526 65002-009
........ - ..(OPTION 03 ONLY)
-59 214-0579-00 2 - TERM,TEST POINT:BRS CD PL 80009 214-0579-00
e - -(OPTION 03 ONLY)
-60 131-2196-00 1 .CONN,RCPT ELEC:CKT BD,6/12,FEMALE 22526 650002-076
......... - -(OPTION 03 ONLY)
-61 131-0993-00 1 ..BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 850100-01
RS, - -{OPTION 03 ONLY)
-62 131-0608-00 . TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L. X 0.025 PH BRZ GLD 22526 47357
I . -(OPTION 03 ONLY)
-63 136-0263-04 12 -.SOCKET,PIN TERM:FOR 0.025 INCH SQ PIN 22526 75377-001
[ - .{OPTION 03 ONLY)
-64 386-4508-00 1 PLATE,ELEC GND:0.63 X 0.5 X21 80009 386-4508-00
672-0814-00 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:PHASE LOCK CONTROL 80009 672-0814-00
e - (OPTION 03 ONLY)
T ATTACHING PARTS) +esesese
-65 211-0666-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6.32 X 4.25 INCH,PNH STL 80009 211-0666-00
e e - (OPTION 03 ONLY)
-66 211.0507-01 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD
[ - (OPTION 03 ONLY)
Tt (END ATTACHING PARTS) ++++eee
e - CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-67 337-2803-00 1 -SHIELD,ELEC:CIRCUIT BOARD 80009 337-2803-00
et ATTACHING PARTS)r +eeesees
-68 211-0105-01 6 -SCREW.MACH:4-40 X 0.188,100 DEG,FLH STL 83385  OBD
-69 211-0005-00 3 -SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.125 INCH,PNH STL 83385  0BD
STt (END ATTACHING PARTS) »+weees
-70 —— 1 -CKT BOARD ASYS:PHASE LOCK CONT
——— - (SEE A51 REPL,OPTION 03 ONLY)
] S ATTACHING PARTS)r +seeeees
-1 211-0116-00 4 .SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH BRS 83385 08D
m——— - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-72 131-2167-00 2 -.CONN,RCPT ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526 65002-009

REV JUN 1983

-(OPTION 03 ONLY)

9-31



Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &

Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr

No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number

7-73 131-2196-00 1 ..CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,6/12,FEMALE 22526 650002-076
I B .(OPTION 03 ONLY)

-74 131-0993-00 2 ..BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLLACK 00779 850100-01
PR - (OPTION 03 ONLY)

-75 131-0608-00 8 ..TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GLD 22526 47357
R - {OPTION 03 ONLY)

.76 J—— 1 .CABLE ASSY RF:(SEE W502 REPL)
J—— - (OPTION 03 ONLY)

-77 131-0938-00 2 .CONNECTOR,RCPT,:50 OHM MALE SNAP-ON 98281 051-043-0349
.......... - (OPTION 03 ONLY)

-78 352-0512-01 1 .HOLDER,CKT BD:5.7 L ALUMINUM 80009 352-0512-01
JUUN— - (OPTION 03 ONLY)

.79 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:DGTL STOR INTFC
S - (SEE A60 REPL,OPTION 02 ONLY)

-80 136-0621-00 2 .SOCKET,PLUG-IN:22 CONTACT 73803 CS9002-22
_______ — - {OPTION 02 ONLY)

-81 131-2167-00 2 .CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526 65002-009
.......... - {(OPTION 02 ONLY)

-82 131-2196-00 1 .CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,6/12,FEMALE 22526 650002-076
.......... - {OPTION 02 ONLY)

-83 131-0993-00 2 .BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779 850100-01
R . (OPTION 02 ONLY)

-84 131-0608-00 4 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GLD 22526 47357
- {OPTION 02 ONLY)

-85 351-0580-00 3 GUIDE,CKT BD:BLACK,POLYPROPYLENE 80008 351-0580-00
R - (OPTION 02 ONLY)
672-0816-00 B030000 8042219 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:DIGITAL STORAGE VERTICAL 80009 672-0816-00
_________ - (OPTION 02 ONLY)
672-0816-01 B042220 B043114 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:DIGITAL STORAGE VERTICAL 80009 672-0816-01
JE— - (OPTION 02 ONLY)
672-0816-02 B043115 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:DIGITAL STORAGE VERTICAL 80009 672-0816-02
________ - (OPTION 02 ONLY)

sssesusssesess ATTACHING PARTS) "+ e+t

-86 211-0666-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 4.25 INCH,PNH STL 80009 211-0666-00
.......... . (OPTION 02 ONLY)

-87 211-0507-01 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD

JUS— - (OPTION 02 ONLY)
ssessssssss END ATTACHING PARTS) """
[ — - CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
I T — 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:DIGITAL STORAGE
[, - {SEE A61 REPL,OPTION 02 ONLY)
jseesensesss ATTACHING PARTS) *r oo+
-89 211-0116-00 4 .SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH BRS 83385 oBD
e e - (OPTION 02 ONLY)
eeessess(END ATTACHING PARTS) s
.CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:

-90 131-2167-00 2 _.CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526  65002-009
______ N _(OPTION 02 ONLY)

91 131.2196-00 1 _.CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,6/12,FEMALE 22526 650002-076
— - _{OPTION 02 ONLY)

.92 131.0993-00 2 _.BUS,CONDUCTOR:2 WIRE BLACK 00779  850100-01
e . _{OPTION 02 ONLY)

.93 131-0608-00 4 . TERMINAL PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GLD 22526 47357
______ - _{OPTION 02 ONLY)

-94 352-0512-00 1 .HOLDER,CKT B8D:5.7 LALUMINUM 80009  352-0512-00
e - (OPTION 02 ONLY)

.95 1 HYBRID CKT ASSY:(SEE A24 REPL)

(OPTION 03 ONLY)
ereemsesesess ATTAGHING PARTS) ++++sesss
.96 211.0008-01 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL.CD PL 83385  OBD
e e - (OPTION 03 ONLY)
eeereseseo(END ATTACHING PARTS) "+

9-32 REV JUN 1983




o—

Fig. &
Index
No.

Tektronix
Part No.

Serial/Model No.
Eff Dscont

Qty

Replaceable Mechanical Parts

492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

12345 Name & Description

Mfr
Code Mfr Part Number

-100

-101

-102

-103

-104

-105

-106

-107

-108

-108

-110

111

-112

-113

-114

-115

-116

117

-118

-118

-120

352-0162-00

352-0164-00

211-0206-00

131-1425-00

343-0549-00

407-2390-00

211-0008-01

211-0008-01

407-2151-00

175-2373-00

352-0163-00

REV JUN 1983

- e

-

e

-

-

e L S T L e

-

HYBRID ASSY INCLUDES:
.CA ASSY,SP ELEC:(SEE W242 REPL)
{OPTION 03 ONLY)

HLDR,TERM CONN:4 WIRE BLACK
.{OPTION 03 ONLY)

..CONN BODY,PL,EL:6 WIRE BLACK
.{OPTION 03 ONLY)

.CKT BOARD ASSY:PH GATE INPUT
{A24A1 REPL,OPTION 03 ONLY)
ressssesssees ATTACHING PARTS)e s +rsree
.SCR,CAP,SOC HD:2-56 X 0.312 INCH,STL
.(OPTION 03 ONLY)

eersess s END ATTACHING PARTS) +++ -
.CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:

.CNT SET ELE:R ANL.0.150" L.STR OF 36
.{OPTION 03 ONLY)

CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W131 REPL)
(OPTION 03 ONLY)

CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W240 REPL)
(OPTION 03 ONLY)

BIAS RETURN:(SEE A11 REPL)

(NOT INCLUDED WITH OPTION 02)
STRAP,TIEDOWN:0.091 W X 3.62 INCH LONG
(NOT INCLUDED WITH OPTION 02)
BRACKET,ELEC SW:

(NOT INCLUDED WITH OPTION 02)
st ATTACHING PARTS) veseeeee
SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL.CD PL
(NOT INCLUDED WITH OPTION 02)

st END ATTACHING PARTS) ™ e
CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W118 REPL)
(OPTION 03 ONLY)

YIG TUNED FLTR:(SEE FL12 REPL)
(OPTION 01 ONLY)

ersssssness s ATTACHING PARTS:++eeree
SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL
(OPTION 01 ONLY)

sessesiein END ATTACHING PARTS) e
.YIG FILTER ASSY INCLUDES:
.BRACKET,ANGLE: MIXER/FILTER, ALUMINUM
(OPTION 01 ONLY)

eeessssesse s ATTACHING PARTS)++ et
SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL
.(OPTION 01 ONLY)

rresessse s END ATTACHING PARTS) -
.CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:3.0 INCH LONG,RIBBON
(OPTION 01 ONLY)

.CONN BODY,PL.EL:5 WIRE BLACK
(OPTION 01 ONLY)

FILTER,LOW PASS:(SEE FL10 REPL)
(OPTION 01 ONLY)

CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W126 REPL)
(OPTION 01 ONLY)

ATTENUTOR:(SEE AT11 REPL)

(OPTION 01 ONLY)

CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W100 REPL)
(OPTION 01 ONLY) ‘

CABLE ASSY,RFP(SEE W104 REPL)
(OPTION 01 ONLY)

CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W114 REPL)
(OPTION 01 ONLY)

CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W102 REPL)
(OPTION 01 ONLY)

CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W112 REPL)
(OPTION 01 ONLY)

80009 352-0162-00

80009 352-0164-00

000AH OBD

22526 65521-136

06383 PLT1M

80009 407-2390-00

83385 OBD

83385 OBD

80009 407-2151-00

83385 oBD

80009 175-2373-00

80009 352-0163-00

9-33



Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mfr Part Number
7-121 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W116 REPL)
- (OPTION 01 ONLY)
-122 407-2381-00 1 BRACKET,ELEC SW:ALUMINUM 80009 407-2381-00
- (OPTION 01 ONLY)
sirusserenisss ATTACHING PARTS) #++ees
-123 211-0008-01 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 oBD
- (OPTION 01 ONLY)
-124 210-0405-00 2 NUT,PLAIN,HEX.:2-56 X 0.188 INCH,BRS 73743 12157-50
.......... - {OPTION 01 ONLY)
-125 210-0001-00 2 WASHER,LOCK:INTL,0.092 1D X 0.18"0D,ST 78189 1202-00-00-0541C
.......... - (OPTION 01 ONLY)
-126 211-0128-00 2 SCREW ,MACHINE:2-56 X 1.375 INCH,PNH STL 77250 oBD
.......... - (OPTION 01 ONLY)
srusseerees END ATTACHING PARTS)™ "
-127 1 LIMITER SYS:(SEE A10 REPL)
- {(OPTION 01 ONLY)
-128 2 SW,RF XMSN LINE:(SEE S11,S12 REPL)
- (OPTION 01 ONLY)
-129 1 PLATE.SW MTG:ALUMINUM 80009  386-4242-00

.......... - (OPTION 01 ONLY)
srevensiesses ATTACHING PARTS) +eevees
-130 211-0008-01 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL.CD PL 83385  OBD
......... . (OPTION 01 ONLY)
“reseseesisEND ATTACHING PARTS) ™+
1 WIRE SET ELEC: 80009  198-3048-00
(OPTION 01 ONLY)
_HLDR,TERM CONN:2 WIRE BLACK 80009  352-0169-00
{OPTION 01 ONLY)
CABLE ASSY.RF:(SEE W106 REPL)
- (OPTION 01 ONLY)
1 CLAMP,LOOP:0.438 INCH 95987  7-16-6B
......... - (OPTION 01 ONLY)
sresserses e ATTACHING PARTS)resees
134 210-0458-00 1 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:8-32 X 0.344 INCH,STL 83385  OBD
I N (OPTION 01 ONLY)
“reeserisssnEND ATTACHING PARTS) v+

-131

[

-

-132

-133

-135 333-2453-09 B030000  B040399 1 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-2453-09
PO - (OPTION 01 ONLY)
333-2453-36 B040400 1 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-2453-36
e e - (OPTION 1 ONLY)
333-2453-06 B030000  B040399 1 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-2453-06
PR - (OPTION 02 ONLY)
333-2453-34 B040400 1 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-2453-34
--------- - (OPTION 2 ONLY)
333-2453-03 B030000  B040399 1 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-2453-03
- e - (OPTION 03 ONLY)
333-2453-41 B040400 1 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-2453-41
meme e - (OPTION 3 ONLY)
333-2453-07 B030000  B040399 1 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-2453-07
--------- - (OPTION 01 & 02 ONLY)
333-2453-35 B040400 1 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-2453-35
--------- - (OPTION 1 & 2 ONLY)
333-2453-12 B030000  B040398 1 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-2453-12
------- — - (OPTION 01 & 03 ONLY)
333-2453-38 B040400 1 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-2453-38
--------- - (OPTION 1 & 3 ONLY)
333-2453-18 B030000  B040399 1 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-2453-18
- - (OPTION 02 & 03 ONLY)
333-2453-40 B040400 1 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-2453-40
B aaaa - (OPTION 2 & 3 ONLY)
333.2453-04 B300000  B040399 1 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-2453-04
e e - (OPTION 01, 02 & 03 ONLY)
333-2453-39 8040400 1 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-2453-39
-------- - (OP  ON1,2& 3 ONLY)

OPTION 20

9-34 REV JUN 1983



1

Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &

Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr

No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mfr Part Number

8-1 119-0099-00 1 MIXER,XTAL,WG:26.5-40.0 GHZ 80009  119-0099-00

-2 119-0098-00 1 MIXER XTAL,WG:18.0-26.5 GHZ 80009  119-0098-00

-3 119-0097-00 1 MIXER,XTAL,WG:12.4.18.0 GHZ 80009  119-0097-00

-4 012-0748-00 1 CABLE,INTCON:28.5 L 19505  80-9901.202

OPTION 21
016-0662-00  B030000  B030114 1 WG MIXER SET:HI PERFORMANCE,18-40GHZ 80009  016-0662-00
WM490.-2 B030115 1 WG MIXER SET:HI PERFORMANCE, 18-40GHZ 80009  WM490-2

-5 016-0631-01  BO30000  B030114 1 WG MIXER ASSY:18 TO 26.5GHZ 80009  016-0631-01
WM490K B030115 1 -WAVEGUIDE MIXER:18 TO 26.5GHZ 80009  WMA490K
- {SEE 070-3731-00 MANUAL FOR PARTS BKDN)

-6 016-0632-01  B030000  B030114 1 WG MIXER ASSY:26.5 TO 40GHZ 80009  016-0632-01
WM490A B030115 1 -WAVEGUIDE MIXER:26.5 TO 40GHZ 80009  WMA490A
.......... - <(SEE 070-3731-00 MANUAL FOR PARTS BKDN)

7 012-0649-00 1 -CABLE ASSY,RF:50 OHM COAX,28.5 INCH LONG 80009  012-0649-00
016-0465-01 1 CASE,ACCESSORY:HIGH PERFORMANGCE 80009  016-0465.01
070-3731-00 1 -MANUAL,TECH:INSTRUCTION 80009  070-3731.00

OPTION 22

016-0659-00  B030000  B030114 1 WG MIXER SET:HI PERFORMANCE,18-60GHZ 80009  016-0659-00
WM490-3 B030115 1 WG MIXER SET:HI PERFORMANCE, 18-60GHZ 80009  WM490.3
016-0631-01  B030000  B030114 1 -WG MIXER ASSY:18 TO 26.5GHZ 80009  016-0631-01
WM490K B030115 1 -WAVEGUIDE MIXER:18 TO 26.5GHZ 80003  WM490K
—— - {(SEE 070-3731-00 MANUAL FOR PARTS BKDN)

016-0632-01  B030000  B030114 1 WG MIXER ASSY:26.5 TO 40GHZ 80003  016-0632-01
WM490A B030115 1 -WAVEGUIDE MIXER:26.5 TO 40GHZ 80009  WMA490A
.......... - {SEE 070-3731-00 MANUAL FOR PARTS BKDN)

-8 016-0634-01  B030000  B030114 1 WG MIXER ASSY:40 TO 63GHZ 80009  016-0634-01
WM490U B030115 1 -WAVEGUIDE MIXER:40 TO 60GHZ 80003  wM4g0U
012-0649-00 1 -CABLE ASSY,RF:50 OHM COAX,28.5 INCH LONG 80009  012-0649.00
016-0465-01 1 -CASE,ACCESSORY:HIGH PERFORMANCE 80009  016-0465-01
070-3731-00 1 -MANUAL,TECH:INSTRUCTION 80008  070-3731-00

REV JUN 1983

OPTION 8

9-35



Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &

Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr

No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number

9-1 333-2453.32 1 PANEL,FRONT:OPTION 08 80009 333-2453-32
333-2453-25 1 PANEL,FRONT:OPTION 01,03,08 80009  333.2453-25
333.2453-26 1 PANEL,FRONT:OPTION 02,03,08 80009 333-2453-26
333-2453-27 1 PANEL .FRONT:OPTION 03,08 80009 333-2453-27
333-2453-28 1 PANEL,FRONT:OPTION 01,08 80009 333-2453-28
333-2453-29 1 PANEL,FRONT:OPTION 01,02,08 80009 333-2453-29
333-2453-30 1 PANEL,FRONT:OPTION 02,08 80009 333-2453-30
333-2453-31 1 PANEL,FRONT:OPTION 01,02,03,08 80009 333-2453-31

2 e e 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W125 REPL)

9-36

REV JUN 1983



/e

Do qoog o a
e

492/492P SERVICE VOL. 2 (B030000 & up)

VJ. N 1983



492/492P SERVICE VOL. 2 (B030000 & up) REV JAN 19






REV JUN 1982




\/
a
=]
.
o
S
S
S
&
o
o

492/492P SERVICE VOL. 2




1 Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

) Fig.&
’ index Tektronix Serial/Model No. . Mir
71 No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
10-1 333-2704-00 1 PANEL,FRONT:OPTION 02 80009 333-2704-00
333-2704-01 1 PANEL ,FRONT:OPTION 01,02,03 80009 333-2704-01
.,.‘ 333-2704-02 1 PANEL,FRONT:OPTION 01,02 80009 333-2704-02
333-2704-03 1 PANEL,FRONT:OPTION 02,03 80009 333-2704-03
333-2704-04 1 PANEL,FRONT:OPTION 02,08 80009 333-2704-04
333-2704-05 1 PANEL,FRONT:OPTION 01,02,08,08 80009 333-2704-05
B 333-2704-06 1 PANEL,FRONT:OPTION 01,02,08 80009 333-2704-06
i 333-2704-07 1 PANEL FRONT:OPTION 02,03,08 80009 333-2704-07
-2 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:FRONT PANEL(SEE A38 REPL)
- (FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN SEE FIG.2 INDEX #36)
. -3 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:MAIN MOTHER(SEE A28 REPL)
1 - (FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN SEE FIG.3 INDEX #20)
1 -4 1 CKT BD ASSY:1ST LO DRIVER(SEE A44 REPL)
b - (FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN SEE FIG.4 INDEX #37)
-5 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:MEMORY(SEE A54 REPL)
e - (FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN SEE FIG.4 INDEX #72)
1 6 PR 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:GPIB(SEE A56 REPL)
-7 131-2196-00 1 .CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,6/12,FEMALE 22526 650002-076
-8 136-0623-00 1 .SOCKET,PLUG-IN:40 DIP,LOW PROFILE 73803 CS59002-40
-9 131.2167-00 1 .CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,FEMALE,12/24 22526 65002-009
-10 B 1 CKT BOARD ASSY:GPIB EXTENDER
...... - - (SEE A56A1 REPL)
ssssssessssss s ATTACHING PARTS) "+ e s
-1 210-0586-00 2 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:4.40 X 0.25,STL 83385 oBD
E -12 211-0097-01 2 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 0oBD
-13 211-0559-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375"100 DEG,FLH ST 83385 oBD
-14 211-0510-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 oBD
ssssessessss END ATTACHING PARTS) >+ e
. e - CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-15 131-2245-00 1 .CONN,RCPT ELEC:CKT BD,20/40 MALE 00779 530801-1
361-1039-01 2 .SPACER,CONN:PLASTIC 80009 361-1039-01
-16 131.2581-00 1 .CONN,RCPT,ELEC:CKT BD,4 X 7 CONT,FEMALE 91506 528-AG29D
-17 361-0146-00 1 SPACER,SLEEVE:0.148 L X 0.18 ID,BRS CU-SN 80009 361-0146-00
-18 407-2728-00 1 BRACKET,CONN: 80009 407-2728-00
-18 343-0995-00 1 RETAINER,CABLE:ALUMINUM 80009 343-0995-00
3
4
L
REV JUN 1983 : 9-37
-




Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (8030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
11- 621-0481-01 1 POWER SUPPLY: 80009 621-0481-01
- - (492P ONLY)
- (COMMON PARTS TO 492/492P POWER SUPPLY
- -ARE SHOWN IN FIG. 6)
-1 337-2553-01 1 .SHIELD,ELEC:POWER SUPPLY 80009 337-2553-01
-2 348-0171-00 1 .GROMMET,PLASTIC:U-SHAPED 80009 348-0171-00
-3 200-2512-00 1 .COVER,ACCESS:LINE VOLTAGE 80009 200-2512-00
resereee s s ATTACHING PARTS)++++++ere
-4 211-0105-01 2 .SCREW,MACH:4-40 X 0.188,100 DEG,FLH STL 83385 08D
e END ATTACHING PARTS)+vrres
-5 386-4439-00 1 .PLATE,CLAMPING: 80009 386-4439-00
st (ATTACHING PARTS)#weresess
-6 211.0097-01 2 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD
s END ATTACHING PARTS)-+++wees
-7 348-0656-00 1 -PAD,CUSHIONING:1.0 X 0.5 X 0.062,RUBBER 80009 348-0656-00
-8 129-0823-00 1 .SPACER,POST:0.885 L X 0.5 HEX,BRASS 80009 129-0823-00
-9 1 .CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:(SEE W1021 REPL)
-10 343 0004-00 4 .CLAMP LOOP:0.312 INCH DIAMETER,PLSTC 95987 5.-16-68
et (ATTACHING PARTS)™++rees
-1 210-0586-00 3 NUT PLLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 OBD
-12 210-0863-00 3 -WSHR,LOOP CLP:0.187 ID U/W 0.5 W CLP,STL 95987 C191
serre e END ATTACHING PARTS) "+
-13 P, 1 .CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:(SEE W560 REPL)
-14 131-.0771-00 1 .CONN,RCPT,ELEC:4 CONT,QUICK DISCONNECT 91836 1904-2M58
-15 361-1045-00 1 .SPACER,SLEEVE:0.368 ID X 0.125 80009 361-1045-00
-16 333-2656-00 1 .PANEL,REAR: 80009 333-2656-00
-17 386-3948-01 1 .PANEL,V SEL: 80009 386-3948-01
e s ATTACHING PARTS)*+++eee
-18 220-0601-00 2 .NUT,PLAIN,CAP.:4-40 X 0.25 INCH HEX,BRS 73743 93261-03
s e END ATTACHING PARTS) "+ oeee
-19 333-2647-00 B030000 B032509 1 .PANEL,REAR: 80009 333-2647-00
333-2647-02 B032510 1 .PANEL,REAR:
-20 426-1733-00 1 .FRAME,DOOR: 80009 426-1733-00
-21 200-2499-00 1 .DOOR,ACCESS:SWITCH 80009 200-2499-00
-22 380-0629-01 1 -HOUSING,REAR:CIRCUIT BOARD 80009 380-0629-01
-23 - - 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:ACCESS INTERFACE
R - (SEE A76 REPL)
ressee e ATTACHING PARTS)++eeesese
-24 211-0116-00 2 .SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH BRS 83385 oBD
-25 210-1113-00 2 \WASHER,FLAT:0.281 ID X 0.50 OD 86445 OBD
Fsees o END ATTACHING PARTS) ++++oe
mmee eene - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-26 131-0608-00 4 ..TERMINAL PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GLD 22526 47357
e ean - .(REMAINING PARTS BREAKDOWN FOR CKT BD
—eree e - -..SEE A76 ASSY FIG. 6)
27 129-0815-01 4 .SPACER,POST:0.24 LONG X 0.375 DIA 80009 129-0815-01
reree e e ATTACHING PARTS) e eeees
-28 210-0583-00 4 NUT,PLAIN,HEX:0.25-32 X 0.312 INCH,BRS 73743 2X20317-402
-29 210-0046-00 4 -WASHER,LOCK:0.261 1D,INTL.0.018 THK,BRS 78189 1214-05-00-0541C
42+ e+ (END ATTACHING PARTS)"*=*+++~
30 R - 1 .CKT BOARD ASSY:GPIB INTERFACE
------- - {(SEE A57 REPL)
Ssesees s ATTACHING PARTS) eseese
3 211-0116-00 2 .SCR,ASSEM WSHR:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH BRS 83385 OBD
e+t (END ATTACHING PARTS)"+++-rs
e e - .CKT BOARD ASSY INCLUDES:
-32 131-2203-02 1 .CONN.RCPT ELEC:CKT BD,24 CONT,FEMALE 29587 57-20240-11(398)
-33 348-0588-00 1 -.SEAL,CONNECTOR:GPIB BUS,VINYL 80009 348-0598-00
L1 s ATTACHING PARTS)-++++esee
4 214.2871-00 2 ~-HARDWARE KIT:STDF W/NUT & LOCK WASHE 00779 552633-1
-35 210-0804-00 2 ..WASHER,FLAT:0.17 ID X 0.375 INCH OD,STL 12327 0BD
LTttt END ATTACHING PARTS) #swsere
°3 361-1044-00 1 .SPACER,SLEEVE:0.125 ID X 0.232 IN LONG 80009 361-1044-00
7 131-2581-00 1 ..CONN,RCPT ELEC:CKT BD,4 X 7 CONT,FEMALE 91506 528-AG29D
23 131-0608-00 2 .TERMINAL,PIN:0.365 L X 0.025 PH BRZ GLD 22526 47357
-39 426-1466-03 1 .FRAME SECT,SA:REAR 80009 426-1466-03
9-38 REV JUN 1983



A30W102109)

REV JUN 1982



A

492/492P SERVICE VOL. 2 (B030000 & up)

REV JUN 1982



REV JUN 1982

492/492P SERVICE VOL. 2 (B030000 & up)



382



1 Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

f\} Fig. &

- Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
‘ No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mfr Part Number
12-1 378-0188-00 1 GRILLE,METAL:16.56 X 1.032,AL 80009 378-0188-00
. s ATTACHING PARTS)rweeeees
l -2 210-0586-00 5 NUT,PLLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 oBD .,
sreseese e END ATYACHING PARTS) +++es
-3 333.2711-00 1 PANEL,FRONT: 80009 333-2711-00
-4 386-4542-00 1 SUBPANEL,FRONT: 80009 386-4542-00
seeemseneeo ATTACHING PARTS) v +os
l -5 213-0229-00 28 SCR,TPG,THD FOR:6-20 X0.3757100 DEG,FLH 93907 oBD
-6 210-0586-00 1 NUT,PLLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 oBD
-7 211-0038-00 6 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312,FLH,100 DEG 83385 oBD
#sseses 2oy END ATTACHING PARTS) "+
] -8 348-0748-00 1 FLIPSTAND,CAB.:FULL RACK,SST 80009 348-0748-00
: -9 426-1792-00 1 FRAME,CABINET:FRONT 80009 426-1792-00
st s ATTACHING PARTS) ++eereses
-10 213-0760-00 8 SCREW,TPG,TF:8-32 X 0.875,SPCL TAPTITE 93907 08D
"1 seeseessssen END ATTACHING PARTS)*"es*+=
-1 381-0427-00 2 BAR,SUPPORT:CAN,ALUMINUM 80009 381-0427-00
streenne e ATTACHING PARTS)r +++eeees
-12 211-0559-00 12 SCREW,MACH:6-32 X 0.375"100 DEG,FLH STL 83385 oBD
. . -13 211-0512-00 2 SCREW.MACH:6-32 X 0.50" 100 DEG,FLH STL 83385 oBD
’ -14 211-0630-00 2 SCREW,MACH:6-32 X 1.125,100 DEG,FLH STL 83385 OoBD
| sssssess s END ATTACHING PARTS) e
-15 361-1134-00 2 SPACER,SLEEVE:0.872 L X 0.125 iDAL 80009 361-1134-00
-16 361-1135-00 2 SPACER,SLEEVE:0.288 L X 0.213 ID,AL 80009 361-1135.00
3 -17 437-0232-01 1 CABINET,SA: 80009 437-0232-01
- seeese e e (ATTACHING PARTS)r v sorees
-18 211-0507-01 4 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OoBD
st END ATTACHING PARTS)+ereeee
" -19 348-0617-00 4 FOOT,CABINET:BOT.EARTH BROWN 80009 348-0617-00
' -20 367-0248-01 2 HANDLE,CARRYING:16.341 L W/CLIP 80009 367-0248-01
-21 200-2191-00 4 CAP,RETAINER:PLASTIC 80009 200-2191-00
-22 390-0844.01 2 CABINET,SIDE:RIGHT 80009 390-0844.01
-23 343-0752-00 4 -RETAINER,HANDLE:STAINLESS STEEL 80009 343-0752-00
-24 124-0366-00 2 STRIP,TRIM:CORNER.BOT.BLUE,18.085 L 80009 124.0366-00
124-0367-00 2 STRIP,TRIM:CORNER,TOP,BLUE,21.585 L 80009 124-0367-00
-25 348-0633-00 4 SHLD,GSKT ELEK:FINGER TYPE,19.0 L 52961 OBD
348-0632-00 4 SHLD,GSKT,ELEK:FINGER TYPE,19.0 L 52961 0oBD
-26 348-0544-00 4 FOOT,CABINET:REAR.TEK BLUE,POLYCARBONATE 80009 348-0544-00
sressestness st ATTACHING PARTS) eseeesss
-27 213-0782-00 1 SCREW,TPG,TF:8-32 X 0.625 FILH,STEEL CD 93907 oBD
ssereeee e END ATTACHING PARTS)++eres
-28 361-1066-00 4 SPACER,PLATE:0.115 THK,AL 80009 361-1066-00
steseee s s ATTACHING PARTS) veeeseses
-28 213-0760-00 4 SCREW,TPG,TF:8-32 X 0.875,SPCL TAPTITE 93907 0oBD
stresess s END ATTACHING PARTS) "
-30 426-1793-00 4 FRAME SECT,CAB.: 80009 426-1793-00
\ srensessesss(ATTACHING PARTS)++eeeee
| -31 211-0007-00 24 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 OBD
| sreee e o END ATTACHING PARTS) e
-32 386-4572-00 2 SPRT,CHAS TRACK:20.406 L,ALUMINUM 80009 386-4572-00
srereeses sy ATTACHING PARTS)++ wseee
-33 211-0559-00 ] SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 0.375"100 DEG,FLH ST 83385 oBD
“tesseeareoEND ATTACHING PARTS) s+
-34 220-0906-00 2 NUT BLOCK:0.772 X 0.375 X 0.25,AL 80009 220-0906-00
-35 361-0052-00 2 SPACER,SLEEVE:0.34 L X 0.172 ID,DELRIN 80009 361-0052-00
-36 351-0683-00 2 GUIDE,SLIDE: 80009 351-0683-00
seerssesres s ATTACHING PARTS)#++sesees
-37 210-0586-00 10 NUT.PLLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 OoBD
-38 211-0038-00 10 SCREW,MACHINE:4.40 X 0.312,FLH,100 DEG 83385 oBsD
ssses2 s END ATTACHING PARTS)++++++
-39 210-1017-00 10 WASHER ,NONMETAL:0.281 ID X 0.875 INCH ID 80009 210-1017-00
-40 386-4532-00 1 PLATE,SIDE:DRAWER, AL 80009 386-4532-00
strseneer e ATTACHING PARTS) v sems
-41 210-0586-00 10 NUT PLLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 OBD
\/) -42 211-0038-00 10 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312,FLH,100 DEG 83385 oBD

sesenee s END ATTACHING PARTS)r "+ e s

REV JUN 1983 9-39



Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
12-43 386-4541-00 1 PLATE,DRAWER:RH VERT AL 80009 386-4541-00
cusvssaruarses ATTACHING PARTS) ™+t
-44 210-0586-00 10 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 OBD
-45 211-0087-01 13 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
seseaseseses END ATTACHING PARTS) "
-46 386-4533-00 1 PLATE,DRAWER:ACCESSORY,TOP AL 80009 386-4533-00
-47 386-4531-00 1 PLATE,DRAWER:ACCESSORY,BOTTOM AL 80009 386-4531-00
-48 200-2713-00 1 COVER HOLE:RIGHT 80009 200-2713-00
seneenseees s ATTACHING PARTS)™ *++e
-49 211-0008-01 1 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 oBD
seressasstsEND ATTACHING PARTS) "+
-50 134.0166-00 2 PLUG,BUTTON:0.25 HOLE,STL 61864 oBD
[ - (OPTION 030 ONLY)
-51 134-0156-00 2 BUTTON,PLUG:0.5 HOLE 77132 SS848152-K1110
.......... . (OPTION 030 ONLY)
-52 134-0138-00 1 BUTTON,PLUG:SNAP-IN 77132 5848172
IR, - (OPTION 030 ONLY)
-53 200-2712-00 1 COVER,HOLE:LEFT . 80009 200-2712-00
srusveessers  ATTACHING PARTS) """+
-54 211-0008-01 1 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 oBD
svsenererses(END ATTACHING PARTS) ™"+
-55 386-4660-00 2 SUPPORT,PLATE:ALUMINUM 80009 386-4660-00
cvsersaresssss ATTACHING PARTS)**++*+*
-56 211-0025-00 14 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.375 100 DEG,FLH ST 83385 OBD
ssreeesssss END ATTACHING PARTS) """
-57 386-4661-00 2 PLATE,SUPPORT:FRAME,AL 80009 386-4661-00
-58 212-0655-00 4 SCREW,CAP:10-24 X 0.625,HEX SOCH,STL 000CY oBD
-59 333-2712-00 1 PANEL,REAR: 80009 333-2712-00
ssssseesissess ATTACHING PARTS) * 04
-60 211-0007-01 25 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
sesvessessen END ATTACHING PARTS) "+
-61 390-0804-00 1 CABINET SIDE:INSIDE,RIGHT REAR 80009 390-0804-00
-62 390-0845-00 1 CABINET BOTTOM:INSIDE 80009 390-0845-00
-63 390-0806-00 1 CABINET TOP/BOT:REAR 80009 390-0806-00
-64 390-0805-00 1 CABINET SIDE:INSIDE,LEFT REAR 80009 390-0805-00

REV JUN 1983



-
)

Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. & "
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
13-1 —— 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W401 REPL)
- (OPTION 031 ONLY)
2 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W405 REPL)
- (OPTION 031 ONLY)
3 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W407 REPL)
- (OPTION 031 ONLY)
-4 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W409 REPL)
- (OPTION 031 ONLY)
5 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W403 REPL)
- (OPTION 031 ONLY)
5.1 2 TERMN,COAXIAL:(SEE P110,P112 REPL)
-6 7 CONN,RCPT ELEC:SMA,DOUBLE FEMALE 16733 705628-014
e - (OPTION 031 ONLY)
-7 378-0889-00 1 GRILLE METAL:16.0 X 1.032,AL 80009 378-0889-00
——— - (OPTION 031 ONLY)
74 124-0387-00 1 STRIP, TRIM:RACKMOUNT HANDLE,LEFT VINYL 80009 124-0387-00
........ - (OPTION 30 AND 31 ONLY)
-8 390-0814-00 1 CABINET SIDE:LEFT 80009 390-0814-00
- (OPTION 030 AND 31 ONLY)
-9 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W402 REPL)
- (OPTION 031 ONLY)
-10 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W404 REPL)
- (OPTION 031 ONLY)
-1 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W406 REPL)
- (OPTION 031 ONLY)
12 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W400 REPL)
- (OPTION 031 ONLY)
13 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:(SEE W408 REPL)
- (OPTION 031 ONLY)
-14 343-0001-00 5 CLAMP,LOOP:0.15 INCH DIA,PLASTIC 95987 1-8-68
—— e - {(OPTION 031 ONLY)
Seeeeee s ATTACHING PARTS) weerere
-15 210-0586-00 5 NUT,PLLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 OBD
—— - (OPTION 031 ONLY)
-16 210-0863-00 5 WSHR,LOOP CLP:0.187 ID U/W 0.5 W CLP,STL 95987 c191
..... - - (OPTION 031 ONLY)
-17 210-1093-00  B030000 BO31101 5 WASHER,FLAT:0.188 ID X 0.312 OD X 0.156 83385 0OBD
...... - (OPTION 031 ONLY)
210-1092-00  B031102 5 WASHER,FLAT:0.147 ID X 0.312" OD,BRS 12327 0BD
O - (OPTION 031 ONLY)
-18 211-0198-00  B030000  BO31101 5 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.438 PNH,STL.POZ 77250 OBD
—— - (OPTION 031 ONLY)
211-0014-00 8031102 5 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.50 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
......... - (OPTION 031 ONLY)
sty END ATTACHING PARTS) e
436-0160-00 1 DRAWER,ACCESS: 80009 436-0160-00
-19 386-4747-00 1 SUPPORT ,CABLE:12.607 X 0.75.AL 80009 386-4747-00
e e (ATTACHING PARTS)w +seeree
-20 211.0097-01 4 SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.312 INCH.PNH STL 83385 0BD
et (END ATTACHING PARTS) +eeeree
21 367-0304-00 1 -HDL,ACCESS,DWR:ALUMINUM 80009 3670304-00
seereeee e o (ATTACHING PARTS) ++eresee
22 211-0101-01 2 -SCREW,MACH:4-40 X 0.25,100 DEG.FLH STL 83385 oBD
et (END ATTACHING PARTS) ++reoer
-23 366-0488-00 1 -KNOB:AL.0.251 ID X 0.5 OD X 0.62 80009  366-0488-00
213-0005-00 1 --SETSCREW:8-32 X 1.25 INCH,HEX SOC ST 74445 oBD
-24 386-4545.00 1 .SUBPANEL FRONT: 80009 386-4545-00
e e ATTACHING PARTS)r -+ reees
-25 210-0586-00 4 -NUTPLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385 0OBD
7t END ATTACHING PARTS) " -
-26 214.3305-00 1 FASTENER PAWL:RIGHT ADJUSTABLE 94222 43.99.124.41
1 ATTACHING PARTS) e eeerer

REV JUN 1983

9-41



Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mir
No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mir Part Number
13-27  210-0586-00 2 NUT,PLASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385  OBD
e END ATTAGHING PARTS) "+
-28 380-1602-00 1 .HOUSING,DRAWER:ACCESSORY AL 80009  380-1602-00
e st ATTAGHING PARTS) vrreeses
-29 210-0586-00 8 NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:4-40 X 0.25,STL 83385  OBD
-30 211-0101-01 8 .SCREW,MACH:4-40 X 0.25,100 DEG,FLH STL 83385  0BD
res et END ATTACHING PARTS)-++ees
313 86-4604-00 1 .DIVIDER,ACCESS:2.296 X 3.175,AL 80009  386-4604-00
-32 386-4605-00 2 .DIVIDER,ACCESS:5.392 X 3.625.AL 80009  386-4605-00
-33 348-0709-00 1 .PAD,CUSHIONING:5.281 X 3.125,VOLARA 80009  348.0709-00
-34 3 48-0708-00 1 .PAD,CUSHIONING:5.28 X 6.25,VOLARA 80009 348-0708-00
-35 342-0556-00 1 INSULATOR, PLATE:FILTER.POLYESTER 80009  342.0556.00
-36 386-4604-00 1 .DIVIDER,ACCESS:2.296 X 3.175 AL 80009  386-4604-00
-37 333.2717.00 1 PANEL,REAR:ACCESS,DRAWER AL 80009  333-2717-00
-38 377-0520-00 1 INSERT DRAWER:ACCESS, POLYURETHANE 80009  377-0520-00
-39 390-0752-00 1 CABINET,TOP:TEK BLUE 80009  390-0752-00
-39.1 175-4465-00 1 CA ASSY,SP,ELEC:2,22 AWG,5.0 L,RIBBON 80009  175.4465.00
352.0161-00 1 HLDR,TERM CONN:3 WIRE,BLACK 80009  352-0161-00
-40 200-2222-00 1 GUARD,FAN: . 81041  6-182-033
seresm st ATTACHING PARTS)r oersees
41 211-0552.00  B0O30000  B031102 4 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 2 INCH,PNH STL 83385  OBD
211.0623-00  B031102 4 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 2.25 INCHES,PNH,STL 83385  OBD
-42 210-0803-00  BO30000  BO31101 4 WASHER,FLAT:0.15 ID X 0.032 THK,STL CD 12327 OBD
210-0858-00  B031102 4 WASHER,FLAT:0.500 OD X 0.171 ID X 0.063 80009  210-0858-00
“esesseses s END ATTACHING PARTS) ++++ree
-43 337-2823-00 1 SHIELD,FAN:ALUMINUM 80009  337-2823.00
-44 348-0003-00 4 GROMMET,RUBBER:0.312 INCH DIAMETER 70485  1411B6040
-45 361-1161-00 4 SPACER,SLEEVE:1.75 L X 0.144 ID,AL 80008  361-1161-00
46 e 1 FAN,VENTILATING(SEE B200 REPL) )
-47 348-0728-00 1 GASKET:FAN HOUSING 80009  348-0728-00
-48 131-1547-00 1 CONN,RCPT,ELEC:MALE,0.04 DIA CONT 81312 UFzP
seeerendse s ATTACHING PARTS) reeseees
-49 211-0030-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.25"82 DEG,FLH STL 83385  OBD
“sssrreents2(END ATTACHING PARTS) eeres
-50 220-0918-00 1 NUT BLOCK:0.306 X 0,25 SQ 80009  220-0918-00
essere ey ATTACHING PARTS) +eesses
-51 211-0001-00 1 SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.25 INCH,PNH STL 87308  OBD
sesererss st END ATTACHING PARTS)++++eees
52 334-4447.00 1 MARKER,IDENT:MKD CAUTION 80009  334-4447-00
-53 378-0172-00 1 DUCT AIR:W/TAN HOUSING, AL 80008  378-0172-00
eeeent e s ATTACHING PARTS) e
-54 211-0552-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:6-32 X 2 INCH,PNH STL 83385  OBD
-55 210-0858-00 2 WASHER,FLAT:0.500 OD X 0.171 ID X 0.063 80009  210-0858-00
seesser s END ATTACHING PARTS)++++ee
-56 390-0749-00 1 CABINET BOTTOM:TEK BLUE 80009  390-0749-00
-57 351-0623-00 PR SLIDE,DWR,EXT:22.0 L X 1.54,STEEL 80009  351-0623-00
S - (OPTION 30 AND 31 ONLY)
-58 351-0104-00 PR SLIDE SECT,DWR:12.625 X 2.25 06666  C-1353
---------- - (OPTION 30 AND 31 ONLY)
59 212-0591-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:10-32 X 0.750 INCH OVH STL 83385  0OBD
e - (OPTION 30 AND 31 ONLY)
-60 210-0020-00 2 WASHER,LOCK: #12 INTL,0.025 THK,STL CD PL 80009  210-0020-00
e - (OPTION 30 AND 31 ONLY)
210-0445.00 2 NUT,PLAIN HEX.:10-32 X 0.375 INCH,STL 83385  OBD
61 105-0787-00 2 LATCH,RETAINING:RACKMOUNT,SST 80009  105-0787-00
e e - (OPTION 30 AND 31 ONLY)
seesenssersss ATTACHING PARTS) ++++eers
62 212-0023-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:8-32 X 0.375,PNH,STL CD PL 83385  OBD
e - (OPTION 30 AND 31 ONLY)
“weessseene(END ATTACHING PARTS] ="+
-3 361-1007-00 2 SPACER,HANDLE:0.156 THK,1.25 W,0.65 H 80009  361-1007-00
----- - - (OPTION 30 AND 31 ONLY)
54 348-0631-00 2 PAD,CUSHIONING:0.375 X 0.5 X 0.062 85471 0BD
e - (OPTION 30 AND 31 ONLY)
9-42 REV JUN 1983



NI Replaceable Mechanical Parts
482/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

)\ Fig. &
. Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mtr
'—1 No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mfr Part Number
13-65 105-0786-01 2 RELEASE.LATCH:W/COVER,PLASTIC 80009 105-0786-01
e e - (OPTION 30 AND 31 ONLY)
, -66 124-0387-00 1 STRIP, TRIM:RACKMOUNT HANDLE,LEFT VINYL 80009 124-0387-00
[ — - (OPTION 30 AND 31 ONLY)
-67 124-0392-00 1 STRIP, TRIM:RACKMOUNT RANDLE,RIGHT VINY 80009 124-0392-00
________ - - (OPTION 30 AND 31 ONLY)
' ] -68 390-0813-00 1 CABINET SIDE:RIGHT 80009 390-0813-00
[ - (OPTION 30 AND 31 ONLY)
-69 210-1298-00 2 WSHR,SHLDR&RECD:0.195 ID X 0.195 THK 80009 210-1298-00
O - (OPTION 30 AND 31 ONLY)
-702 12-0591-00 2 SCREW,MACHINE:10-32 X 0.750INCH OVH STL 83385 oBD
1 - (OPTION 30 AND 31 ONLY)
i 621-0483-00 1 POWER SUPPLY:HIGH VOLTAGE 80009 621-0483-00
.......... - (RACKMOUNT & BENCH MODEL POWER SUPPLY
.......... - .SEE FIG. 6 FOR COMMON PARTS)
E ai 175-4465-00 1 -CA ASSY,SP.ELEC:2,22 AWG,5.0 L.RIBBON 80009 175-4465-00
‘} 352-0161-00 1 --HLDR TERM CONN:3 WIRE,BLACK 80009 352-0161-00
72 [ 1 .SWITCH . SLIDE:(SEE S301 REPL)
S ATTACHING PARTS)weveveee
. -73 211-0016-00 2 SCREW.MACHINE:4.40 X 0.625 INCH,PNH STL 83385 oBD
v 27ttt END ATTACHING PARTS)r++vees
-74 407-2711-00 1 .BRACKET ANGLE:SWITCH MOUNTING AL 80009 407-2711-00
s ATTACHING PARTS)+vreeee
-75 211-0008-00 2 .SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD PL 83385 oBD
, 27Tt END ATTACHING PARTS)++++ves
-76 214-3203-00 1 .ACTUATOR,SWITCH: 80009 214-3203-00
I ATTACHING PARTSwereeeses
-77 354-0163-00 1 -RING,RETAINING: TRUARC,CAD PLATE 79136 5133-12MD
T END ATTACHING PARTS)++++eees
-78 378-0180-00 1 .BAFFLE AIR: 80009 378-0180-00
S ATTACHING PARTS)+esessee
-79 211-0008-01 2 -SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,STL.CD PL 83385 OBD
SRt (END ATTACHING PARTSG)revereees
-80 348-0171.00 1 -GROMMET PLASTIC:U-SHAPED 80009 348-0171-00
-81 131-1548-00 1 .CONN,RCPT ELEC:FEMALE,0.04 DIA CONT 81312 JF2s
S ATTACHING PARTS)™ +ersoe
-82 211-0030-00 1 -SCREW,MACHINE:2-56 X 0.25°82 DEG,FLH STL 83385 OBD
TRt (END ATTACHING PARTS)=eseseee
-83 220-0899-00 1 -NUT BLOCK:0.375 X 0.25 SQ 80009 220-0899-00
S ATTACHING PARTS) e seeees
-84 211-0211-00 1 -SCR,CAP,SOC HD:4-40 X 0.188 INCH,STL 000AH oBD
#4324+ +(END ATTACHING PARTS) v+

REV JUN 1983 9-43



\6 &e » )
>e /\/

@éﬁ&b oo o o
.

492/492P SERVICE VOL. 2 (B030000 & up)



Ad4

%\“
/%
%%

n0




REV JUN 1982




492/492P SERVICE VOL. 2 (B030000 & up)

REV JUN 1982




1982

Fig. &
Index  Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mfr
No. Part No. Qty 12345 Name & Description Code Mir Part Number
-1 016-0653-00 1 VISOR,CRT:FOLDING 80009 016-0653-00
-2 378-0115-01 1 FILTER,LT,CRT:AMBER,4.176 X3.418,PLASTIC 80009 378-0115-01
378-0115-02 1 FILTER,LT,CRT:GRAY,4.176 X 3.418,PLASTIC 80009 378-0115-02
-3 161-0118-00 1 CABLE ASSY,PWR,:3,16 AWG,125V,90.0 L 16428 KH-8686
-4 161-0132-00 1 CABLE ASSY,PWR:220V,3.05M LONG 000OHC OBD
—————————— - (OPTION Al ONLY)
-5 161-0133-00 1 CABLE ASSY,PWR:240V,3.05M LONG 000OHC OBD
e e - (OPTION A2 ONLY)
-6 161-0135-00 1 CABLE ASSY,PWR:240V,3.05M LONG 000HC OBD
—————————— - (OPTION A3 ONLY)
-7 161-0134-00 1 CABLE ASSY,PWR:240V,3.05M LONG 000OHC OBD
—————————— -~ (OPTION A4 ONLY)
-8  015-0385-00 1 WG MIXER DIPLXR: 80009 015-0385-00
-9  015-1055-00 1 . CABLE ASSY,RF:50 OHM COAX,3.382 INCH LONG 80009 015-1055-00
-10 015-0388-00 1 . ADAPTER,CONN:TNC MALE TO SMA MALE 05617 901168
~11 343-0170-00 1 RINR,CA TO CA:U/W 0.25 OD CABLES 80009 343-0170-00
-12  159-0017-00 1 FUSE,CARTRIDGE:3AG,4A,250V,FAST BLOW 71400 MTH4
-13  103-0045-00 1 ADAPTER,CONN:BNC FEMALE TON MALE 91836 KN99-35
-14 012-0114-00 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:50 OHM COAX,72.0 L 91836 K-3802
-15 012-0076-00 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:50 OHM COAX,20.0 L 80009 012-0076-00
-16 378-0887-00 1 FILTER,MESH:EMI 80009 378-0887-00
070-2726-02 1 MANUAL,TECH:OPERATORS 80009 070-2726-02
070-2729-00 1 MANUAL,TECH:OPERATORS HANDBOOK 80009 070-2729-00
070-3783-01 1 MANUAL,TECH:SERVICE,492 VOL 1 80009 070-3783-01
070-3784-01 1 MANUAL,TECH:SERVICE,492 VOL 2 80009 070-3784-01
070-3401-00 1 MANUAL,TECH:PROGRAMMERS GUIDE 80009 070-3401-00
---------- - (492P ONLY)
-17 012-0630-03 1 CABLE,INTCON:2 METERS L 74868 AC30147-102
---------- - (492P ONLY)



Fi

In
N¢

REV JUN 1982

492/492P SERVICE VOL. 2 (B030000 & up)




Replaceable Mechanical Parts
492/492P Service Vol. 2 (B030000 & Up)

Fig. &

Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. Mir

No. Part No. Eff Dscont Qty 12345 Name & Description Code  Mfr Part Number

ACCESSORIES

-1 016-0653-00 1 VISOR,CRT:FOLDING 80009 016-0653-00

-2 378-0115-01 1 FILTERLT,.CRT:AMBER,4.176 X 3.418,PLASTIC 80009 378-0115-01
378-0115.02 1 FILTER LT ,CRT:GRAY,4.176 X 3.418,PLASTIC 80009 378-0115-02

-3 161-0118-00 B030000 B042515 1 CABLE ASSY,PWR,:3,16 AWG,125V,90.0 L 16428 KH-8686
—— - (492P ONLY)
161-0104-00 B042516 1 CABLE ASSY,PWR,:3 WIRE,98.0" LONG 16428 KHB352
—e ) (492P ONLY)

4 161-0132-00 1 CABLE ASSY,PWR:220V,3.05M LONG $3109 OoBD
s . (OPTION A1 ONLY)

-5 161-0133-00 1 CABLE ASSY,PWR:240V,3.05M LONG 000HC 0oBD
—— - (OPTION A2 ONLY)

-6 161-0135-00 1 CABLE ASSY,PWR:240V,3.05M LONG S$3109 0oBD
R - (OPTION A3 ONLY)

-7 161-0134-00 1 CABLE ASSY,PWR:240V,3.05M LONG 000HC OBD
...... - (OPTION A4 ONLY)
161-0167-00 B042800 1 CABLE ASSY,PWR:30 X0.75,6A,240V,2.5M S$3108 oBD
e - (OPTION A% ONLY)

-8 015-0385-00 1 WG MIXER DIPLXR: 80009 015-0385-00

-9 015-1055-00 1 .CABLE ASSY,RF:50 OHM COAX,3.382 IN LONG 80009 015-1055-00

-10 015-0388-00 1 .ADAPTER,CONN:TNC MALE TO SMA MALE 05617 901168

<11 343-0170-00 1 RTNR,CA TO CA:U/W 0.25 OD CABLES 80009 343-0170-00

-12 158-0017-00 1 FUSE.CARTRIDGE:3AG.4A,250V FAST BLOW 71400 MTH4

-13 103-0045-00 1 ADAPTER,CONN:BNC FEMALE TO N MALE 91836 KN98.35

-14 012-0114-00 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:50 OHM COAX,72.0 L 91836 K-3802

-15 012-0076-00 1 CABLE ASSY,RF:50 OHM COAX,20.0 L 80009 012-0076-00

-16 378-0887-00 1 FILTER,MESH:EMI 80009 378-0887-00
070-2726-02 1 MANUAL,TECH:OPERATORS 80008 070-2726-02
070-2728-00 1 MANUAL, TECH:OPERATORS HANDBOOK 80009 070-2729-00
070-3783-01 1 MANUAL TECH:SERVICE,492 VOL 1 80009 070-3783-01
070-3784.01 1 MANUAL . TECH:SERVICE,492 VOL 2 80009 070-3784-01
070-3401-00 1 MANUAL TECH:PROGRAMMERS GUIDE 80009 070-3401-00
e . (492P ONLY)

-17 012-0630-03 1 CABLE,INTCON:2 METERS L 74868 AC30147.102
—— . (492P ONLY)
159-0023-00 B042800 FUSE,CARTRIDGE:3AG,2A,250V,SLOW BLOW 71400 MDX2

REV JUN 1983

9-45



MANUAL CHANGE INFORMATION

At Tektronix, we continually strive to keep up with latest electronic developments
by adding circuit and component improvements to our instruments as soon as they
are developed and tested.

Sometimes, due to printing and shipping requirements, we can’t get these
changes immediately into printed manuals. Hence, your manual may contain new
change information on following pages.



]

Date:
Product:

Manual Part No. :
Change Reference:

TEKTRONIX MANUALS CHANGE INFORMATION

May 23. 1983
432P Spectrum Analyzer Service Vol. 2

070-3784-01

€11/583 Revised

DESCRIPTION

Revised 8-29-83

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST ADDITIONS FOR 492P OPTION i1 ONLY !

ADD:
AS4

AS4U1012
AS4U1023
AS4U1028
A54U2012

ASé

AS46U2012
AS&U2019
AS&6U2025
AS&U2031
AS46U3012
AS546U3019
AS46U3025
A56U3031

670~-8414-00%

160-2202-00
160-2203-00
160-2204-00
160-2205-00

670-8413-00+

160-2206-00
160-2207-00
160-2208-00
160-2209-00
160-2210-00
160-2211-00
160-2212-00
160-2213-00

ACCESSORY CHANGE

015-1018-00

#Denotes revision

CKT BOARD ASSY: MEMORY
(492P OPTION 11 ONLY)

MICROCIRCUIT,DI; 2048 X
MICROCIRCUIT,DI; 2048 X
MICROCIRCUIT,DI; 2048 X
MICROCIRCUIT,DI; 2048 X

CKT BOARD ASSY: GPIB

(492P OPTION 11 ONLY)
MICROCIRCUIT,DI; 2048
MICROCIRCUIT,DI; 2048
MICROCIRCUIT, DI; 2048
MICROCIRCUIT, DI; 2048
MICROCIRCUIT,DI; 2048
MICROCIRCUIT,DI; 2048
MICROCIRCUIT,DI; 2048
MICROCIRCUIT, DI; 2048

ADAPTER,

Page 1 of 1

2 X X XK XX X XX X

SMA TO TYPE N

8 EPROM,
8 EPROM,
8 EPROM,
8 EPROM,

EPROM,
EPROM,
EPROM,
EPROM,
EPROM,
EPROM,
EPROM,
EPROM,

DO ODMOD®

FOR 492P OPTION 11 ONLY'!

PRGM
PRGM
PRGM
PRGM

PRGM
PRGM
PRGM
PRGM
PRGM
PRGM
PRGM
PRGM



'I'Ektl'OI'IiX® MANUAL CHANGE INFORMATION

COMMITTED TO EXCELLENCE Date: 8-20-81 Change Reference: __C11/881 Rev.
Product: 492/492P Spectrum Analyzer Vol. 2 Manual Part No - _ 070-3784-01
DESCRIPTION

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES Revised 12-6-83

ADD:

A38DS1029 150-0093-01 LAM, INCAND:5V,0.06A,6833a515,WIRE
A38Ql031 151-0629-01 PHOTOTRANSISTOR:30V.,6mA MIN GaAs,T0O-18
A38Q1037 151-0629-01 PHOTOTRANSISTOR:30V.,6mA MIN GaAs,T0O-18

Page 1 of 1




—J

- N

Cate"

Froduct:

TEKTRONIX MANUALS CHANGE INFORMATICGN

March 26,

1984

492/492P Serv. 2 Manual Part No. :

070-3784-01

Change Reference: (C14/384

Product Group: 26

L

[

(@]

~

DESCRIPTION

ELECTRICAL PARTS LISTS ADDITIONS FOR CPTION 41

670-8469-00

670-8470-00

119-1140-01

160-2588-00

CAT BOARD ASSY: MEMORY
(492 COPTION 41 ONLY)

CKT BOARD ASSY: MEMORY
(492P OPTION 41 ONLY)

YIG TUNED FILTER
(492 OPTION O1 AND OPTION 41 ONLY)

MICROCKT, DGTL:2048 X 8, PRGM

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST ADDITION FOR COPTION 41

337-1377-00

LABEL, IDENTIFICATION

Page 1 of 1



TEKTRONIX MANUALS CHANGE INFORMAT ION

Date: 5-12-83
Product: see below
Manual Part No. : see below

Change Reference: M45143

(492/492P SPECTRUM ANALYZER)
(496/496P SPECTRUM ANALYZER)
(492/6 & 492P/6 SPECTRUM ANALYZER)

EFF SN B043041
EFF SN B010&40
EFF SN B&610&44

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST CHANGES

CHANGE TO:

A38 470-7050-01 CKT. BOARD ASSY:FRONT PANEL
(492/492P)

A38 670-7141-01 CKT BOARD ASSY:FRONT PANEL

(496/496P, 492/6 & 492P/6)

Page 1 of 1

070-3784-01
070-3482-00
070-4233-00



'I'Ektronix® MANUAL CHANGE INFORMATION

COMMITTED TO EXCELLENCE Date: __2-10-82 Change Reference: _ M45264

Product: _492/492P Spectrum Analyzer Service Vol. 2 Manual Part No.: __070-3784-01

DESCRIPTION

EFF SN B042000
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES

CHANGE TO:

A22A2A1 670-7395-01 CKT BOARD ASSY:2182 MHZ MICROSTRIP 0OSC
A22A2 119-1457-01 PH LOCK LO ASSY:

REMOVE:

A22A2A1C2014 283-0176-00 CAP. ,FXD,CER DI:0.0022UF, 20%, 50V
A22A2A1C2021 283-0220-00 CAP. ,FXD,CER DI:0.01UF,20%,50V

ADD:

A22A2A1C1021 283-0176-00 CAP.,FXD,CER DI:0.0022UF, 20%, 50V

The above parts are located on the A22A2A1 2182 MHz MICROSTRIP OSCILLATOR
board and shown on diagram PHASELOCKED 2ND LO(PHASE LOCK 'SECT) SN B040000 & UP)

- Partial

2182 MHz ¥

K132z JR1021 J_
100 100

m

Ya A

1.0k

2182 MHz

CSCILLATOR
Ck20z1

FREQUENCY
ADY

R2021
10k

R1015
100 =

-12v, TP1015

‘Azzazn 2182 MHZ MICROSTRIp OSCILLAYORI_
r
—————————"{P/O A22 2182 Mnz PHASLLOCKID zmb%m

Page 1 of 1




TEktI'OI'I'D(O MANUAL CHANGE INFORMATION

COMMITTED TO EXCELLENCE Date: 9-2-83 Change Reference: _M46105 RevV-
Product: _492/492P Spectrum Analyzer Ser Manual Part No.: __070-3784-01
DESCRIPTION Product Group 26
.
EFF SN B053575 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES  Revised 12-2-83
CHANGE TO:
A30 621-0481-02%  POWER SUPPLY:
(492P ONLY)
A30 621-0483-01 POWER SUPPLY:HIGH VOLTAGE
(492 OPTION 30,31,32 ONLY)
A30 621-0485-01 POWER SUPPLY:HIGH VOLTAGE
492P OPTION 30,31,32 ONLY)
A30 621-0488-01 POWER SUPPLY:HIGH VOLTAGE
(492 ONLY)
A30A76 670-5558-02 CKT BOARD ASSY:ACCESSORIES INTERFACE
A40 670-5539-03 CKT BOARD ASSY:VIDEO PROCESSOR
A40C3042 290-0755-00 CAP.,FXD,ELCTLT: 100UF,+50-10%, 10V
A40C3048 290-0745-00 CAP.,FXD,ELCTLT: 22UF ,+50-10%, 25V
A40C3052 290-0745-00 CAP.,FXD,ELCTLT:22UF, 10%,35V
A40OR3065 315-0303-00 RES.,FXD,CMPSN: 30K OHM, 5%,0.25W
A40R4023 321-0816-00 RES.,FXD,FILM:5.0K OHM,1%,0.125W
(OPTION 01 ONLY)
ADD:
A4OCR4060 152-0141-02 SEMICOND DEVICE:SILICON, 30V, 150
A40L4L042 108-0881-00 COIL,RF:FIXED,40.1UH
A40Q4060 151-0302-00 . TRANSISTOR:SILICON,NPN
(OPTION Ol ONLY)
A40R1012 311-1338-00 RES.,VAR,NONWIR:20K OHM,0.5W
A40R4060 315-0471-00 RES.,FXD,CMPSN:470 OHM,5%,0.25W
A40OR4068 315-0241-00 RES.,FXD,CMPSN:240 OHM,5%,0.25W
REMOVE:
A40C4061 283-0644-00 CAP.,FXD,MICA D:150PF, 1%, 500V

The above added parts are located on the A40 VIDEO PROCESSOR BD and shown on
diagram VIDEOQ PROCESSOR - Schematic included

* .
Replace <<:> ACCESSORIES INTERFACE schematic with the attached:

Page 1 of 3




: M46105 Rev.

Change Reference

12-2-83

Date

Product: _492/492P Ser Vol 2

¢ AOY4AYILNT S3IH0SSIAY

dn PuR G26660d ON42S 261/ 264

»1 53 00IAN] MArySuNg uz.a-ﬁ
0000000600000 [ a8 35viw3INT §31N0S8320V  9LW 0EV |
—ocooOocoeooom_ _‘
FONINDIS WABWNN NId .:4\ AlddNS ¥IMod \
“ +014d NIVW |
L Qv 57y 3 9y 98 fre—e ¢ 80 1V OEV 0/d i
9 av > by gl we9aa ‘_Z_‘
) [} 7t :
S av Vna i 1% 99| re—es 90 ﬁf GNNOYS WD |
$ av ./T&N— 3 Sy Sg b=+ 84 >m+|verL|||l|Pm._A_ AS+ m !
ca ¥ *
W Gy - I
07 v o o/d |
1 ay /2 “ ] v 9= 190 08 ¥3HIOW b
g av V2 1 7 Ty 19 o890 g 82V 0/d " :
179YNT 809 VY0 > ! ' A wefy 5 Lev by
MOT v P
6102y S¥2STeL +m|n|.=u\ 998 TvL I
10 [
aes Q202N  as+ AL m_“ A6t ga8e02Nn _l_
LYy > Oy L] z%c |-—a— L QY -
<X 11 [ fo
9 vy 7 =7] 8 tyfg——e9 0V HE
G 3 I b
¢<<v: +71%® Svlge—e vy I
€ WY D> =7]*e et oy co
Lot j | ’
2wy aa ' T 1] nxi.ll'v z v
1 <<_V§_ T W=y sne N_
_ ANIWNMISNT |
B VY > "<l sav ¥ 1o i _
ia 8022 !
LITLE AT P
S9TSV¥L T |07 o
G
. ce02n W veE0zn "
b > AS+ o022 AS+ -
- OUINOD TWNYILIN] re P
M L¥ '
~0MJ'_ ecozy e
L vid N} AS+ €I01¥$ £10Twd
SV >g7 v nl L “
Vo 3 ¢ v by
Yod ¥ 1 i1 Iy D
AQVY V!. 71 I - n
AN 1O128INd 1X2 D _ TS INL :ﬂulzuc _
MO1231383d IX3 Y~ _ G102ZN g+ 10 .
193725 030! X3 > 210zd _l ,
3 |
—au.(omnuuu< &vc; _ ! ,
= i
_oun;\¢ux¢<z* Aanvg -IINTR T& _ !
WYV ALl ‘el
ord 35 'y ) 1 "] i !

Page 2 of 3



A 4 8 A | c Y
[ TP_3067 R4060
I | 470 €
exT mna/vm—i "‘ 8
R4066 +15v; ok
3063A
ERTVID SEL —<e1i2 él°°K q,ua” U3062
+5v LF 356
P/O ASOA76&
1s 14 3N
ACCESSORIES TP3069 R3064 - 21 O
INTERFACE 1.5 % R3066 d-: I
1 ss L1 B, 30k l
TP 4065 T R2023
_____| “ T —— 4vmAX % PeYe
- ] 3 W
INTLVIDEQ —<(eW 51 £y - oio- +15v, * ¥
P/C A3S T:g:s U20158
FRONT PANEL BLANK 13 R2022 12 LF13333
(E2)—————dossL 56.2 K e s
[ $4 VWA~ ~Om —
[ R2021 16 '
- 15, 5.62 K DB3 -
l . 11] |10
9 {
- DB4———D-'
6 -7 — 7
|
c2016 Daz—ii—{>w j:
& 1mF NC ==dDSBL 7
5 )
c--+10V by é
1
TP 4055 \\
PRESELECTOR I 52 544 I Ciov-- PRESELECTOR DRIVE
DRIVE S >
2 0 naA $R3046 R2051 €2051 R2053 | vozs
20.0k 2.49% 0.1 100.0 2
15T LO DRIVER A +5 1t W 10.0 K
+15v; CR3045 % CR2051 R1065
-15Vvy
Kaoee U3045A U30458 sk [? ~¥o0
: MC1458 mMC1458 O compENSATION 15.0 K
R1069 2 i
10k OHORIZ 4 X @ e uz039
ADJUST 1 8 MC101A
R1067 ey Q3038 ToMP |4 R1013
54.9K 7 REF; ®! 1ok
. c3035 [ 5 - (19) R4015
+5v 0.1 6 —SwP (HIGH LVL) 25.5K
c3037 U3040 5o U3035 R1061 k- R1015 it
7415377 10n {® l 10K
0.1 H | 7415138 8 3 o A 1) } 23028
16 1 4] ' Qf—*DBg (Low LvL) (18) 12.4 K
ﬁBz“}E—)/———bA 29 i—"081 R10S9 [ L | R1019 +5V —a——
”3?»—; 8 3.8 ;_.DBZ "‘—_"‘mk“‘}[;) ok 1 R4024
AB 7 ~ P>l C I uy 2 DB3 (2) " amn 183 K
*daza |12 o OB R1057 R1022 -5V —w——
54azg 1o 0Bs 10k J@ 1 10k |
3 ©lay [ P8¢ [ (16)
Qpfte 0o, w2l o« e R1012 ) ®BAND 1 SLOPE
INSTRUMENT Ds R1053 ul R1024 Preh
BUS €N 10k 4@ g ®] 10 k L
4 y 5
Wl —‘—“J;m A R0
riost — & P22 Ricze +5Y — A
10k {O 2 1 1ok R4025
I S N ) - 100 K
22 " '{E
R1047 R1028 ¥
L4042 10k {O® | 1ok
A0uH 1 { P2060
- +5vV Y 1 +5v (6) (13)| INVERTED 5
tc3o42 R1045 — 21 R1032 (o =-15V,
T L00mF 10k 4® ] ok 8
+1Sv +15v; J | G
+| caos2 o) 12 7 U20
T 22uF I'rpzosz R1043 16 20 R1034 G 120
[ = +5v; 10k {Q Ol 10 k mooe 15! ] s
=ah VR301L 1 P S N | ¥
§5V 4022 ® (1 ||¢2. o
TP4021 17 19 R1036 <
a 1Lek T R1038 ‘ P UL
—15v M —W ~—-gmk ® JeTe ® 10 z<'<_~
4 paTL GNp 8 raoss YRHOU L] ca0ny @ (mioLve) 1]
40uH 0.1 €3034 €
CHAS GND ——————»—f}’ 0.1 NORMAL R1063
-1V -15v 523
P/IO A28 1
l MOTHER BD +$ 22uF
L 4527492P 1] A40 VIDEO PROCESSOR I.___

Page 3 o

£f3



1 D y E Y F
+5v
EXT MKR/VIDEO CR4060
U3063B** Q4060
LF13333
-~ +4V MAX
10 s )f\\ r— -
%S R4068 | TP4067 --gv
UZ066 VIDEQ FLTR ON 24— —— 240 b VIDEO FILTER OUT 57 58
Urase Dal——————____{:;___ ' ¢ >— VID FLTR OUT
3 R4067
o ,7 o 100 K @ P/O AT2
+15V, * ¥ | 2 e Cahe SWEEP
" vaoise B -,
2| LF13333 BLANK 13 |
141 s (E2) qpss i 2355 ViDFLTR ouT
- -o—a - 3 4 |
16 D' | P/O AbL4
1“1‘ 10 —15v 1 @DEFLECYION AMPL
—l —O— — ! i
9 | |
=D +15v; | 60 L_
S e S i 03015 A2 —ViD FLTR ouT
|
'a“D‘ T coagf,e c;olﬂ;;; LM3L9H LY - Pro _Abl
13 ”me . VERT DGTL STORAGE
“qossL 5
. +5v
5 474 R4013 35 .
-15vy 30.1 K P B} -
R4012 2.7
R4014 10.0 k F’— (814 D1)
30.1k 8
R4023 ’ - _
10.0k R4011 kA
10.0k
—M——— —15V. 10
e 1 ﬁ;gxs
15.0 +° 3035
-15vy LEVELER r—
D!SABLEE\. 2]
+15vq +5vy T ‘49VIDE° L 357 vip1l
|
U3025%* "3011 ig%‘f L[ P/O AZ8 P/O Ab2
g;asli 12| LF13333 30200 Te3011 MOTHER BD LOG & VIDEO AMPL
rrwv—s—«/,o—-z—« ~ @
I
i ﬂkﬂu?
;.;o:i bB~7 —{>—J 335.8 k TP4018 VIDEO BLANKING LEVELING
. 1 10 * BAND b8 8AND DB
————— -
+5V ° ""“  neo1a No. [BT 67 NO. | B
4
R4024 DBy —2~—{> £ 14,3k 1 [i]o]o 1 |o
gy 3 4] s} -sv 2 [ ] ] 2z |o
i < R3012 3 i 1|0 3 o
DB — > $15.8k + T e + 1
@ BAND 1 SLOPE o q 7 w3026
T O s {ofli1]o 5 {0
R3025 8 _{>_,' e [11i1]o 6 |0
roy_ LR B FEX A 7 {t]1]o 7 |o
R4025 [5 474 d L L s °
DB, 100 K -15y, VIDEO FILTER
Q4025 DB FILTER 3ds
* % 112]3]4 | STATUS | BANDWIDTH
P2060
reo U2055A U2015A olo|ofo| oFfF | 500 kHz
3 R2057
E(T(»‘__-st, amen ;’tse TP3053 , oy pax LF13333 1lo]olo] on 30 KMz
o v i -SYMIN 3 tloloft| on 3.0 kHz
I7) L cz087 SRzose 2| - T~
. » UZOSSB 0.1 7.5 K 08 1 | Hjojt1|t ON 300 kHz
! : : R2054 B_"‘| >
|5<,€_' :“455 V293 15y norm  R2055 20.0 % '[rjojo| ow 30 Hz
.[Izé, 7 ~SVINVTD 10k i[ijo]i | own 3.0 Mz
1 Vv
46*7% - BERED 0.3 Mz
Jée‘_l $R2058  +i5v; +15v; :
20 5.49k R3058 R3053 sV 1oy ADDRESS
It 100 100 c2061 £ l C3045 N AD LAl LRz A3 IATIOV
€ €3059 L] €3056 L1 01 |, U2055 o1 I U3045 o| o | 1 ] '
AL R1063 01 A . U2066 o1 4 , U3062 @fsj] NOTE:
523 (53] 355 s # ISOLATION BETWEEN EXT MKR/VID AND INTL
2 = c2068 L1 c30s8 VIDEO INPUTS AT VIDEO FILTER OUT 1S
C2066 L1 C3062 7 0.1 0.t % APPROXIMATELY 30 dB AT 500 KHz.
01 R2064 0-1 ’;;: R3059 -18vy -t5vy % LF13333°S SHOWN IN DE-ENERGIZED STATE
100 100
-15V¥y -15vy

JEO PROCESSOR e
—_— ]

B

e 3 of 3

VIDEO PROCESSOR ¢ MARKER INTERFACE

M46105 Rev.

070-3784-01




'IEktronix® MANUAL CHANGE INFORMATION

COMMITTED TO EXCELLENCE Date:

Product:

10-8-82 M46937

Change Reference:
see below Manual Part No.: see below

DESCRIPTION

EFF SN B042750 (492/492P) 070-3784-01
EFF SN B010470 (496/496P) 070-3482-00
EFF SN B610470 (492/6) 070-4233-00

CHANGE TO

A68A2
A68A2C4050
A68A2C5054

A69A3
A69C3024
A69C3038

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST CHANGES

670-5534-06 CKT BOARD ASSY:2ND FILTER SELECT
283-0899-00 CAP.,FXD CER D:160PF,1%, 100V
283-0899-00 CAP.,FXD CER D:160PF, 1%,100V

670-5530-04 CKT BOARD ASSY:1ST FILTER SELECT
283-0899-00 CAP.,FXD CER D:160PF,17%, 100V
283-0899-00 CAP.,FXD CER D:160PF,1%, 100V

Page 1 of 1

000-2775-00D




¥
[EIER—Y

. . . , -~

TEKTRONIX MANUALS CHANGE INFORMATION

Date: &-20-83
Product: 492/492P SPECTRUM ANALYZER
Manual Part No. : 070-3784-01

Change Reference: M50484

DESCRIPTION

S e e e e o et e e e o e i e o e i e S e e e e s e e e — e

EFF SN B043041
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST CHANGES
REMOVE:

All 119-1164-00 BIAS RETURN:
(OPTION Oif & 08 ONLY)

Page 1 of 1



1

Date:

Product:

TEKTRONIX MANUALS CHANGE INFORMATION

Change Reference:

1-25-84
492/492P Manuval Part No. :
MS50633 Product Group:

070-3784-01
26

DESCRIPTION

EFF SN BOS53646

CHANGE TO:
AT10 119-1007-07
W137 175-9196-00

W236

175-9195-00

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST CHANGES

ATTENUATOR, VAR: 0-40DB IN 10DB STEPS

CABLE ASSY. RF:50 OHM COAX

W/0 JKT, SEMI-RI

(492/492P OPTION 01, 03 & 0B ONLY)

CABLE ASSY, RF:50 OHM COAX,

Page 1 of 1

SEMI-RIGID



1

TEKTRONIX MANUALS CHANGE INFORMATION

Date: 46-14-83
Product: see below
Manval Part No.: see below

Change Reference: MS0&642

DESCRIPTION
e S e Py B i e e Y ET T T
EFF SN B043170 (492/492pP) 070-3784-01
EFF SN B0O10650 (496/496P) 070-3482-00

EFF SN B&61065S0 (492/6 & 492P/6&) 070-4233-00

- CiELECTRICAL PARTS LIST AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES
CHANGE TO:

A44R1028 321-0326-00 RES. , FXD, FILM: 24. 3K OHM., 1%, 0. 125W (492/492P)
(TEST SELECTABLE) @

A44R1028 321-0322~-00 RES., FXD, FILM: 22. 1K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W (4946/496P,
(TEST SELECTABLE 492/6 & 492P /4

&

The above parts are located located on the A44 1ST LO DRIVER BD.



TEKTRONIX MANUALS CHANGE INFORMATION

Date: 6-6—83 Rev.
Product: see below
Manual Part No. : see below

Change Reference: MS51482

DESCRIPTION
Revised 7-7-83
EFF SN B043350 (492/492P) 070-3784-01
EFF SN B010700 (494L/749LP) 070-3482-00

EFF SN B610700 (492/6 & 492P/6 070-4233-00

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES

CHANGE TO:

A&O &70-5555-03 CKT BOARD ASSY: DIGITAL STORAGE HORIZ
(OPTION 02 ONLY)

ALOU2025 156-0384~-02 MICROCIRCUIT,DI;QUAD 2 INP & GATE

ADD:

AL0R1024 317-0103-00 RES. . FXD,CMPSN: 10K OHM, 5%, 0. 125W

ALOR1026 317-0103~00 RES. ,FXD,CMPSN: 10K OHM, 5%, 0. 125W

AL0R2023 317-0103-00 RES. . FXD, CMPSN: 10K OHM, 5%, 0. 125W

The above added parts are located on the A0 HORIZONTAL DIGITAL STORAGE BD
shown on diagrams, : 492/492P, :: 496/496P, 49276 & 492/6P partial -

sTOP ACQ
ECPINSS

EYNC
ECPN9
U2015F

B80S GRANT BNz
ECPING G % 1

8us REQ —————— 2027
Hoz 12 gceinas o %LS3BS

10) v2035-2 —55'

Page 1 of 1



T e Phees heeaed Moyl bt e

TEKTRONIX MANUALS CHANGE INFORMATION

Date: -26—-84
Product: 492/422P Manval Part No.: 070-3784-01
Change Reference: MS51541 Product Group: 26

DESCRIPTION

EFF SN BO53764

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES

CHANGE TO:

AbBAL &70-5536-03 CKT BOARD ASSY: #2 VR MOTHER
A6BA1R3020 321-0298-00 RES. . FXD, FILM: 12. 4K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W
ALBALIR3021 321-0298-00 RES. , FXD, FILM: 12. 4K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W
ALBAIR3023 321-0298-00 RES. . FXD, FILM: 12. 4K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W
ALBA1IR3025 321-0298-00 RES. . FXD, FILM: 12. 4K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W
A6BAIR3027 321-0298-00 RES. . FXD, FILM: 12. 4K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W
A6BA1IR3031 321-0298-00 RES. , FXD: FILM: 12. 4K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W
A68A1R3033 321-0298-00 RES. , FXD: FILM: 12. 4K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W
ALBALIR3036 321-0298-00 RES. ., FXD, FILM: 12. 4K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W
ALBALIR4026 321-0298-00 RES. . FXD, FILM: 12. 4K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W

The above parts are located on the A&BA1L VARIABLE RESOLUTION MOTHER

BOARD #2 and shown on VR #2 “

ALBA3 670-5533-03 CKT BOARD ASSY:BAND LEVELING
AbLBA3R2024 321-0041-00 RES. , FXD, FILM: 26. 1 OHM, 1%, 0. 125W

The above part is located on the A&B8A3 VARIABLE RESOLUTION BAND LEVEL ING

and shown on VR #2 ':

Page 1 of 1



[ p—

TEKTRONIX MANUALS CHANGE INFORMATION

Date: 6-27-83
Product: see below

Manuval Part No.: see below
Change Reference: MS1704

EFF SN B&610705 492/6 & 492P/6 070-4233-00

DESCRIPTION
2 2 133 3 1 1 5 3 5] ==== B 4 3 51T === ===
EFF SN B043380 492/492P 070-3784-01 <é;>
EFF SN B0O10705 496/496P 070-3482-00 @ 3

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES

CHANGE TO:

Ab2 670-5548-03 CKT BOARD ASSY: DEFLECTION AMP
AL2R101 1% 321-0155-00 RES. ,FXD,FILM: 402 OHM, 1%, 0. 1251
AG2R1056 321-0079-00 RES. ,FXD,.FILM: 64.9 OHM, 1%, 0. 125U
AL2R 10604+ 321-0325-00 RES. ,FXD,FILM: 23. 7K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W
AL2R1076 321-0065-00 RES. ,FXD,FILM: 46. 4 OHM, 0. 5%, 0. 125W
AL2R1080# 321-0325-00 RES. ,FXD,FILM: 23. 7K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W
AL2R1084 321-0325-00 RES. , FXD, FILM: 23. 7K OHM, 1%, O. 125W
AL2R1086 321-0126-00 RES. , FXD,FILM: 200 OHM, 1%, 0. 125W
AL2R1090% 321-0325-00 RES. ., FXD,FILM; 23. 7K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W
AL2R207 6 321-0253-00 RES. . FXD,FILM: 4. 22K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W
AbL2R2078 321-0291-00 RES. ,FXD,FILM: 10. 5K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W
AL2R3082 321-0294-00 RES. ,FXD,FILM: 11.3K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W
AL2R3102 321-0106-00 RES. ,FXD,FILM: 124 DHM, 1%, 0. 125U
AL2R3105 321-0089-00 RES. ,FXD,.FILM:82. 5 OHM, 1%, O. 125W
AL2R5015 321-0139-00 RES. ,FXD,FILM: 274 OHM. 1%, 0. 125W
AL2W10234+ 131-0566-00 DUMMY RES. : 0. 094 0ODXO0. 225

AL2W201 3+ 131-0566-00 DUMMY RES. : 0. 094 0ODXO0. 225

REMOVE:

AL2R1023 321-0258-00 RES..FXD,FILM: 4. 75K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W
AL2R2013 321-0226—-00 RES. ,FXD,FILM: 2. 21K OHM, 1%, 0. 125W

R1011, R1040. R1080 and R1090 are mounted on the back of the board.
The powersupply voltages on R5021 and R5022 have been reversed. RS022
now goes to +15V, RS5021 goes to -15V.

The above parts are located on the P/0 A&2 LDG 7 VIDED AMPL BOARD and
shown on the LOG AMPLIFIER AND DETECTOR diagram - Partials of changes
included on following page:

*DENOTES ADDED PARTS

Page 1 of 2



!
492/492P — 496/496P - 492/6 & 492976 M51706 &6-27-83

Q3090 R3080A

70
1 +5Vy I. ¢ W 15V
csoe2

R1090 *
23.7K

R3095K

8o4.4 i -OMJ; R3080K o2 & RIOBO ¥

864.4 23.TK
12

Q1095 c1o89 | ¢
; Q1080

RI0C86

174.0 p

!

~ Cl107Ti
.022

Y

Q1025

ciols R3020H
022 249.5

10 9

RO *
402
e e "W\

R301%
140

—AW——9

R2020D
154,

3 9

22 R20204G
8; ©00

Page 2 of 2 —=3V



———

(PR

TEKTRONIX MANUALS CHANGE INFORMATION

Date: 1-10-83
Product: 432/492P Manual Part No. : 070-3784-01
Change Reference: MS52874 Product Group: 26

DESCRIPTION

==2E==E=E=Es ==2=== = == === ===

EFF SN B0O53875

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES

CHANGE TO:

AS0 119-1069-03 PHASE LOCK ASSY:SYNTHESIZER
(492/492P OPTION O3 ONLY)

AS0Al 670-5519-01 CKT BOARD ASSY: SYNTHESIZER
(OPTION O3 ONLY)

ASO0A1R2044 315-0100-00 RES. , FXD:, CMPSN: 10 OHM, 5%, 0. 25W

ASCA1R3040 315-0100-00 RES. , FXD, CMPSN: 10 OHM, 5%, 0. 25W

AS0A1R3043 315-0100-00 RES. , FXD, CMPSN: 10 OHM, 5%, 0. 25W

AS0A1R3050 315-0101-00 RES. , FXD, CMPSN: 100 OHM, 5%, 0. 25W

The above parts are located on the P/0 A50 PHASELOCK SYNTHESIZER board
and shown on diagram ERROR AMPLIFIER & SYNTHESIZER ‘!

AS1 &70-5523-02 CKT BOARD ASSY:PHASE LOCK CONTROL
(492/492P OPTION 03 ONLY)
AS1R3011 315-0201-00 RES. , FXD, CMPSN: 200 OHM. 5%, 0. 25W

The above part is located on the PHASE LOCK CONTROL BD AS1 and shown

on diagram PHASE LOCK CONTROL ‘

Page 1 of 1



TEKTRONIX MANUALS CHANGE INFORMATION

Date: 1-30-84
Product: 492/492°P Manual Part No.: 070-3784-01
Change Reference: MS2880 Product Group: 26

DESCRIPTION

EFF SN B0O53995

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES

CHANGE T0O:

A60 670-5555-04 CKT BOARD ASSY:DIGITAL STORAGE INTFC
(OPTION 02 ONLY)

ADD:

A6OR1034 317-0153-00 RES. , FXD, CMPSN: 15K OHM, 5%, 0. 125U

The above added part is loacted on the A&0 HORIZONTAL DIGITAL BD and
shown on diagram DIGITAL STORAGE., HORIZ SN BO43115 % UP)
Partial - @

y £ 1
u2035
mis1
———
N
= fu
TR fu
U2017p e
3% 32,19 1 os L]
»iPL l-.: e ~ R‘o“
/W LY
Y ) T —isv 15K
3_ § z wargay ST e
F8f2 w2
Pp———

Page 1 of 1



~—

TEKTRONIX MANUALS CHANGE INFORMATION

Date: 1-26—-84

Product: 492/7492P Manual Part No. : 070-3784-01
Change Reference: MS53358 Product Group: 26

DESCRIPTION

EFF SN B0O53990

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES

CHANGE TO:

A22A2A2 &70-7076-01 CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY: 2200 MHZ REFERENCE
ADD:

A22A2A2E2014 276-0543-00 SHLD BEAD, ELEK:FERRIT O0.11 OD X 0.05
A22A2A2E2015 276-0543-00 %EL% gégé, ELEK: FERRIT 0.11 OD X 0. 05

The above added parts are located on A22A2A2 2200 MHz REFERENCE and shown
on PHASELOCK 2nd LO (LO SECTION)SN B0O40000 % UP ‘e - Partial

1 B Y
N
E20\S 2 T201%

s1028
7

R3025 R2018 m
47 38

—*I—W—’ +10v
“Leaoze
-8uf
{123 1242 2200 %2 AETERIRCT e
e ——— — ]

Page 1 of 1



TEKTRONIX MANUALS CHANGE INFORMATION

Date: 5-10-84

Product: see below Manual Part No.: see below

Change Reference: M44544 Product Group 26
DESCRIFTION

EFF SN BQ4ZBb6b6 (4%2/492P) 070-3784-01 <:>

EFF SN BO10650 (494/494P) 070-3482-00 <:>

EFF SN B&10650 (4%92/6 & 492P/&) 070-4233-00

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES

S~

CHANGE TG
ASOADS 670-5524-02 CKT BOARD ASSY: CONTROLLED OSC
(OPTION 023 ONLY)

AS0AS5Q2025 151-0712-00 TRANSISTOR: SILICON, PNP, SI
AD0A5Q2026 151-0712-00 TRANSISTOR: SILICON, PNP, 51
AS0A5Q2033 151-0712-00 TRANSISTOR: SILICON, PNP, 81
AS0ASQ2041 151-0712-00 TRANSISTOR: SILICON, PNP, 81
ABO0ASRZ025 315-0182-00 RES. , FXD, CMPSN: 1. 8K, 5%, 0. 25W
ADOADRZ026 315-0182-00 RES. , FXD, CMPSN: 1. BK, 5%, 0. 25W

The above parts are located on the AS0AS CONTRGLLED OSCILLATOR
board and shown on the disgrams listed above.

Page 1 of 1



TERTRONIX

MaNUALS CHANGE

INFORMATION

T

Q70-3784-01
D70-32482-00

070423200

ZLECTRICAL PARTE LIST AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES

221-0326 -00

(492/492P)

FES. , FXD, FILM: 249, 3K OHM. 1%, 0 1250

(TEST SELECTABLE)

AFARIGES RES ,FXD FILM. 22 14 OHM, 1%, C 1250W (49&6/456F,
(TEST SELECTARLE 4292/6 % 4F2P/ &
The sbowe parts asrae located on the A44 187 LO CRIVER EBD.

Page 1 of 1



Date: 4.30-84 Change Reference:

Product: 492/492P Service 2 MRQ733
DESCRIPTION
Tektronix Serial/Model No.
Component No. Part No. Eff Dscont Name & Description
A3853046 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38S3047 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A3853048 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A3853052 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A3853053 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38S3055 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38S3122 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A3853123 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A3854046 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38S4052 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38S4122 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38S54123 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A3855050 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38S5120 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A3856052 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A3856062 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38U1024 156-0876-00 MICROCIRCUIT,DI:HEX SCMITT TRIGGER
A38U1049 156-0651-02 MICROCIRCUIT,DI:8 BIT PRL-OUT SER SHF RGTR
A38U2013 156-0388-03 MICROCIRCUIT,DI:DUAL D FLIP-FLOP
A38U2020 156-0385-02 MICROCIRCUITDI:HEX INVERTER
A38U3013 156-0388-03 MICROCIRCUIT,DI:DUAL D FLIP-FLOP
A38U3039 160-2357-00 MICROCIRCUIT,DI:8-BIT MICROCOMPUTER
A38U4014 156-0722-02 MICROCIRCUIT,DI: TPL 3-INPUT POS NAND GATE
A38U4021 156-1432-00 MICROCIRCUIT,DI:DUAL 2/4 LINE DECD/DEMX
A38U4030 156-0956-02 MICROCIRCUIT,DI:DGTL OCTAL BFR
A38U5021 156-1432-00 MICROCIRCUIT,DI:DUAL 2/4 LINE DECD/DEMX
A3BUS045 156-0651-02 MICROCIRCUIT.DI:8 BIT PRL-OUT SER SHF RGTR
A38U6024 156-0469-02 MICROCIRCUIT,DI:3/8 LINE DCDR
A38U6028 156-0651-02 MICROCIRCUIT,DI:8 BIT PRL-OUT SER SHF RGTR
A38U6045 156-0651-02 MICROCIRCUIT,DI:8 BIT PRL-OUT SER SHF RGTR
A38U6081 156-0651-02 MICROCIRCUIT,DL:8 BIT PRL-OUT SER SHF RGTR
A38U6090 156-1161-00 MICROCIRCUIT L):VOLTAGE REGULATOR
A38Y3030 158-0185-00 XTAL UNIT,QTZ:6 MHZ,0.015%,PAR

The above parts are located on the A38 Front Panel board and shown on diagram

FRONT PANEL

Page 3 of 5




M50733

Change Reference:

4-30-84

Date:

492/492P Service Vol. 2

Product:

"pieoq UN21ID jaued Juold EY "0€-8 Bty

ost-Livy
20000
rorew scoswd ozovn e
oivs L
» -
O Q - m 1sore evoru
o hd .
voiou 2098
16093 scors
)] 0609u3 10090 2098 £
10190 70980 1
»
osomn . svoon
O PP ososs
- svesn
12080
vzlssa
oriss : :
siogsa N
»
121ve §
] vsoww o
m 12000 viown
cveny
8008 Prove m 3 g
fre 1088 H 3 2
~ -
S
v seoes wvors Byors ctoen
2 rcocs
“
czics =
* ceocs voes veors oeoca ciocwd
ozocs TI0Ewd
ics scots -
, zs0cs svots ceocs m m
g  dsoen ciomn
svoxw T
*vozy ozozn
seize cvozud \eozu
29012 c1oav 210280
scozs #v023 scoze ozoza 0¥V
»»
- 23 vioes
e ) NS
*5018 17113 2 3 o czos
o
«z0180 o
»1019
222 vzo1n S104¥
g3g oo ysoru
ssorv osoiv

I
.
.
.

of

Page 4




=
'IEkt'-OI-“xO MANUAL CHANGE INFORMATION
COMMITTED TO EXCELLENCE Date: __4-30-84 Change Reference: __M50733
Product: _492/492P Spectrum Analyzer Service 2 Manual Part No.: __070-3784-01
DESCRIPTION
EFF SN B054245 Product Group 26
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES
CHANGE TO:
Tektronix Serial/Model No.
Component No. Part No. Eff Dscont Name & Description
A38 670-7050-02 CKT BOARD ASSY:FRONT PANEL
A38C1016 283.0239-00 .« CAP.FXD,CER DI:0.022UF,10%.50V
A38C1047 283.0204-00 CAP.,FXD,CER DI:0.01UF,20%,50V
A38C2046 283077600 — CAP.FXD,MICA D:22UF,+50-10%,10V
A38C3030 283-0154-00 CAP_FXD,CER DI:22PF,5%,50V
A38C4028 283-0204-00 CAP.,FXD,CER DI:0.01UF,20%,50V
A38C6021 283.0204-00 CAP.,FXD,CER DI:0.01UF,20%,50V
A3BC6091 283-0204-00 CAP_FXD,CER DI:0.01UF 20%,50V
A3BCR1017 152.0141-02 SEMICOND DEVICE:SILICON,30V,150MA
A3BCR2018 152.0141.02 SEMICOND DEVICE:SILICON.30V,150MA
A3BCR2043 152-0141-02 SEMICOND DEVICE:SILICON,30V, 150MA
A38CR3012 152.0322.00 SEMICOND DEVICE:SILICON,15V,HOT CARRIER
A38CR3013 152.0322-00 SEMICOND DEVICE:SILICON,15V,HOT CARRIER
A38CR4017 152.0141.02 : SEMICOND DEVICE:SILICON,30V,150MA
A38CR4027 152.0141-02 SEMICOND DEVICE:SILICON,30V,150MA
A3BCR6035 152.0141.02 SEMICOND DEVICE:SILICON,30V,150MA
A38CR6090 152.0141-02 SEMICOND DEVICE:SILICON,30V,150MA
A38DS1048 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS1054 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS1121 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS2014 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS2016 150-1031-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED,650NM 40MA MAX
A38DS2056 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS2122 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS2123 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS3035 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS3036 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A3BNS3037 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS3043 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS3044 150.1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS3045 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS3046 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS3047 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS3048 150-1068-00 LY EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS3052 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS3053 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS3055 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS3122 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS3123 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS4046 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS4052 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS4122 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS4123 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS5015 150-1029-00 LT EMITTING DIQ:GREEN,565NM,35MA
A38DS5050 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS5120 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS5124 150-1031-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED,650NM,40MA MAX
A38DS6046 150-1033-00 LT EMITTING DIO: YELLOW,585NM 40MA MAX
A38056052 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
A38DS6062 150-1068-00 LT EMITTING DIO:RED
Page 1 of 5

000-2775-00D



Product: __492/492P Service2—— ——————— Date:

4.30-84 Change Reference:

DESCRIPTION

"

Page 2  of

Tektronix Serial/Model No.
Component No. Part No. Eff Dscont Name & Description
A38L1045 108-0742-00 COIL,RF:83UH, TOROIDAL
A38R1015 315-0334-00 RES.,FXD,CMPSN:330K OHM,5%,0.25W
A38R1019 315-0221-00 RES..FXD,CMPSN:220 OHM,5%,0.25W
A38R1026 315-0102-00 RES..,FXD,CMPSN:1K OHM,5%,0.25W
A38R1028 315-0102-00 RES.,FXD,CMPSN:1K OHM 5%,0.25W
A38R1030 315-0563-00 RES.,FXD,CMPSN:56K OHM,5%,0.25W
A38R1031 315-0563-00 RES..FXD,CMPSN:56K OHM,5%,0.25W
A38R1039 307-0594-00 RES NTWK,FXD FI:7,220 OHM,2%,1.0W
A38R1053 315-0221-00 RES..FXD,CMPSN:220 OHM,5%,0.25W
A38R1055 315-0221-00 RES..FXD,CMPSN:220 OHM,5%,0.25W
A38R1056 315-0221-00 RES..FXD,CMPSN:220 OHM,5%,0.25W
A38R1121 311.2051-00 RES..VAR,NONWIR:10K OHM,20%.0.5W
A38R2013 315-0103-00 RES.FXD .CMPSN: 10K OHM,5%,0.25W
A38R2021 315-0221-00 RES.,FXD,CMPSN:220 OHM,5%,0.25W
A38R2031 315-0103-00 RES. FXD,CMPSN:10K OHM,5%,0.25W
A38R2041 307-0696-00 RES NTWK,FXD,FI:7,10K OHM,2%,0.15W
A3BR2044 315-0103-00 RES.,FXD,CMPSN:10K OHM,5%,0.25W
A38R2045 315-0221-00 RES.,FXD,CMPSN:220 OKM,5%,0.25W
A38R3119 307-0592-00 RES,NTWK,FXD F1:9,220 OHM,2%,2W
A38R4043 311-2051-00 RES..VAR,NONWIR:10K OHM,20%.,0.5W
A38R4054 307-0594-00 RES NTWK,FXD Fi:7.220 OHM,2%.,1.0W
A38R4059 307-0594-00 RES NTWK,FXD Fl1:7,220 OHM,2%,1.0W
A38R4121 311-2051-00 RES..VAR,NONWIR: 10K OHM,20%,0.5W
AJ8R5011 315-0202-00 RES.,FXD,CMPSN:2K OHM,5%,0.25W
A38R5012 315.0221-00 RES.,FXD,CMPSN:220 OHM,5%,0.25W
A38R6049 311-2049-00 RES..VAR,NONWIR:5K OHM,20%,0.5W
A38R6051 311-2050-00 RES.,VAR,NONWIR: 1K OHM,20%.0.5W
A38R6059 321.0187-00 RES.,FXD,FILM:866 OHM,1%,0.125W
A3BR6060 315-0221-00 RES..FXD,CMPSN:220 OHM,5%,0.25W
A3BR6062 311-2054-00 RES.,VAR NONWIR:20K OHM,20%,0.5W
A3BRE101 321-0250-00 RES.,FXD,FILM:3.92K OHM,1%,0.125W
A3BR6102 321-0198-00 RES.,FXD,FILM:1.13K OHM,1%,0.125W
A38R6104 311-2052-00 RES.,VAR,NONWIR:20K OHM,20%,0.5W
A38R6106 311-2052-00 RES.,VAR, NONWIR:20K OHM,20%.0.5W
A38S1023 263-0020-02 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38S1048 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38S1054 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38S1121 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A3852014 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A3852020 263-0020-02 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A3852035 263-0054-01 SWITCH,ROTARY:OPTICAL
A3852056 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38S2122 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38S2123 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38S3035 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38S3036 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A3853037 263-0020-01 SWITCH.PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38S3043 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38S3044 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY
A38S3045 263-0020-01 SWITCH,PB ASSY:MOMENTARY




A Y B Y c Y D Y
+5v;
+5vy +5vy X4
| u308s U402t . ®
8741 1318 7415156 $3123
5.20140 xB R23éla9-,: 053123 | - E
B8 - Y1-»-0
+ { L
17 A $3122
EE1 0 " Rg’;: & 4 ps3tzz p—o GRA
32 ;‘,5 2 = YZ-»o
- +5v q1g F
31 = @ 53047
. ey
P L Rzgz“ € Lps3047 $——o fn
=53 | | ] == - Y3 o NARROW
29 =12 G
28] ° 14 L10 ; 53055
Blois 2 L[, TR0 R30e2 Géosaoss —o PL
. < =3
210 sy 2 £ p—Y9 < Y 4 -0 R
. 24054-G | $3044
° L DS$3044 p—o0
N % | 220 &= Vs 1 VIEW B BASELIN
227 +5V) E
TRUERCY s 53046
el .. " ol 05021 R40S4-3L o304 —o "
- 220 L‘z ‘3 A 745156 — Y60
oo & cc
37 Pzt 8
N N - *
e a a4 Riggg Fgyosa03e ° SHIF-
U X 1, 3p—=Y8 = Y7 --—
c
1] — . 2p2 Y7 T <3036
- i L5t ¢ mve RLO39-G | 553936 $—o IDET
1 b 2]
2 G o 220 @2 ‘e PHASELOCK
gp—=Y5 -
b levya | 510231 e RequENCY a
» L5
3 PN 2p=e3 v NG ——o RANGE c
— T 5 S 15 1p—=Y2 . 56052
- A — Lz, 9 -y R4059-C | peegsz L— o [ miN NOISE *[ Ay
RN 2 5  Fa 6= gp—=Y1 220 == R T >
2 > 518 Ye —1cs 5 = Y 10 —»0 ! MINDISTORTION ExT
© UI024D .. U1024A —&ix v ;@
131 i ‘ ;
3| 7 ;4“: FEEP, '4j; . sg U2020D R3212109 © ios4123 8%
Y, b 4}0—-—” S Pt —T{RESET 741504 = { >0
3 —
V>, 34 2 i = 9. 9 +5Vv; M Y
i Ag 3 N
5 CRICI7 | < 24 c4028 R3119-8 | 555120 SS120 1 MsinaLe s«aap' v
STRUMENT % CB3—< -4 oL P23 o1 220 = 2 AT
BUS £l 35 U4030 x Y2
Leiree PRAr TIAF) 20 TALS24% R4054-C 53048
I (TFesa) P25 22w (s6) i 20 5933045 | loave A
T2 e SR (56 gl --ep—=08g = Y30
\” bs ij ‘ 12 Le: R4059%-F Y $3053
POLL =) > (TFE5G) D2 1—- DBz 220 égéaoss | G
6 D3 415 . He w03 4 - Y40
g T b4 e e | 84 R4054-HD 53045
§ Y- ps S I ¢+ pog 220 D$3045 p—0
7 B BL:! : 3 . 4 = Y5 =0
P ank o ;,,__, -1 T—JSB AR
e H G D7 ; 2 5o . . 53052
ST T T 17125, 39 o Mee gredost ° 1048/ DIV
25 i T _ 1°T1 IT = P | ¥
Y { F4 PP
S - 21056 52056
< 2C -
bep IS 220 @P—fz““’ Pl |
. - RESC
(. SN Rm”{“ 53037 BAN
- it oo
ee 28 = Y g0 | RESOLUTION
MOTHER BD — 52020 FREQU
7= -———Ol_" FREQUENCY SPAN
Q Y G -»—0 RANGE v
) R4959-D | 55050
+3y; Us045 *5iy U028 e U1049 226 @925050 T |
7415164 - 7405164 ; 741564 Y10 o
i 14 3 14
[Se2 PPER T 2 RS ’ e mm
& ' S6li8
- i, cgtie s 8- 1 oy Da- 1 LV &D
JDZ—T—ZB 7S AT 15 e > 2 5 ppp n-»—zu/‘; 50 ms §
% — — o 8 BA
7a g QoD 7a e e v 7 6 Q] Soee B
e 19 £ 10 w Yz 5%us B s
e Bla ag g1 88
Qs 12 a r2 a8 v3 gims B.2s
i FENE B e g2 @cC
Y4 B.2ms B.5s
+5v +5v. TIME/ D'V
LT Y6081 © ¥ Us045 v o
7405164 14 T4LSied VST g
9 5 -
3 3
14 .k 1 4 o ve ' ‘o Aot
OBl—t 5 084~ 5 EE
2 Pl l_Z‘ mF V7w ]2ms S5s
7% 8 oM 73 8 PR Be 18
N 9y 0 oy va s5ms AUTO REFI
= p »i—,_m | B7 1t Ll
—lih" i‘-KK 19 ms MNL
13 13 YS —ori
- ) e a8 12
20ms EXT
5
iy g m A P
A38 FRONT PANEL
— J




E Y F Y
. +5v
A WK 45V, 1
S1121 R
T s S| UZ020E 33200
i |+~ psit | 74L504 CR6090
o} -t iy
$2122 R3119-1 100 N11 +
o (P
I o vz |—@prs2122 220 | L U6090 |aou
$4046 LL RA40E4-F (78)
I MAX uou.pl Y3 ::@Dsw% 220

— $4052 DD R4059-H GRATICULE
PULSE ° '::@054052 220 LIGHT RSSY
STRETCHER ° Y4 W A77 !
52123 KK R3119-J
ot
BASELINE CLIP I vs ._$2D52123 220 { 2
45
s043 | Bz goes || ©
VIEW A Ye :@053043 220 | +5vy —— +5YV
C1047 | +[ C2040 I <> 25
Sﬁ_‘. e R1039-D .01 22uF 1o DIGITAL
7 :—_@051054 220 T%J e ROUND
v V14 Cunssis
S3035 | R1039-H 1, GROuND 1
o Y8 :®053°35 220 | —eEE sy
1,7
H - b -
55048 ! R1039-C — =15V
o—t .
o Y9 .-@\331048 220 C@ z
— A —e -—
S6062 FF R4059-8 o
—@®Dse062 220 157 —1sv-< El
Levio VERTICAL 3 § CHp----- »
HORIZONTAL _ B
g dB POSITION CNE ---- -@@
_ +15v -15v
I£EP 1048 R6106
2048 (40) 20k
3048 p4 R6049
|- woee sy AmPL
5048 s 5 Wb —mmme
U2020C D= p
) 6048 | Y7 CR2043 o¥ 741504 wH caL
Q R1053 INTL quso«——)” _______ )
Q .
o4 =@osz2058 220 V1 @vmsolﬁ—)"
o=—Y8 N R6051 $ R6059
A MM R1039-8
© [2==@® 052048 220 P/O A28 Ik 866
- o=—Y9 | W tsv MOTHER BD ! i
NN
[O— R103%-D
] Y10 T®052049 220 U30138 U4014A
1 741574 AB7 f; 7“1:"2
———
] @ 12 DS Q 9 0By
RESOLUTION 11 . POLL 1
BANDWIDTH +5y a 3
R
10N | :5:11 3 |
g |
CR3013
: U3013A
4 - 741574 4
2[5 s
! CR4027 DByg—=1° " Q —
3 4
- +5v R(44)
(4c) R
cRz018 P25 iy U2013B U4014C
. 74LS1
20208 104 741574 CR3012 10, 74t812
v 2[5 |2 ! 1 8
741504 <o " q D83
4 1L ‘ 9
+5vy +5Vy
« U1024 .| V2020
7 7
V
220
t5V1 +5v;
5V uz013 NOTE . % INDICATES
14 U3013 14 U4014 OPTION 11
(4A) POLL 7
A - A
550358_ Zé §U7§(LJ£ uq» Static Sansitive Devices
1' - v (4a) A8 ! : See Maintanance Section
ol I, o2 7 492/4820  070:3784.01
! 3
1
-4

o+——Y3 M5073
| X 2 Page 50t §
Lo e ronT PANEL B +



Tektronix:

MANUAL CHANGE INFORMATION

COMMITTED TO EXCELLENCE 5-2-84 Change Reference: _(C101/584
Product: _492/492P Service Vol Manual Part No.: 070-3784=01
DESCRIPTION Product Group 26
AND BCHEMATIC ADDITICNS
Farts iiasts for UOption 42 instruments:

ELECTRICAL PARTS

492/492P OPT 42
Al9 119-1845-00 OSILLOSCOPE ASSY:110 MHZ 80009 119-1845-00
A30 621-0010-00 POWER SUPPLY: (492 OPTION 42 ONLY) 80009 621-0010-00
A30 621-0009-00 POWER SUPPLY: (492P OPTION 42 ONLY) 80003 621-0009-00
A30A1 670-8650-00 CKT BOARD ASSY:110 MHZ IF OUT 80009 670-8650-00
A9 119-1845-00 OSILLOSCOPE ASSY:110 MHZ 80009 119-1845-00
A19C190 281-0825-00 CAP,FXD,CER DI:0.005UF,+100-0%, 100V T1394 1289-007
A30 621-0010-00 POWER SUPPLY: (492 ONLY) 80009 621-0006-00
A30 621-0009-00 POWER SUPPLY: (492P ONLY) 80009 621-0007-00
A30CROI 152-0141-00 SEMICOND DVC,DI:SW,SI,30V, 150MA 02195 IN4IS2R
A30R01 315-0471-00 RES,FXD,COMPSN:470 OHM,5%,0.25W 01121 CB4715
A30W192 175-9621-00 CABLE ASSY,RF:50 OHM COAX,23.5 L

CHASSIS PARTS
FLN 119-1752-00 FLTR CA ASSY RF:50 OHM COAX,7.12L 80009 119-1752-00
FLI15 119-1753-00 FLTR CA ASSY RF:50 OHM COAX,7.14L 80009 119-1753-00
w190 175-2415-00 CABLE ASSY,RF:50 OHM COAX,7.0L 80009 175-2415-00
w191 175-2415-00 CABLE ASSY,RF:50 OHM COAX,7.0L 80009 175-2415-00
w1021 175-9618-00 CABLE ASSY,RF:50 OHM COAX,11.0 L,9-5

J0-2775-00D

Page ] of 4



Product: _492/492P Service Vol, 2

Date: _5-2-84 Change Reference: _C101/584

DESCRIPTION

200-3041-00
380-0737-00

213-0202-00
211-0001-00
211-0030-00

211-0168-00

210-0055-00
210-0407-00

333-3152-00
210-0255-00

343-0013-00

210-0863-00
210-0458-00

343-0144-00
361-0917-00

211-0016-00

492/492P OPTION 42

MECHANICAL PARTS

0SCILLOSCOPE ASSY:)10MHZ (SEE A19 REPL)
.COVER,HOUSING:CKT BOARD,MACHINED SHEET
HOUSING,CKT BD:MACHINED ALUMINUM CAVITY

. SCREW, MACHINE :2-56 X 0.625,FLH 100 DEG
.SCREW MACHINE:2-56 X 0.250,PNH,STL,CD

.SCREW MACHINE:2-56 X 0.250,FLH,82 DEG

L Tokkokkorakk (END ATTACHING PARTS ) dioiokkkoiohokok
.CKT BOARD ASSY:)10MHZ IF OUT

. (SEE A19A) REPL)

.SCREW MACHINE:4-40 X 0.250,PNH,BRS

L dekkakikctoiciok (END ATTACHING PARTS ) dichoinkireaoicioiok
.CAP,FXD,CER DI:0.005UF ,+100-0%, 100V

. (SEE A19C190 REPL)

.WASHER,LOCK:#6 SPLIT,0.031 THK,STL CD P
.NUT,PLAIN,HEX:6-32 X 0.25,BRS CD PL

L dekcichoiciok (END ATTACHING PARTS ) #icinicieioink
CABLE ASSY,RF:50 OHM COAX,7.0L

(SEE P190,P191 REPL)

POWER SUPPLY: (SEE A30 REPL)

.PANEL ,REAR:

.THERMINAL ,LUG:0.391 ID,LOCKING,BRS CD PL
.CABLE ASSY,RF:50 OHM COAX,16.0L,SEMI-RGD

. (SEE A30W192 REPL)

CLAMP,L00P:0.375 ID,PLASTIC

WASHER, LOOP CLAMP:

NUT,PL,ASSEM WA:8-32 x 0.344,STL CD PL
Hokcdokokkokkkrk (END ATTACHING PART S ) rciokobokok
CLAMP LOOP:0.125 ID,NYLON

SPACER SLEEVE:0.25 L X 0.14) ID,ALUMINUM
SCREW,MACHINE:4-40 X 0.625,PHNMSTL,CD PL
ok (END ATTACHING PARTS ) dedcdckoickoioielokrk
CABLE ASSY,RF:500HM COAX,11.0 L,9-5

(SEE W1021 REPL)

Page 2 of &

80009 200-3041-00

83385 ORD BY DESCR

73743 3038-0228-402

80009 210-0255-00

95987 3-8-68B

95087 C191
18189 511-081800-00

95087 1-8-2
80009 361-0917-00



Product: _492/492P Service Vol. 2 Date: _5-2-84 Change Reference: _C101/584
DESCRIPTION
ADD the =chematic beluw toe tnhe hack of diagram @

R14 vio
‘3.?'.2'. 2N 4 P1012
R12Z ¢  &R16 “ods }ﬁ
150.0 150.0
C10 Cle Cc22 (28
T10 (712 2U1% 12 39 4.7 7.5 ZUIj Hrioza
3 )ﬁ
° 15dB
PIOIOG
L1o ¢ Ic12 L14§]_cz4¢
y Ci4 rC26
3TnH 15 1, 47 | 37TnH 15 T4
L1z ¢ 1ci8 k
A7TnHE T 15 70,‘29,
R18
€190 390
4»15v--9 T A +5V-l
1 1
GPD1003 u10 GPD252 Uiz
3 53— Ul4 A19AL
110 MHz 1F OUT CKTBD
,.::Bw 110 MHz IF OUT ASSEMBLY }—"—

P320 P1040 P1012 P365

110MHZz IF —»—0O Wil .TB_O.O’HOMHZ
P/O R32 110 MHz A19 P1024 P/OFL36

IF AMPLIFIER P/o 110 MHz

IFOUT
J Upsoaz M IE0T 110 MHz
wig92 IF out

-

PEN LlFT-»—)}s ¢RI (FORMERLY
PIO A30AL LNJ' e MKR/VID

MAIN 1 I
PWR SUPPLY P1017 ———O)IPEN LIFT
1 (e MKR/VID
MKR/VID ?} e,
(2] P/O ﬂ/v

P/O A30A76 ﬁq REAR

ACCESSORIES —d1 PANEL
_INTERFACE | [ OPTION 42 INTERCONNECT DIAGRAM |

IW
Page 3 of 4




Product: 492/492P Service Vol, 2 Date: _5-2~-84 Change Reference: €101/584

DESCRIPTION

\DD the exploded view below to new tabbed page, FIG. 14 OPTION 42, after
TIG. 13 OPTION 30, 31, 32,

A30W192 W1021

Page 4 of 4

e



TEKTRONIX MANUAL CHANGE NOTICE

" Date: 5-4-84

Product: 492/492P Ser 2 Part No.: 070-3784-01
Change Ref: M50468 Product Group: 26

DESCRIPTION

EFF SN B0OS53846
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST CHANGES

CHANGE TO:

Als 119-0752-02 OSCILLATOR: 2.0 to 6.1 GHZ, W/CAN & CKT

|

Page 1 of 1




TEKTRONIX MANUAL CHANGE NOTICE

Date: 5-4-84
Product: 492/4%2P Manual Part No.: 070-3784-01
Change Ref: M32574 Product Group: 26

DESCRIPTIDN

EFF SN BGS3785
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES

CHANGE TO:
Al2 119-1017-01 FIRST CONV ASSY:
AL2A1 155-0189-02 MICROCIRCUIT, LI: DUAL DIDDE W/HOUSING

Page 1 of 1




o

Date:
Product:

TEKTRONIX MANUALS CHANGE INFORMATION

5-7-84
492/492P

Change Reference: M446934

Manual Part No.: 070-3784-01
Product Group No: 26

DESCRIPTICN

EFF SN B0S5379%

CHANGE TO:

A23

A23A4
A23A4L 1012
A23A4L1015

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST CHANGES

119~-1131-03
670-6256-01
108-0642-00
108-04£42-00

SEC CON ASSY: 829MHZ
CKT BOARD ASSY:BZ9MHZ DIPLEXER
COIL,RF:FIXED, 45NH
COIL, RF: FIXED, 45NH

Page 1 of 1



Date:
Product:
Change Ref

TEKTRONIX MANUAL CHANGE NOTICE

5-8-84
492/492P Ser 1
;. M54537

Part No.:
Product Group: 26

070-3784-01

DESCRIPTION

EFF SN B0O54334

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES

CHANGE TO:
ADO0

AS0A4

REMOVE:
ASCA4R30G460
ADD:
AS0A4C3050

AS0A4C30460
AB0A4L.30670

119-1069-04

670-5521-Cé

315-06206-00

220-0804-00
253-0177-G0
120-0382-00

PHASE LOCK ASSY: SYNTHESIZER
{492F OPTION 03 ORLY)

CKT BOARD ASSY:ERROR AMPLIFIER
(492F OPTION O3 ONLY)

RES. , FXD, CMPSN: 62 OHM, 1%, 0. 125W

CAP. , FXD. ELCTLT: 10UF, +50-10%, 25V
CAP.,FXD,CER DI: 1UF, +80-20%, 25V
XFMR, TORDID: 202UH, 14 TURNS SINGLE

The above added parts are located on the A50A4 ERROR AMPLIFIER
and shown eon diagram ' ERROR AMPLIFIER AND SYNTHESIZER

36 | = +15V3a
+15V ———>>I: 15y 2000
L—{BEFORE
——{:AFTER

L3060

170
!

L3060

C3050 =" == c3060

170 I

L3070

200 mH
+15V3

1muF I

IQMF
+15V§§%$»0—‘—+15v1
P/OA28
MTHR P &=
BD

P/O AS0A4

ERROR AMPLIFIER

Page 1 of 1




—J

| Ses—— Femms . P

TEKTRONIX MANUAL CHANGE NOTICE

Date: 9-21-84 .
Product: see below Part No.: see below
Ref. No: M49754 Product Group: 26
DESCRIPTION ’
N
EFF SN BO54414 492/492P 070-3784-01 {3)
BO20704 496/496P 070-3482-00 <:>
B010225 494/494P 070-4417-01 <€>
B&620904 492-6 070-4233-00 <:>
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST AND SCHEMATIC CHANGES
CHANGE TO:
A24 119-1010-02 PHASE GATE DETECTOR HYBRID CKT ASSY
(OPTION 03 492/492P ONLY)
A24 119-1010-02 PHASE GATE DETECTOR HYBRID CKT ASSY
(492/492F Dpt 06, 494/494P & 496/496P)
A24A1 670-5957-01 CKT BD ASSY: HARMONIC MIXER
(OPTION O3 492/492P ONLY)
A24A1 670-5957-01 CKT BD ASSY: HARMONIC MIXER
(492/492P Opt 06, 494/494P & 496/496P)
A24A1C243 290-0747-00 CAP. , FXD, ELECT: 100UF, +50-10%, 25V
A24A1C244 220-0747-00 CAP. , FXD, ELECT: 100UF, +50-10%, 25V
REMOVE:
A24A1CR243 152-0664-00 SEMICOND DEVICE: SWITCHING, S1I, 70V
A24A1CR244 152-0664-00 SEMICOND DEVICE: SWITCHING, 85I, 70V
ADD:
A24A1R243 315-0200-00 RES. . FXD, CMPSN: 20 DHM, 5%. 0. 25W
A24A1R244 315-0200-00 RES. , FXD, CMPSN: 20 0OHM, 5%, 0. 25W
R
:I A
-x <k MAR
| A:Ifctuz
2y ;gA-ui HAay A
I L “'"'L Fhase GaTe TupeT
45 T car &80 (1)
I ;0‘4}'
5*‘—6 —
The above part§ are located on the A24A1 PHASE GATE INPUT BD (1)
CHANGE TO: 4
A2S 119-1640-01 HARMONIC MIXER
(494/494P ONLY)
A25A3 670-4376-01 CKT BD ASSY: HARMONIC MIXER

(494/494P ONLY)

Page 1 of 1



